HWOT SPECITIED
T CONTHACT 1D CODE P F PAGE
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/IMODIFICATION Ut CONTRACT SITRALT IR CORE PAGE c’[ PAGES
4 .
7 AMENDMENTIMODIFICATICN ND ' |3 EFFECTIVE BATE 4 REQUISITIONPURCHASE REG MO [ FROECT RO 1'4.'.9;:;\4:3::4-1
— l12/15/2008 10EMOCO062
& SSUED BY ~ GODE l.; 0901 7 ADMINISTERED BY (If ctror than ifam 6) CO0E [gga0:

8 NAME AND ADCHESS OF CONTRAZTOR (. mireet county State aiel 2P Conse)

1,

IENT GF S0LICITATION 8D

ENE

}ﬂ“;

PARSONS INFRASTRUCTURE & TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC.

Altn: TODD WAGER 58 DATED (SEE ITEM 1)
100 WEST WALNUT STREET
PASADENA CA 911240001

« [10A MODFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO

T [DE-AC09-028R22210

108 DATED (SEEITEM 1))

CODE 006908511 FACILITY CODE

pari/s2ncz

i 'l'iiiS'iTEH‘"BHL?TPFEES"I'O'AI!'EWHEHTS'N-’im.?ﬁTﬂIOﬁS__ e

The azove PUMBered soiSlaton o amended as set forn i e 14 The nour and @ate speched for reca Pt of Offors is extended
Ctlers must acknowiodge racepl of s amensment PO 10 the hour and dato specfied i the solatalion or as mended by ono of the fatiowing mathads (a) By completing
lrems 8 and 15, and returning copos of the amendment, (b) By acknoalecging rocest of thus amencment on eash copy of the offer submitted o (c) By
tecdraie latier OF IMAGram whih ncuces a reference 1o the sSictabon and amenament manbers FA ILURE GF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 8E RECEIVED AT

TriE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS FRIOR TO THE MOUR AND DATE SPECIFIZD MAY RESULT 1N REJECTION OF YOUR CFFER Wty
viue of this amendment you des<e to change an offer aready submitted, such change may ba made by telogram of lelter, provided ach tolegram cf lolter makos referenco
13 the sshotation and s amendment. and i3 received pror 1o tha opening hour And cate specfed

13 NGt extended

12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (i required)

e et Increase: $55,000,000.00
See Schedule

13 THIS I'I"E.H‘(‘."MLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. 1T MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. -AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14

SHECKOME | & THIS CHANGE ORDER IS 1SSUED PURSUANT TO fSpecity authonty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE i1 THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO 1N ITEM 104

5 ThHE ABOVE NUMBEAED CONTRACT/ORDER 1§ WMODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMIMISTRATIVE CHANGE S (such as £nanges in paying otfce,
dopropnaten date. efz ) SETFORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 103(5)

C THIS SURPPLEMENTAL AGHREEMENT 1S ENTERED NT0 PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY 3

L.

] G OTHER [Szealy fypo of modAcanan and auihonr)

X | ~-ause b.2 B] c! the Coentract
E.IMPORTANT: Contragtar 2118 nal, 13 required to sign he document and rotum 0 copas 10 he ssung ofice

14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTASIDIFICATION (Crpanzed by UCF secton besangs nciue 73 S CrAtCANTNINal! SLEC! MANSr whare feastie |

D Numper: 95-1415716

Numper: O0C6908511

4

‘unded Amount changed: P rom

NUMBER: i
medifications $5%, 000, 3C5.00
changed from 5483,087,176.58 to $538,097,176.58

Except a3 provced neren ai erms and conctons of tho oocumant refminnCed n item 54 o 10A as Nefeldfore Changed romans wIChanged ang i fu

A forca anag offecy
TEA NAME AND TITLE OF S.GNER (Type ot pnnt)

1BA NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRAGTING CFFICER (Type or pant)

158 CONTRACTOR/OFFERCR [*5C DATE SIGNED 16B UNITED STATES OF AMERICA. 18C DATE SIGHED
/ HINT A A // IDSUE pEmAG
(Sgnatare of perssn auturzed s won) / % b&f;m’,' ‘j" /] T T
NSN 7540.01-152.8370 [ i f TSTANDARD FORM 30 (REV 10.83)
Pravious egton unusatio |' f / Proserton by GSA
. J f TAR (45 CFR) 63243
(V4 {7 -




/™ NOT SPECIFIED /OTHER ~
REFERENCE NO. OF DOC.. _.4T BEING CONTINUED EAGE . oF
CONTINUATION SHEETH 505 c09-025R22210/072 2 3
MNAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTCOR
PARSONS INFRASTRUCTURE & TECHNOLCGY GROUP INC.
MTEM NO SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY juNiT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (8) © o (E) (F)

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
01250-2005-36-410205-25200-1110757-0003827-0000000
-0000000-000000

Percent changed from 0 to 3.3828B6

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
01250-2005-36-410225-32001-1111301-0001764-0000000
-0000000~-000000

Percent changed from 0 to 100

CHANGES FOR ACCOUNTING CODE:
01250-2009-36-410225-32001-1111091-0001764-0000000
-0000000-000000

Percent changed from 0 to 100

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
39EY87000
Fund 01250
Appr Year 2010
Allottee 36
Reporting Entity 410225
Quantity: 0
Amount: $50,000,000.00
Percent: 100
Subject To Funding: N
Payment Address:

OR for Savannah River
U.S. Department of Energy
Oak Ridge Financial Service Center
P.0. Box 4908
Oak Ridge TN 37831

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
EYB8748140
Fund 01250
Appr Year 2010
Allottee 36
Reporting Entity 410225
Quantity: 0
Amount: $5,000,000.00
Percent: 35,7807
Subject To Funding: N
Payment Address:

OR for Savannah River
U.S. Department of Energy
Oak Ridge Financial Service Center
Continued ...

KM 1540011528087

NOT SPECIFIED /OTHER

CFTUONAL FCRA 338 (4-89)
Sponiored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 83 110



/7 NOT SPECIFIED /OTHER

REFERENCE NO OF DOCu.cNT BEING CONTINUED bAGE  oF

CONTINUATION SHEET| - _»c09-025R22210/072 3

NAME OF CFFERCOR OR CONTRACTOR
PARSONS INFRASTRUCTURE & TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC.

ITEM NO SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) (€) |y (E) (F)

P.0. Box 4908
Oak Ridge TN 37831

Delivery Location Code: 00902
Savannah River (Loading Dock)
Attn: Charlene Stokes-Geter
DOE Loading Dock, Bldg. 730B
Aiken SC 25802

FOB: Destination
Period of Performance: 09/17/2002 to 11/15/2013

HEH 7840011528087 CPTICHAL FORM 334 10.08)
Spensered by GSA
FAR (43 CFR) 53110
NOT SPECIFIED /OTHER



?—n!'.\

NOT SPECIFIED /OTHER

~

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFIC 110N OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1 2
R R eR 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQUISITIONFURCHASE REQ NO. 5 PROJECT NO. (1 appiatio)
973 02/16/2010 10EM000941
8 ISSUED aY CCE (00501 7. ADMINISTERED BY ( othar than ffom & CODE ‘90901

Savannah River Operations
U.S. Department of Energy
Savannah River Operations
P.O. Box A

Aiken SC 29802

Savannah River Operations
U.S. Department of Energy
Savannah River Operations
P.0. Box A

Riken SC 29802

8 NAME AND ADCRESS OF CONTRACTOR N0, ETvet, county, State and 2iP Cooe)

BA. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

F CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

(x)
PARSONS INFRASTRUCTURE & TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC.
Altn: TODD WAGER 8. DATED (SEE ITEM 17)
100 WEST WALNUT STREET
PASADENA CA 811240001 T vicoricATon G
DE-AC09-02SR22210
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE 006908511 [Famawvcuue

09/17/2002
ﬁﬂﬂEﬁtﬂﬁﬁﬂifﬂmﬂTﬁiﬁamuBﬂiﬁfmﬁwﬂiﬂﬂﬁf_

CiThe above rumbarod solictation |s amendad as set ferthin ltem 14, Tha hour and dato spactiod for recoipt of Offora
Cifers must acknowledge rocaipt of ths amendmant
ltems 8 and 15, and rotuming

vmacfmnmrﬂmmrwmbmmm cffer a'roady submitted, such chango may
whmmw-mmismpw:a

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROFRIATION OATA (! roquireg)

Net Increase:
See Schedule

$75,000,000.00

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MCDIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MCDIFIES THE CONTRACTICRDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

CHECK CNE
ORDER ND. |

| A THIS CWGEOHDE{{&S ISSUED PURSUANT TO. (Specity aulhonty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN [TEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

B. THE ABOVE NUMEERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MOBIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such
appropdation dalo, etc) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42,103(b).

s changes in paying ofMce,

C.THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 15 ENTERED INTQ PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF.

O OTHER (Spacty ypa of mocAcaton ang Buihety)

X Clause b.2 (b) of the Contract
E. INPORTANT: Centractor (ismet.  [Tis required 1o sign this document and rotum 0 copion o the lssuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Organired by UCF soction headings, indluding solicitation/conlract Subjoct matter whare foasibia ) o
Tax ID Number: 95-141571¢
DUNS Number: 006908511
Subj to Retent: N
LIST OF CHANGES:
Obligated Amount for this Medification: $75,000,000.00
New Total Obligated Amcunt for this Award: $662,097,176.58
Incremental Funded Amount changed: from
$538,097,176.58 to $613,097,176.58
CHANGES FOR LINE ITEM NUMBER: 1
Obligated Amount for this modification: $75,000,000.00
Incremental Funded Amount changed from $538,087,176.58 to $613,097,176.58

Continued ..,
Excopl as providod henein, all lermas and cancitions of Lha document

referenced in llem BA or 104, as harpiston changed, remaing unchanged and m hal forcs and affect

18A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type of pnint)

Jennifer J. Nelson

18A HAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

158 CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATESIGNED  [18B UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Signature on Fil

ey

—(Stnarueo ol pocsin sunaraea s gy

18C. DATE SIG. =

02/17/2010

NEN 7540-01-152-8070
Previous edtion urusable

NOT SPECIFIED /OTHER

11 RD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
GSA
48 CoR) 53243



r~

i NOT SPECIFIED /OTHER
REFERENCE N... UF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE  OF
CONTINUATION SHEET e - eng=028K32210 /075 5 .
HAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
PARSONS INFRASTRUCTURE & TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC.
ITEM KO SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(R) (B) (Cy D) (E) (F)

CHANGES FOR DELIVERY LOCATION: 00902
Amount changed from $373,257,508.00 to
$318,257,508.00

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
39EYB7000
Fund 01250
Appr Year 2010
Allottee 36
Reporting Entity 410225
Quantity: 0
Amount: $70,000,000.00
Percent: 18.75381
Subject To Funding: N
Payment Address:

OR for Savannah River
U.S. Department of Energy
Oak Ridge Financial Service Center
P.O. Box 4908
Oak Ridge TN 37831

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code;
EYB748140
Fund 01250
Appr Year 2010
Allottee 36
Reporting Entity 410225
Quantity: 0
Amount: $5,000,000.00
Percent: 1,33956
Subject To Funding: N
Payment Address:

OR for Savannah River
U.S. Department of Energy
Oak Ridge Financial Service Center
P.0. Box 4908
Oak Ridge TN 37831

CHANGES FOR DELIVERY LOCATION: 00902
Amount changed from $13,974,014.00 to
$68,974,014.00

FOB: Destination
Period of Performance: 09/17/2002 to 11/15/2013

HIN 1843011822087

NOT SPECIFIED /OTHER

MFMSMN-MJ
Bponsorsd by GRA
FAR (43 CFR) 83 110



P ~

NOT SPECIFIED /OTHER

Y. CONTRALT 1D CODE v P
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT i ]
5
Z AMENCMENTMMGOIFICATICH KO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 1. REQUISITICI/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5 PROJECT KO. [ ez 2catm)
074 05/12/2010 See Schedule
& SSUED BY CCOE 0901 T ADMINISTERED BY (¥ clher [han bom &) COBE 100901
Savannah River Operations Savannah River Operations
U.S. Department of Energy U.S. Department of Energy
Savannah River Operations Savannah River Operactions
P.O. Box A P.0. Box A
Aiken SC 29802 Aiken SC 29802
& HAME AND ACORESS QF CONTRACTOR (Ma , srosl, coundy, S and 2P Cato) {‘,Iumwsmwmmmuuo.
PARSONS INFRASTRUCTURE & TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC.
Attn: TODD WAGER 9B DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
100 WEST WALNUT STREET
PASADENA CA 011240001 ~[1ox uCoFIEATIGH GF ConT e
DE-AC09-025R22210
108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
COCE 06908511 FACILITY CODE uwn;zooz
The above d sals s 8 3t forh in e 14, The howr ond dato tpecied ko receipt of Ofen B dod B nct A
Oryn MUl 2ONOwa00s e of 05 Lnencmeni prics to the kour and dats speccied in tha st =¥ dod, by one of o lolowing meods. (8) By completng
foma 8 and 14, and mtumag copisd of o emandmant, (b) By acknowlodping roceipt ¢f this emendmant on odch coepy of tha 625r submttad, of (o) By
sepIrats lettar of Ltagram which incdudas a roh totho and g rumbers. FALURE OF YOUR ACKROWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT

THE PLACE DESIOMATED FOR THE RECE(PT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. dby
vrlus of tha amendmant you dotir Lo change a0 offer airoady submitiod, such changa may bo mads by tlogram of kfier, provided sach telagram of letter malos relerenco
o tha sl and a3 & andla d pase 1o tha cpeneg howr and dxia 1peafed

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (o regucrod) Net Increase:

$43,461,482.56
See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM CHLY APPLIES TO MOCIFICATION OF CONTRACTR/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER KO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14

oacxeat | 5 mﬁ&ﬁﬁmuammmmm (Specty suthordy) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN [TEM 14 ARG MADE IN THE CONTRACT
CRO

CT THE ADMIKISTRATAVE CHANOES (swch a3 changas m paymg offica,

B. THE ABOVE NI.-‘HB&RED CONTRACTAOADER L3 MCOIFIED TO “&}-E
appropasien data, AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 103{b)

L etc) BET FORTH LN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO

T THiS SUSPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 1S ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHGRITY OF

T = &nd DoY)
X Clause b.2 (b) of the Contract
EWPCRTANT;  Comuacwr sanot . Broqiodtosigntuudoammentandmm 0 copios to tha suing ctios.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTALONFICATION (Organtred by UCF sscton hoadings, dlucing sos o 1 gubyjoct malter whars fsatdio))
Tax ID Number: 95-1415716

DUNS Number: 006908511

LIST OF CHANGES:

The purpose of this modifcation is to obligated: 543,461,482.56

The New Total Obligated Amount for this Award :s changed from : 5$662,097,176.58 to
$705,558,659.14.

NEW ACCOUNTING CQDE ADDED:
Account code:

39EYB7000

Continued ...

Excopl 38 prowedod herown, 24 tavms and s clthe t d n Bem §A or 10A o9 horelclong changod, Memaing unehangad and in Al forco and offed

TEA MALIE AND TITLE OF SIGHER (Typo of prwal) 18A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING CFFICER (Type or prnd)
Samuel A, Stewart

150 CONTRACTORVGFFERDR 15C DATE SIONED  [160 UNITED BTAT

16C. DATE SIGNED
D

(SONA Of périon SnentTed 13 sn) 05/17/2010

MEN 1540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Proweous edton uruatls Prosarbed by G8A

FAR (48 CFR) 83 242

HOT SPECIFIED /OTHER



Jrem

NOT SPECIFIED /OTHER

REFEREKCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEMNG CONTIKUED 5
AGE
CORRINIATION SRR DE-AC09-025R22210/074 2
NAME OF GFFERCR CR CONTRACTOR
PARSONS INFRASTRUCTURE & TECHHOLOGY GROUP INC.
ITEM KO SUPPLIES/SERVICES CUANTITY frnit UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) (cy o) (E) (F)

Fund 01250
Appr Year 2008
Allottee 36
Reporting Entity 410225
Object Class 32001
Program 1111247
Project 0001764
WFO 0000000
Local Use 0000000
TAS Agency Code
TAS Account Code
TAS Subaccount Code
Quanticy: 0
Amount: $734,14
Percent: .00023
Subject To Funding: N
Payment Addreas:

OR for Savannah River
U.S. LCepartment of Energy
Oak Ridge Financial Service Center
P.O. Box 4908
Oak Ridge TN 37831

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
39EYB700P
Fund 01250
Appr Year 2003
Allottee 36
Raporting Entity 4102256
Object Class 32001
Program 1111247
Project 0001764
WFO 0000000
Local Use 0000000
TAS Agency Code
TAS Account Code
TAS Subaccount Code
Quantity: 0
Amount: 528,046.18
Percent: .00881
Subject To Funding: M
Payment Address:

OR for Savannah River
U.S. Department of Energy
Oak Ridge Financial Service Center
P.0. Box 4908
Oak Ridge TN 37831

Continued ...

HIM T840-01-152-008T

NOT SPECIFIED /OTHER

CPTIONAL FORM 334 (4-44)
Soorecrud by CIA
FAR (ea TP 53 190



NOT SPECIFIED /OTHER

CONTINUATION S8HEET

REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT GEING CONTINUED
DE-AC09-025R22210/074

HAME GF CFFERCA OR CONTRACTOR
PARSONS INFRASTRUCTURE & TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC.

ITEM KO
(A)

SUPPUES/SERVICES
(B)

(C})

(D)

UNIT PRICE
(E)

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
39EYB700P
Fund 01250
Appr Year 2009
Allottee 36
Reporting Entity 410225
Object Class 32001
Program 1111091
Project 0001764
WFO 0000000
Local Use 0000000
TAS Agency Code
TAS Account Code
TAS Subaccount Code
Quantity: 0
Amount: $2,282,785.08
Percent: .71728
Subject To Funding: N
Payment Address:

OR for Savannah River
U.S. Department of Energy
Oak Ridge Financial Service Center
P.O. Box 4908
Oak Ridge TN 37831

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
39EYB700P
Fund 01250
Appr Year 2008
Allottee 36
Reporting Entity 410225
Object Class 32001
Program 1111091
Project 0001764
WFO 0000000
Local Use 0000000
TAS Agency Code
TAS Account Code
TAS Subaccount Code
Quanctity: 0
Amount: 5149,916.96
Percent: .04711
Subject To Funding: N
Payment Address:
OR for Savannah River

U.S. Jepartment of Energy
Continued ...

MIM T340-01-142-8087

HOT SPECIFIED /OTHER

CPTICHAL FORL 114 (4-84)
Soonaonsd by G4
FARACrAI 83 e



7~

NOT SPECIFIED /OTHER

CONTINUATION SHEET

REFERENCE KO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTHUED
DE-AC09-025R22210/074

PAGE  CF

E-
S
un

MAME OF OFFERCR CR CONTRACTOR
PARSONS INFRASTRUCTURE & TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC.

ITEM KO
(A)

BUPPLIEZ/SERVICES
(B)

QUANTITY fuKiT

(C)

(D)

UNIT PRICE
(E)

(F}

Oak Ridge Financlal Service Center
P.O. Box 4908
Oak Ridge TN 37831

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
38EYB7000
Fund 01250
Appr Year 2012
Allottee 36
Reporting Entity 410225
Object Class 32001
Program 1111091
Project 0001764
WFO 0000000
Local Use 0000000
TAS Agency Code
TAS Account Code
TAS Subaccount Code
Quantity: 0
Amount: $35,000,000.00
Percent: 10.99738
Subject To Funding: H
Payment Address:

OR for Savannah River
U.S5. Department of Enargy
Oak Ridge Financial Service Center
P.O. Box 4908
Oak Ridge TH 37831

HEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:

EYB743140

Fund 31250

Appr Year 2010

Allottee 36

Reporting Entity 410225
Objact Class 25200
Program 1110952

Project 0001764

WFO 0000000

Local Use 0410160

TAS Agency Code

TAS Account Code

TAS Subaccount Code
Quantity: 0

Amount: 56,000,000.00

Percent: 1.88527
Continued ...

KIM T5£0.0 11635087

NOT SPECIFIED /OTHER

OPTIONAL FORM 134 (4-88)

Socrsorad by C3A
FAR(ACIR B3 11D



NHOT SPECIFIED /OTHER

REFEAENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED

PAGE  OF
CONTINUATION SHEET| e _5c09-025R22210/074 5 |s
MAME OF OFFEROR CR CONTRACTOR
PARSONS INFRASTRUCTURE & TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC.
ITEM NO. SUPPUES/SERVICES GUANTITY fuNim UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
{A) (B) (c) (D) (E) (F)
Subject To Funding: N
Payment Address:
OR for Savannah River
U.S. Department of Energy
Oak R:i:dge Financial Service Clenter
P.O. Box 4908
Oak Ridge TN 37831
FOB: Destination )
Periocd of Performance: 09/17/2002 to 11/15/2013
HSH 130011534087 CPTISMAL FORM 334 [4-52)

NOT SPECIFIED /OTHER

Scoracrad by G3A
FAR G CFA 83 110



i

~

AME,|DMENT OF SQOLICITATION/MODIFICATILv OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1 1 2

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION HO. 3. EFFECTIVE OATE
075 07/30/2010

4. REQUISITIONPURCHASE REQ. NO.
10EM002875

5. PROJECT NO. ( applicabi)

8.1SSUED BY CODE |pgpn901

7. ADMINISTERED BY (f othar than Itom 6) CODE EO 901

Savannah River Operations
U.S. Department of Energy
Savannah River Operations
P.O. Box A

Aiken SC 29802

Savannah River Operations
U.S. Department of Energy
Savannah River Operations
P.0. Box A

Aiken SC 29802

B. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Mo, stroel county, 5tate and ZIP Coda)

PARSONS INFRASTRUCTURE & TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC.
Altn: TODD WAGER

100 WEST WALNUT STREET

PASADENA CA 911240001

{x) BA. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO,

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

% |10 MODIFICATION OF CCNTRACT/ORDER NO.
DE-AC09-025R22210

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE (06908511 IFM':ILFIYCODE

1. THIS TTER GRLY APPLIES TG A

08/17/2002

\UENGWERTS OF BOLICITATIGNE

71 Tha above numbered sciicitation ks amended a3 sat forth in Item 14, Tho hour and date specified for recolpt of Offers

[_lis axtanded, [TJis not extencod.

Offers must acknowlodge receipt af this amendmart pricr to tha hour and dato spaciied in the solkitation of a3 amended, by cna af the fsilowing methods: (0) By cemplating

Items 8 and 15, and returning

copies of the d (b) By ock

1n latter of telogram which Includes o ref

A ‘;,Wmdmnmnmmmmmmdwmrm«im;m(c}ay
o to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRICR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtua of this amendment you deslre to changa an offer already submitted, auch changs may ba mada by telogram of lettar, provided sach talegram or latter makes refercnco
1o tha ien ond this d: andis hed price Lo tho opening hour and dato spocified.

12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If roquired)
See Schedule

Net Increase:

$75,000,000.00

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MDDIFICATION OF CONTRACTRIORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRAGT/IORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

CHECKCHE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spoeify autharty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRAGT

ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES {such 03 changos in paying offica,
eppropiation date, ale) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHCRITY OF FAR 43.101(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 15 ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF

D. OTHER [Spocdy fypo of moddication end authonty)
X Clause b.2 (b) of the Contract

E.IMPCRTANT:  Coniractor (isnot. [ }is requiredto signinis documentandretum 0

coples ta the hasuing office.

14, BESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF soction h

Tax ID Number: 95-1415716
DUNS Number: 006908511
LIST OF CHANGES:

ing tolicitation/ subjact mattor whoro foasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to obligate: $75,000,000.00

The new total obligated amount for this award is changed from: $705,558,659.14 to

5780,558,659.14

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
Continued ...

Excepl as provided henin, all larma and conditions of the documant mferoncad in liam 9A or 104, ba heratofers changed, remains unchanged and tn hull tarce and eloct.

158A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or prinl)

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Typa or prini]

Samuel A. Stewar

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFERCR

" (Signatura of parson sutorted (o sgn)

15C. DATE SIGNED

— 07/30/2010

NSH 7540-01-152-8070
Provicus editon unusabla

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Proscribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 52.243



Y

CONTINUATION SHEET

DE-AC09-025R22210/075

REFERENCENO. 01 JUMENT BEING CONTINUED

PAGE OF

L3¢

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR

PARSONS INFRASTRUCTURE & TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC.

ITEM KNO.
(A)

SUPPLIES/SERVICES
(B)

QUANTITY
(C)

UNIT
(D)

UNIT PRICE
(E}

AMOUNT
(F)

39EYB7000
Fund 01250
Appr Year 2010
Allottee 36
Reporting Entity 410225
Object Class 32001
Program 1111091
Prcject 0001764
WEO 0000000
Local Use 0000000
TAS Agency Code
TAS Account Code
TAS Subaccount Code
Quantity: 0
Amount: $75,000,000.00
Percent: 23.56582
Subject To Funding: N
Payment Address:

OR for Savannah River
U.5. Department of Energy
Oak Ridge Financial Service Center
P.0O. Box 4908
Oak Ridge TN 37831

Delivery Location Code: 00902
Savannah River (Loading Dock)
Attn: Charlene Stokes-Geter
DOE Loading Dock, Bldg. 730B
Aiken SC 29802

FOB: Destination

Period of Performance: 09/17/2002 to 11/15/2013

NSN 7540-01-152-3C87

OPTIONAL FORM 138 (4-88)
Sporscred by GAA
FAR (48 CFR) 83 110



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT Vi GONTRACEICOnE FRGE: o8 SERe

1 1 @
2 AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 1 REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicatie)
076 See Block 16C NO

6 ISSUED BY CODE 7 ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE l

U. S. Department of Energy
Savannah River Operations Office
P.O. Box A

Aiken, SC 29802

8 NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No . street county State, and ZIP Code) SA AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO
Parsons Infrastructure and Technology Group, Inc.
1080 Silver Bluff Road 9B. DATED (See item 11)
Aiken, SC 29803
X | 104 MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER
NO
DE-AC09-02SR22210
10B. DATED (See ltem 13)
CODE FACILITY CODE 9/17102
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[J The above numbered solicitation 1s amended as set forth in ltem 14 The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers  [J 1s extended, [ is not extended
Otters must acknowdedae receipl of this amendment prior o the hour and date specified in the solicitalion o as amended. by one of the follovang methods

(a) By completing ltems B and 15. and returming copres of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of lhe cffer submitted or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the sclictation and amendment numbers FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF
YOUR OFFER . If by virtue cf this amendment you desire to change an offer already submtted. such change may be made by telegram eor letter provided each telegram
of letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment. and is recesved pnor Lo the opening hour and dale specified.

12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
NIA

13 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO  (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office.
appropnation date. etc. ) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 103(b).

C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF

X | D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authonly)

Clause |-85 FAR 52.243-2 Changes Cost Reimbursement Alt Il

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [] is not. [<] is required to sian this document and reluin___ copies to the 155uing office.

14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasibie )
The purpose of this modification is to incorporate the following changes:

(Continued on Page 2)

Excepl as provided herein. all lerms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 94 or 10A. as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect
15A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or prnt)

16A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or pnnt)

MARC S, RADIN, V.P. ConTine 5 o fRocuRermenT | sENNIFER J. NELSON, Contracting Officer

158 CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C DATE SIGNED

16B._UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Jose 5, ol |36 200 (] Muniifo M

16C  DATE SIGNED

. e N 14/ Jue. 2000
(Signature of person authonzed (o signj (S{;n.’,'ufe cf Corfrracting Officer)

J STANDARD FORM 30= Af 7 [
P




14. Description of Modification continued

a. This modification incorporates the following changes:

1

All work covered by the Scope of Work incorporated in Mod M041 and any
actual or constructive changes as of the date this modification is executed.

2. All DOE directed changes to the original scope that Parsons has included in
their Request for Equitable Adjustment dated August 28, 2009, updated
October 15, 2009, and November 3, 2009 The REA identified the following:

e © » © o © o

Requirements to upgrade the Salt Waste Processing Facility (SWPF) from
PC-2 to PC-3 facility as directed by DOE,

Inclusion of Nuclear Quality Assurance (NQA) NQA-1-2004 as primary
quality standard

Inclusion of the Central Processing Area (CPA) upgrade from PC-2 to PC-3
Construction Phase,

Commissioning Phase,

One Year of Operations,

6 Months Support,

Reliability and Maintainability Evaluation (R&ME) Testing

All contract modifications executed as of the date of this modification to
include but not limited to:

Modification M041, dated September 14, 2007
Modification M0456, dated October 11, 2007,
Modification M046, dated December 20, 2007.
Modification M0489, dated January 31, 2008
Modification M061, dated March 14, 2008
Modification M054, dated August 5, 2008
Modification M057, dated October 14, 2008
Modification M068, dated November 5, 2008
Modification M060, dated November 7, 2008
10 Modification M066, dated June 22, 2009

All Baseline Change proposals submitted as of the date of this modification
to include:

. BCP-0032, Personnel Radiation Shielding Over Waste Transfer Line.

. BCP-0040, Additional Budget, Replan for External Sleeve Valves.

. BCP-0042, Delete Alternate Power Supply to J-Area.

. BCP-0043, Driveway Connection to DWPF Parking Lot for Warehouse Access.

. BCP-3001, CD-3 Rebaseline Implementation.

. BCP-3006, Cyber Security Part 1 — DOE Planning and Implementation IT Support.
. BCP-3006, Change Management (CAN Notices),

. BCP-3007, AIT UT Examination.

. BCP-3008, Schedule Extension Request for Vendor Performance and Realized Risks.
10. BCP-3011, Inclement Weather & Site Power Outage Time Extension

11. BCP-3012, Inclement Weather Tiime Extension Dec '09 and Jan '10

CONDOHWN

Lo~ bhWN=

All Project Change Request's (PCR's) submitted as of the date of this modification

2 of 9 ‘_

W



and identified in the change control log to include:

Note: The PCR's listed below are referenced only for resolution, in response to
the Parson’s REA-2 submitted Nov 3, 2009. These PCR's represent in-scope
work changes and are non fee-bearing.

CoONOOHEWN=a

10.
11.

12.

13.
14.
15.
16.
17
18.
19.
20.
21.
22,
23.
24,
25.
26.
27.
28.
29,
30.
31.

. PCR-0019a, Increase CSSX Flush Capability.
. PCR-0024, Human Factors Consultant Service.
. PCR-0024a, Human Factors Consultant Service
. PCR-0026, Revise CSSX Pump Sizes.
. PCR-0027, Revise Contactor Interstage Piping.
. PCR-0028a, Revise Laboratory HVAC.
. PCR-0029a, Increase Filter Line Sizes.
. PCR-0030a, Add Filter Pressure Test Ports.
. PCR-0032, Delete Structural Fill Under CPA Basemat,

PCR-0034a, Deleting Filter Loop Valves.
PCR-0036, Provisions to Recycle Material from TK-207.
PCR-0037a, Changing CSSX Pumps from Mag-Drive Pumps to
Double Mechanical Seals.
PCR-0037a, Rev. 1, Changing CSSX Pumps from Mag-Drive to Mech Seal.
PCR-0039a, PMVS Line Sizing.
PCR-0041a, Add Fire Protection Water Drains.
PCR-0042a, Delete Valves Not Required for Maintenance.
PCR-0044a, Add Oxalic Acid Feed Tank Heater.
PCR-0045a, Add Oxygen Monitors to Laboratory Count Room.
PCR-0046, Revise Sitework From Self-Performed to Subcontract.
PCR-0047a, Process Requirements for Lowering the ASDT Cell.
PCR-0048a, Revise Caustic Storage Tank Equipment Based on Guidelines.
PCR-0060, Add Second Trolley MR-102.
PCR-0051, Hoisting Equipment Revision.
PCR-0053a, Piping Material Class 300.
PCR-0056a, Modify DSS WTL.
PCR-0057, Change Monorails to Overhead Crane in Labyrinths.
PCR-0059, Add Pressure Indicators to FLT-250.
PCR-0060, Resize Piping in the CCA.
PCR-0063, Increase Flush Line Sizes to CSSX Tanks.
PCR-0066a, Hot Water System.
PCR-0067a, Remove Argon Supply from Mechanical Maintenance and Instrument

Calibration Shops.

32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44,
45.

46

PCR-0068, Relocate Labyrinth Sumps.

PCR-0069, Operating Deck Pipe Rack Change and Platform Removal.
PCR-0075, Delete Solvent Recovery Instruments.

PCR-0077, Revise (delete) Low Level Maintenance Sump.

PCR-0079, Convert R132B to Hot Maintenance Area.

PCR-0083, Add Eyewash/Safety Shower Stations.

PCR-0085, Modify CSSX Flow Control Devices and Solvent Flow Meter Type.
PCR-0089, Impact of Safety Strategy Changes.

PCR-0092, Change Fire Rating of Exit Discharge in North FSA.
PCR-0096, Add Instrument Air Details.

PCR-0101, Large ASME Vessels.

PCR-0104, Density of Settled MST.

PCR-106R1, External Sleeve Valves and Instrument Housings.
PCR-0108, Embed Items.

. PCR-0108, Operations P&ID Completion Updates.
47.
48.

PCR-0112, Barium Decay Tank Changes.
PCR-0113, Nuclear Safety Construction Support.

3 of 9



49. PCR-0117, Reschedule Basemat Materials.

50.

o1

PCR-0118, Add EFD ALARA Support.
. PCR-0120, Revise FSA Transfer Duct.

52, PCR-0121, Instrument Enclosure IR-022 and IR-023.
53. PCR-3008, Add 120v AC Power to Instrument Transmitters.

54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.

Te

61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72,
73.
74.

PCR-3009, Modify Contactor Vent System Flush.

PCR-3013, Detention Pond Outlet Structure Baffle.

PCR-3014, Modify Contactor Vent System Flush.

PCR-3023, AFP Filter Loop Rearrangement.

PCR-3026, Design Updates of the APA/FVRBE.

PCR-3026, Enhanced Supplier Oversight.

PCR-3030, Interlocks to Trip Filter Recirculation Pumps on High Vessel
mperature.

PCR-3033, R&ME Schedule Acceleration.

PCR-3036, Safety Analysis Mass Balance.

PCR-3040, High Pressure Back-Up Air Purge Receivers.
PCR-3041, Valve Procurement.

PCR-3066, Fire Protection for HEPA Filters and Glove Boxes.
PCR-3071, REA Proposal for CD-3.

PCR-3064, Loop seal Drains and SSFT Overflow Flush
PCR-3086, Delete steam ejectors and associated appurtenances
PCR-3087, Interlocks to Trip Filter Recirculation pumps on High Vessels
PCR-3133, Revise valve type for CSSX drain valve

PCR-3142, Thermowell & Block valve additions to P&IDs
PCR-3172, HVAC Subcontract allocation

PCR-3177, Construction Execution Strategy revision

PCR-3187, Return extra budget for water heaters

e DOE Order 205.1A, Department of Energy Cyber Security Management
Program.

DOE Order 210.2 Corporate Operating experience Program

DOE Order 226.1A Implementation of DOE Oversight Policy

DOE Order 142.3 Unclassified Foreign Visits and Assignments Program
DOE Order 221.1A Reporting Fraud Waste and Abuse

Negotiated Schedule Milestones and Key performance Incentives

b. Delete the existing Phase 1 and Phase 2 Line items 0001 thru 0008, Schedule B
Contract Line Item structure contained in Section B.2, “Estimated Cost of the
Contract and Fund Obligations” in its entirety and incorporate in lieu thereof the

Schedule B

Contract Line Item structure below.

Note: Phase 1 Values did not change during this negotiation.

Note: Schedule Milestones and Performance Incentives have been added to the
Schedule B.

4 of 9



~ ~
Contract Line
Item Number
(CLIN) CLIN Description Quantity Dollar Value
Cost Plus Fixed Fee CLINS — Phase 1
0001 Startup
0001 AA tP:té:‘sse 1 & 2 Startup Estimated 1 Lot $9.992.594
0001AB Fixed Fee for Item 0001AA $538,835
Total Estimated Costs and Fixed
Fee for Item 0001 $10,531.429
0002 Reserved - Demobilization 0
0003 Design Work
0003AA SWPF Enhanced Concept Design
and Transition to Phase || 1 Lot $4,149,997
Estimated Costs
0003AB Fixed Fee for Item 0003AA $437,478
Subtotal Estimated Costs and
Fixed Fee for SWPF Enhanced
Conceptual Design and Transition $4,587,475
to Phase |l
0003 AC Preliminary Design Estimated Cost 1 Lot $18.900,785
0003 AD Fixed Fee for Iltem 0003AC $1,134,047
Subtotal Estimated Cost and Fixed
Fee for Preliminary Design $20,034,832
0003 AE Value Engineering Estimated Cost 1 Lot $35,350
0003AG Fixed Fee for Item 0003 AE $2,468
Subtotal Estimated Cost and Fixed
Fee for Value Engineering $37.816
0003AH Enhanced Preliminary Design —
PC3 Estimated Cost 1 Lot $30,098,399
0003AJ Fixed Fee for Iltem 0003AH $1,777,861
Subtotal Estimated Cost and Fixed
Fee for Preliminary Design — PC3 $31,876.260
0003AK Final Design Estimated Cost 1 Lot $14,533.461
0003AL Fixed Fee for Iltem 0003AK $1,453,346
Subtotal Estimated Cost and Fixed
Fee for Final Design $15,986,807
0003AM grc!'ts\:snced Final Design Estimated 1 Lot $109,837,375
0003AN Fixed Fee for ltem 0003AM $7,140,014
Subtotal Estimated Cost and Fixed
Fee for Enhanced Final Design $116.977.309

5 of 9

YOS



™ 7\
Contract Line
Item Number
(CLIN) CLIN Description Quantity Dollar Value
0003AP Testing Engineering Development
and Demonstration (EDD) 1 Lot $9,147,889
Estimated Cost
0003AQ Fixed Fee for Iltem 0003AP $548 873
Subtotal Estimated Cost and Fixed
Fee for Testing $9,696,762
Total Estimated Cost for Iltem 0003
Design Work $186,703,256
0003AR Non Fee Bearing Cost Iltem 0003
<Not included in Target Cost> <$30,230.860>
Total Fixed Fee for ltem 0003 $12,494,087
Total Estimated Cost, Non Fee
Bearing Cost and Fixed Fee for $238,428,203
Item 0003 Design Work
Total CLINs (0001, 0002, and 0003) Estimated Cost $196,695,850
Total CLINs (0001, 0002, and 0003) Non Fee Bearing Cost $39,230,860
Total CLINs (0001, 0002, and 0003) Fixed Fee $13.032,922
Total CLINs (0001, 0002, and 0003) Estimated Cost, Non Fee
Bearing Cost, and Fixed Fee 3245,890.0%2
Cost Plus Incentive Fee CLINs -~ Phase 2
0004 Rellablility and Maintainabllity
Evaluation (R&ME) Testing 1 Lot $6,362,013
Target Cost
0006 AA Construction Target Cost 1 Lot $611,499,744
0005 AB Construction Non Fee Bearing
Cost <Not Included in Target 1 Lot <$108,000,000>
Cost>
0006 Commissioning Target Cost 1 Lot $99,619,285
0007 gne Year of Operations — Target 1 Lot $37.737.664
ost
0008 gi:s:ﬂonths Support - Target 1 L6t $3,826,250
Total CLINS (0004, 0006, 0006, 0007, and 0008)
Phase 2 Target Cost (Fee Bearing) $759,044,056
Total Fee Bearing Cost for Phase 1 and Phase 2 Target Cost $955,740,806
Target Cost Incentive Fee at 7% of 20% Phase 2 (Incentive Fee
Arrangement excludes all Non Fee Bearing Cost) 80% $10,626,629
Government Share — 20% Contractor Share
Target Schedule Incentive Fee M-1 Thru M-6 and K-1,K-2A and $63.759.777

K-3 Performance Fee

6 of 9



Contract Line
Item Number
(CLIN) CLIN Description Quantity Dollar Value
Total Target Cost, Target Fee, Fixed Fee and Non Fee Bearing
Cost for Phases 1 and 2 $1,190,390,994
Minimum Cost Incentive Fee at 0% of Phase 2 Target Costs $0
Fee Reduction for each calendar day of delay beyond
September 30, 2015 for “Start of Hot Commissioning” until $100,000/Day
“Start of Hot Commissioning” begins.

The total maximum available fee for Cost, Schedule and Performance incentives is: $ 91,085,395
(excludes Performance Incentive K-2B*)

80% of the total maximum fee is allocated to Schedule Incentives and Performance

incentives (excludes Performance Incentive K-2B*): $72,868,316
20% of the total maximum fee is allocated to Cost Incentives: $18,217,079
The Total Available Fee for Phase |l (Cost/Schedule/Performance) is: $91,085,395
(excludes Performance Incentive K-2B*)
Max Fee is established at (12% of $759,044,956 multiplied by 20%): $18,217,079
Target Fee is established at (7% of $759,044,956 multiplied by 20%): $10,626,629
Minimum Fee is established at (0% of $759,044,956): $0

(See Attachment 1 Cost Fee Curve) Phase Il Fee curve Target cost is $867,044,956.

For the purpose of this fee plan, maximum fee is calculated based upon total Fee Bearing Costs
of $759,044,956.

* The total maximum available fee for Cost, Schedule and Performance Incentives were
calculated excluding Performance Incentive K-2B. The Cost and Schedule and Performance
Incentives are based on meeting contract requirements while Performance Incentive K-2B is an
incentive to the contractor for exceeding contract requirements.

Schedule Milestones: 80% of the total Maximum fee is allocated to Schedule Incentives
and Performance Incentives (excludes Performance Incentive K-2B). The total Maximum
fee was calculated at 12%. The percentage of the Maximum Fee for each Milestone and
Performance Incentive is shown below under “Milestone Title" and “Key Performance

Incentives” column. The target fee for each Milestone Incentive was determined by taking
9/12 of the Maximum fee for each milestone. The calculation of milestone fees from the
Maximum amount will be calculated on a calendar day basis (See Attachment 2).

Performance Incentives: The Performance Incentives (K-1, K-2A, K-2B, and K-3) must be
met completely to earn fee. There is no target fee or sliding scale for these incentives.

7 of 9



Max Fee Target Fee Min Fee (0%)
Milestone Title

M1- Large ASME
Vassels Installed
in CPA (3% Fee 1/31/2011 $2,186,049 4/30/2011 $1,639,537 8/31/2011
Avallable)

M-2 Contactors
installed in CPA
(6% Fee 113172011 $4,372,099 4/30/2011 $3,279,074 10/31/2011
Avallable)

M-3 Roof at
Elevation 176’
Complete (6% Fee 10/31/2012  $4,372,099 1/31/2013 $3,279,074 8/31/2013
Available)

M-4 Construction
Complete (15% 9/30/2013 $10,930,247 1/31/12014 $8,197,854 11/30/2014
Fee Avallable)
M-5 Ready for
CD<4 (Completion
of ORR) (20% Fee
Avallable) 713112014  $14,573,663 12/31/2014  $10,930,247 9/30/2015

Key Performance Incentives

K-1 Cold
Commissioning
Incentive 21% of
fee at 7.85M
GallYr. Cold
Commissioning $15,302,346

K-2A Hot
Operations
Incentive 25% of
fee at 4.025M
GallYr. Hot
Operations 1*
Year $18,217.079

K-2B Hot
Operations
Incentive
$4M/100k gallons
above 4.025 M gal
up to $24M max. <$24,000,000>

K-3 Key
Personnel
Incentive 4% $2,914,733

(See attachment 3 for Milestone and key performance Incentives definitions)

c. The Cost Ceiling established by this Modification is $1,169,137,733, for all Phase 1 and 2
costs after which Parsons pays all costs dollar for dollar (on a 0 Govt./100 Contractor) cost
share basis up to the amount of fee earned in phase 2, M-1 through M-5, K-1 and K-2A. If
unearned fee exists for milestones M-1 through M-5 and K-1 and K-2A, a Revised Cost
Ceiling will be established by adding 50% of unearned fee to the Cost Ceiling of
$1,169,137,733. For costs between the Cost Ceiling and the Revised Cost Ceiling, costs

8 of 9



will be shared at a 50% (Government)/50% (Contractor) ratio, up to an amount equal to all
Phase 2 earned fee derived from milestones M-1 through M-5, K-1 and K-2A. If the
Revised Cost Ceiling is exceeded, Parsons pays all costs dollar-for-dollar up to an amount
equal to all Phase 2 earned fee earned under milestones M-1 through M-5, K-1 and K-
2A.(See Attachment 4)

d. 50% of unearned fee for M-1 through M-4 is added to M-5 available to earn if M-5
milestone is met in accordance with the sliding scale see (Attachment 5 Sliding Scale).

e. All future DOE directed changes to the Statement of Work (SOW), relative to costs that are
determined to be fee bearing, will result in a change to the contract cost ceiling in
accordance with the FAR 52.243-2 Changes - Cost Reimbursement (Aug 1987). The
existing Cost Curve will not change. For the first change, a new CLIN and new cost curve
(80%(Government)/20%(Contractor) fee adjustment formula) will be established with a 7%
maximum fee, 7% Target fee and 0% minimum fee. The Target Cost and increase to the
contract cost ceiling will be the same and equal to the negotiated cost of the change. For
subsequent changes, the contract cost ceiling will increase, and the new CLIN, and Target
Cost and Minimum Cost of the new curve will increase by the amount of each subsequent
change. Progress will be tracked and reported against the new CLIN for fee evaluation
purposes. Therefore, there will be two separate cost curves: the cost curve for CLINs
0004 - 0008 and the cost curve for the newly established CLIN 0009 which represents
future DOE directed changes. (See Attachment 6)

f. $100K/day fee reduction of earned fee from M-1 through M-5, K-1 and K-2A for each day
past 9/30/2015 until Ready for CD-4 is achieved.

g. In consideration of the modification(s) agreed to herein, the Contractor hereby releases the
Government from any and all liability under this contract for the issues addressed in this
modification and for any and all further equitable adjustments attributable to such facts or
circumstances that are known or should have been known by the Contractor as of the date
of execution of this modification.

h. Section F.1(b) of existing contract is hereby revised as follows:

Milestone Activity Date
M1 Large ASME Vessels Installed in CPA 8/31/2011
M2 Contactors installed in CPA 10/31/2011
M3 Roof at Elevation 176’ Complete 8/31/2013
M4 Construction Complete 11/30/2014
M5 Ready for CD-4 9/30/2015
K1 7.85M Gal/Yr. Cold Commissionir_l‘g N/A
K2 4.025M Gal/Yr. Hot Operations 1* Year N/A
K3 Key Personnel Incentive N/A

Completion of Contract (on or before) — Date

is established by adding one year (CLIN 3/31/2017
0007) to the minimum fee M-5 date and also

adding 6 Months of Support (CLIN 0008)

i. Attachments 1 through 6 of this Modification are hereby incorporated into
Section J of the contract.

). Any language that is inconsistent with this modification in the existing contract is superseded
by this modification.

9 of 9



$18.2M
$15.1M

$12.1M

$10.6M
$9.1M

$6.1M
$3.0M

Attachment 1

SWPF Incentive-Based Fee
20% of Available Fee Pool

(80% Government/20 % Contractor Fee Adjustment Formula)

Phase 2 Fee Basis: $759M (20%)
) (CLINs 0004, 0005, 0006, 0007 and 0008)
A D Phase 2 Fee Curve Target Cost: $867M
1; ($759M + $108M Construction Non Fee-Bearing Cost)
@
=
= Phase 2 Incentive-Based Target Fee: $10.6M @ 7%
LLt
Max Fee: 12% - $18.2 Min Fee: 0% - 0$
12% $829M Contract Cost Ceiling: $248.9M (Phase 1 — Fixed)
10% = $920.1M (Phase 2 — Maximum)
e — Total $1.169B
8% — e e s e e S i
T — e e = i $867M (Phase 2 Target Cost)
6% — RS RN I BT Dot R
4% Q8 A8 Smaledat MRGHET T S
2 e e e s
S $920.1M
>
G | | I ! ! I ! I I

850M 870M 890M
860M 880M 900M

Contract Costs ($M)

920M

840M



Attachment 2

Example of Milestone Fee Calculation

The calculation of milestone fees from the maximum amount will be calculated on a calendar
day basis.

Example #1 - Maximum to Target: Assume M-1 is achieved 40 days after Maximum date.
There are 89 days between the Max and Target dates. Therefore, 40/89 = 0.449 or 45% of
the difference shall be subtracted from the Max Fee to determine fee amount.

Maximum Fee for M-1: $2,186,049

Target Fee for M-1:  $1.639,537

Difference: $546,512

Calculation: $546,512 x .45 = $245,930
$2,186,049 - $245,930 = 1,940,119

Example #2 — Target to Minimum: Assume M-1 is achieved 85 days after Target date.
There are 123 days between the Target and Minimum dates. Therefore, 85/123= 0.691 or
69% of the difference shall be subtracted from the Target fee to determine fee amount.

Target Fee for M-1: $1,639,537

Minimum Fee for M-1: $ 0

Difference: $1,639,537

Calculation: $1,639,537 x .69 = $1,131,281
$1,639,537 — $1,131,281 = $508,256




Attachment3

Milestone Definitions

Facility Completion Milestones M.1-M.5

The Completion Milestone Incentive Fee will be earned and payable when the Federal Project
Director and Contracting Officer determines the milestones have been completed in accordance
with the Completion Milestone Definition Sheets. Completion Milestone Incentive Fee requires
meeting the specific dates.

For M.1-M.5, open items will be categorized as either Type A or Type B open items.
Examples of Type A items include:

Those that must be complete for the system to meet form, fit, function requirements.
Those that must be complete for safe completion of component or system testing.
Component labeling must be complete.

NCRs must have a disposition. The disposition of the NCR may result in either an A
or B corrective action.

BN -

Examples of Type B items include:

. Cosmetic items (painting, insulation)
2. Closure of paper items that have no impact on system or component operability or
safety function.

Type B punchlist items do not require closure to meet milestones

M-1. Large ASME Vessels installed in the Central Processing Area — This milestone will be
achieved upon the installation of the following CPA large ASME vessels:

TK-101 AST-A in room R193 (C41MD3030)
TK-102 FFT-A in Room R194 (C41MD3040)
TK-104 SSRT in Room R196 (C41MD3060)
TK-205 SEHT in Room R192 (C41MD3090)
TK-109 SSFT in Room R191 (C41MD3080)
TK-105 WWHT in Room 196 (C41MD3070)

For this milestone, "installed" (or installation) is defined as physical placement and orientation of
each of the 6 large ASME vessels in its permanent location as defined in the latest revision of
design drawings. As determined by the Commissioning Review Board, outstanding Type A
punch list actions/discrepancies affecting installation must be documented as fully closed prior to
achievement of this milestone. The commissioning review board will recommend to the Federal
Project Director and the Contracting Officer that this milestone is complete considering the
exclusions below.



Attachment 3

Exclusions

Pipe work connections to the vessels.

Permanent installation of the manway cover.

Completion of the ring beam weld.

Removal of any temporary construction aids.

Removal of any shipping aids.

Open punch list items and nonconformance reports, construction deficiency reports, and

field checklists that are not related to the functionality of the vessels, do not impact the

follow-on activities, and are documented with justification to be excluded from the

milestone.

7. Outstanding vendor documentation that does not prevent the vessels from being used for
installation or follow-on construction activities.

8. Installation of temporary protection for the construction phase.

9. Labeling.

OV B b

M-1 completion documentation: A self assessment by Parsons documenting the completion of
M-1 will be provided to the Federal Project Director and Contracting Officer.

M-2. Contactors installed in the Central Processing Area — This milestone will be achieved
upon the installation of the 36 CSSX contactors into their permanent CPA locations per design.

For this milestone, "installed" (or installation) is defined as the final physical placement of each
CSSX contactor modules at its permanent location as defined in the latest revision of design
drawings. As determined by the Commissioning Review Board, outstanding Type A punch list
actions/discrepancies affecting installation must be documented as fully closed prior to
achievement of this milestone. The commissioning review board will recommend to the Federal
Project Director and the Contracting Officer that this milestone is complete considering the
exclusions below.

Exclusions

Piping and electrical connections to the contactor modules.

Installation of the contactor motor/rotor assembly.

Completion of the module to pedestal liner weld.

Removal of any temporary construction aids where it can be demonstrated that these are

required for follow-on construction activities.

5. Removal of any shipping aids where it can be demonstrated that a logical case exists for
removal at a later date and that these do not impede installation or construction activities.

6. Open punch list items and nonconformance reports, construction deficiency reports, and
field checklists that are not related to the functionality of the contactors, do not impact the
follow-on activities, and are documented with justification to be excluded from the
milestone.

7. Outstanding vendor documentation that does not prevent the contactors from being used

for installation or follow-on construction activities.

Installation of temporary protection for the construction phase.

Labeling.

el Sl

0 00



Attachment 3

M-2 completion documentation: A Parsons self assessment documenting the completion of M-
2 will be provided to the Federal Project Director and the Contracting Officer.

M-3. Roof at Elevation 176° Complete - This milestone applies to the Central Processing Area
(CPA) Design Areas 01 and 02. This milestone will be achieved upon completion of installation
of roofing membrane for roofed areas above the CPA (Design Areas 01 and 02) to include those
at the 154" level per design and specifications. As determined by the Commissioning Review
Board, outstanding Type A punch list actions/discrepancies affecting installation must be
documented as fully closed prior to achievement of this milestone. The commissioning review
board will recommend to the Federal Project Director and the Contracting Officer that this
milestone is complete considering the exclusions below.

Exclusions

I. Open punch list items and open nonconformance reports, construction deficiency reports,
and field checklists that do not interfere with immediate weather protection

Coatings and coatings touch up

Permanent penetration seals

Removal of temporary construction aids

Grounding attachments

Attachment of lighting fixtures and other equipment items.

AV AW

M-3 completion documentation: A Parsons self assessment documenting the completion of M-
3 will be provided to the Federal Project Director and the Contracting Officer.

M-4. Construction Complete — This milestone will be achieved upon completion of SWPF
facility construction work per design and specifications and SWPF Facilities are "ready for use"
(FAR Clause 52.211-10), as determined by the Federal Project Director and the Contracting
Officer. "Ready for use" is defined as capability to support cold commissioning activities and/or
accomplish design function. SWPF Facilities are those facilities located in J-Area to include but
not limited to: Central Process Area, CSSX Area, AFF, Cold Chemical Area, Diesel Generator
Area, Compressor Building, NFSA, EFSA, Waste Transfer Lines to the designated tie-in points,
and other structures, systems and components necessary to support Commissioning,.

Open work punch list items will be reviewed, categorized as Type A or B, and approved by the
Joint Test Group (JTG). Those Type A and Type B punch list items that affect safety significant
systems will be referred to the Commissioning Review Board for approval. Type A punch list
items must be complete to achieve this milestone.

Exclusions

I. Final Waste Transfer Line tie-in.
2. Any system/structure/component not required to support commissioning activities
including the DOE ORR. '



Attachment 3

3. Open Type B punch list items and open nonconformance reports, construction deficiency
reports, and field checklists that do not interfere with cold commissioning or the DOE
ORR.

M-4 completion documentation: The Commissioning Review Board has demonstrated
construction completeness. Parsons shall certify in writing to the Federal Project Director and
the Contracting Officer that construction has been completed.

M-5. Ready for CD-4 (Completion of DOE-ORR) — This milestone will be achieved upon the

documented successful completion and closure of the DOE Operational Readiness Review. As
determined by the Federal Project Director and the Contracting Officer, outstanding
actions/discrepancies relating to pre-start findings must be documented as fully closed prior to
achievement of this milestone.

The Commissioning Review Board will verify completion of the ORR Pre-start Finding
corrective actions prior to CD-4.

M-5 completion documentation: Parsons letter to the Federal Project Director and Contracting
Officer documenting readiness to commence Hot Operations.

K-1. Cold Commissioning Incentive Fee (7 consecutive batches at equal to or greater than
7.85 M gal/yr. rate — Threshold Fee required to achieve CD-4) - This milestone will be

achieved upon the documented achievement of equal to or greater than 7.85 M gal/yr equivalent
rate of salt waste treatment and decontamination over 7 consecutive batches of feed during cold
commissioning. Batches must meet the parameters defined in Table 1 “Cold Commissioning
KPP Summary Table” of the Key Performance Parameter Validation Plan (V-PMP-J-00009,
latest revision) and as further defined through final development of the Commissioning Plan.
This incentive must be completely met to earn fee. There is no target or sliding scale for this
incentive.

e Batches must be processed through all unit operations (Alpha Strike Process, CSSX, and
Alpha Finishing Process).

e DOE will approve the simulant composition via the Commissioning Plan prior to cold
commissioning.

e The volume credited will be the volume of waste originally received in the Alpha
Sorption Tank-A (adjusted to 6.44 M [Na]) associated with the batch of waste transferred
out of the Decontaminated Salt Solution Hold Tank.

e All products and secondary wastes will meet the relevant specification and interface
requirements. The results shall be provided to DOE for review and approval. (Table
C.5-1.1, Deliverable 5.4).

K-1 completion documentation: A Parsons letter forwarding the results of K-1 will be
provided to the Federal Project Director and the Contracting Officer for review and approval.
(Table C.5-1.1, Deliverable 5.4)



Attachment 3

K-2. Operational Incentive Fee — Threshold Fee - Achieving greater than 4.025 M gal in

first year of operations — This milestone will be achieved in the following manner:

A. A threshold fee will be awarded at the described percentage for achieving 4.025 M gallons of
throughput in accordance with the documented SWPF Key Performance Parameter
Validation Plan (V-PMP-J-00009, latest revision). This incentive must be completely met to
earn fee. There is no target or sliding scale for this incentive.

B. A $4M additional incentive will be paid for each 100,000 gallon increment above 4.025 M
gallons up to a maximum of $24M.

This throughput is based on the assumed availability of waste feed from the Tank Farms, and the
availability of DWPF and Saltstone to accept waste product from the SWPF during the first year
of operation.

(i) The Liquid Waste System Contractor will be set up to receive Decontaminated Salt
Solution (DSS) within 6 hours of notification from SWPF.

(ii) The Liquid Waste System Contractor will be set up to receive strip effluent and
MST/Sludge within 24 hours of notification from SWPF,

(iii) The Liquid Waste System Contractor will commence transfer of a new waste batch to
SWPPF at design flow rates within 6 hours of notification from SWPF.

K-2 completion documentation: A Parsons letter documenting the volume of waste processed

during the first year of operations will be provided to the Federal Project Director and the
Contracting Officer.

K-3. Key Personnel Incentive Fee — This incentive will be paid if the key personnel listed
below remain on the project through completion of the respective schedule milestones associated
with their names. Consideration will be given to events outside the control of Parsons, the key
person. Examples include but are not limited to: Call to Military Duty, Health, mutual agreement
with DOE based on project performance, etc.

Tom Burns — Engineering Manager — Through Completion of Milestone M-5
Chuck Swain — Construction Manager — Through Completion of Milestone M-4
Mark Breor — Project Manager — Through Completion of Milestone M-5



Attachment 4

Cost Ceiling Example

Aug 2010 Cost Ceiling

$1.169B New Cost
($920.1 + $248.9) Ceiling
80/20 50/50 0/100
Cost Share Cost Share Cost Share
Fee Curve Caipedia
Earned
Fee

Example:

Assume $40M unearned fee from M-1 through M-5, K-1 and K-2A
50% x unearned Fee = $20M (Shared 50/50)

New Cost Ceiling = $1.169B + $20M = $1.189B

After $1.189B is exceeded, cost share becomes 0/100 — capped at
earned fee from M-1 through M-5, K-1 and K-2A



W
f

(%1 LL = %00L/syiuow 6) yyuow/% "1 | Aq psanpay 8a4 pasuieaun Jo %09

%0 %9 %L 9L %8°LZ %6'8E

%08 < _ﬂ

%G1 L1 %SZ'22 %GE"EE %Gt v _
S1/0e/6 ; ; _ 7 pLILEIZ) pLILE/L

—_—

LE/L LEIS LE/E LE/L

MO[=q PaUlinQ
se a|eog Buipl|g uo G-\ bunsjdwo) Aq psuie] aq
01 8|gelieAY ‘(#-IN UBnoau} L-|\l) 834 paulesun %08

G juswyoenRy



7%

$700K
$600K % 6%

(1]
sa00k L 4%

29%
$200K ‘

$0 0%

Earned Fee %

Attachment 6

SWPF Incentive-Based Fee

EXAMPLE

DOE Directed Changes at 7%
(80% Government/20 % Contractor Fee Adjustment Formula)

$10M Target Cost

EXAMPLE ONLY

DOE Directed Change: $10M (New CLIN)
Fee Curve Target Cost: $10M

Incentive-Based Target Fee: $700K @ 7%
Max Fee: 7% - $700K Min Fee: 0% - 0$
Contract Cost Ceiling: Current Ceiling + $10M

11M 12M

New CLIN Amount ($M)

13M

NAS



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICA1,uN OF CONTRACT e CONRGET B IR PAGE °‘I PAGES

1 7
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/'PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. {1f appiicabl)
077 09/29/2010 L0EMO003334
TTSUE CO0E |00901 7. ADMINISTERED BY (i othar than Htem 6) CODE '90901
Savannah River Operations Savannah River Operations
U.S. Department of Energy U.S. Department of Energy
Savannah River Operations Savannah River Operations
P.0O. Box A P.O. Box A
Aiken SC 29802 Aiken S5C 29802

B. NAME AND ACDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Na, sireat county, State and ZiP Cada) {x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
]

PARSONS INFRASTRUCTURE & TECHNOLCGY GROUP INC.

Alin: TODD WAGER 98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
100 WEST WALNUT STREET
PASADENA CA 911240001

x |10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
DE-AC09-02SR22210

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13}
CORE 06908511 FACILITY COQE 09/17/2002

[ The above numbarad saficitation is amended a3 3ot forth in ltem 14, Tho hour end date spodified for rocalpt of Offers
Offars must ocknowledge r&nﬁmu!mmnlwmmmw&mamﬂadhmwmhmmmm.byonenll.hah
itama B ard 15, and returming . coplesof the imant; (b) By acknowledging recalpt of this amendmaent on oach copy of the cffer submittad; or (¢) By

saparatn latter or telogram which indudes a rofi Lo tha and ben. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF

mdﬂ\hamrﬂnummmwmmnﬂmmmmm. such changa may be mada by telsgram or lattar, providad each talog,

(s axtandod. |7 not axiended,
Dawing mathods: (a) By complating

' ram cr lettar makes roference
to the sl and this t, and is roceivad pricr to the opening hour and data spacifiad.
!Z.ACCOUNTIHGANDAPPROPRIATIONDaTA[H'mun} Net Increase: 53,346 566.00
See Schedule !

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATICN OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. (T MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. A8 DEBCRIBED [N ITEM 14,

LHECKGNE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: Spaciy outhorty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE N
ORAER NO. IN ITEM 10A f MADE IN THE CONTRACT

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such change. offico,
| 8ppropnation date, olc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42.103(b). f o poo i

- C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 18 ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TG AUTHORITY OF:

b OTHER [Spocly typa ol mocdicaion ard B

X Clause b.2 (b) of the Contract
E.IMPORTANT:  Contmctsr st [ ls requirad to sign this documant and retum 0 coples 1o tha lssuing cftice.,

4. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTAODIFICATION (Organizod by UCF soction haadings, including soliclation/eontract subjoct malter whem fogzibla)
Tax ID Number: 95-1415716

DUNS Number: 006908511
LIST OF CHANGES:

Obligated Amount for this Modification: $3,346,566.00 (TEC) funds.

The new total obligated amount for this award is changed from: $780,558,659.14 to
$783,505,225.14

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account caode:

39EYB7000
Fund 01250
Continued ..,
F.msplnspmviauunanin.aummardmndiﬂmaoiuwdummanlmrumnmdhlwni?&orwx\,ur form chang !na unch d and in he!l forco and effoct
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER {Typo or prii) 18A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING CFFICER (Typo or pring)
Samuel A. Stewart
158, CONTRACTOR/CFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
Signature on File
N o —— ... |09/29/2010
i of pareon 13 Lgn) (Sigrature of Cantrecting Officer]
NSH 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Pruvicus ecition unusable Proscrbod by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.242



Vo e

REFERENCENO.  LOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE
CONTHUATION SHERTY o 060 3naa 107077 5 )
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
PARSONS INFRASTRUCTURE & TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC.
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY uUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)
Appr Year 2010
Allottee 36
Reporting Entity 410225
Object Class 32001
Pregram 1111091
Project 0001764
WFO 0000000
Local Use 0000000
TAS Agency Code
TAS Account Code
TAS Subaccount Code
Quantity: 0
Amount: $3,346,566.00
Percent: 1,05153
Subject To Funding: N
Payment Address:
OR for Savannah River
U.S. Department of Energy
Oak Ridge Financial Service Center
P.O. Box 4908
Oak Ridge TN 137831
Delivery Location Code: 00902
Savannah River (Loading Dock)
Attn: Charlene Stokes-Geter
DOE Loading Dock, Bldg. 730B
Aiken SC 29802
FOB: Destination
Period of Performance: 09/17/2002 to 11/15/2013
Change Item 00001 to read as follows (amount shown
is the total amount):
00001 SWPF CONCEPTUAL DESIGN 828,731,099.00
Line item value is:5828,731,099.00
Incrementally Funded Amount: $734,905,225.14
Amount: $318,257,508.00
Accounting Info:
01250—2005—36-410205—25200-1110?5?-000382?-0000000
-0000000-000000 Fund: 01250 Appr Year: 2005
Allottee: 36 Report Entity: 410205 Object Class:
25200 Program: 1110757 Project: 0003827 WFO:
0000000 Local Use: 0000000
Funded: 50.00
Accounting Info:
EYB748140 Fund: 01250 Appr Year: 2009 Allottee:
36 Report Entity: 410225 Object Class: 25200
Continued ...
1
|
NN 7540-01.182 8057 OPTIONAL FORM 338 (4-52)
Sponsorsd by GEA

FAR (4 CFR) 83,112



~ i

REFERENCE NO. . JOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED bAGE
SONTINUATIONSNERTY o 3 eo0cnssnagorgyamy 3 T :
NAME CF CFF:RUR OR CONTRACTOR
PARSONS INTRASTRUCTURE ¢ TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC.
TEMNO | SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY juniT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) i (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)
 Program: 1110952 Project: 0001764 WFO: 0000000
~ozal Use: 0000000
i finded: $0.00
,AAzcounting Info:
1 12ZY¥87000 Fund: 01250 Appr Year: 2009 Allottee:
{Hé Repcrt Entity: 410225 Object Class: 32001
;Program: 1111091 Project: 0001764 WEO: 0000000
t.ccal Use: 0000000
| ¥unded: S0.00
. Accounting Info:
|£¥8748140 Fund: 01250 Appr Year: 2009 Allottee:
i 35 Report Entity: 410225 Object Class: 25200
[?r:gram: 1110952 Project: 0001764 WFO: 0000000
| Locai use: 0000000 '
il—‘a;nded: $0.00
 ~<tounting Info:
i 332¥37 Fund: 01250 Appr Year: 2009 Allottee: 36
!xepo:z Entity: 410225 Object Class: 32001
j?rcgram: 1111091 Project: 0001764 WFO: 0000000
| —ucal Use: 0000000
i?unded: $0.C0
.Accounting Info:
; 392Y87000 Fund: 01250 Appr Year: 2010 Allottee:
Z€ Report Entity: 410225 Object Class: 32001
! Program: 1111091 Project: 0001764 WFO: 0000000
‘Lecal Use: 0000000
funded: $0.00
Acccunting Info:
EY$746140 Fund: 01250 Appr Year: 2010 Allottee:
| 3¢ Repert Entity: 410225 Object Class: 25200
‘ ¥rogram: 1110952 Project: 0001764 WFO: 0000000
 .ecal Use: 0410160
‘ Funded: $50.00
.Accounting Info:
39ZYB7000 Fund: 01250 Appr Year: 2008 Allottee:
1 26 Report Entity: 410225 Object Class: 32001
'Program: 1111247 Project: 0001764 WFO: 0000000
i Local Use: 0000000
!?unded: $0.00
!Accounting Info:
| 34ZYB700P Fund: 01250 Appr Year: 2008 Allottee:
"5 Report Entity: 410225 Object Class: 32001
:Program: 1111247 Project: 0001764 WEFO: 0000000
‘incal Use: 000000
| 7unded: $0.00
jAccounting Info:
: 39EYB7C0P Fund: 01250 Appr Year: 2009 Allottee:
| 36 Report Entity: 410225 Object Class: 32001
i Program: 1111081 Project: 0001764 WFO: 0000000
;Local Use: 0000000
Echc:nued .
MEN 754001152 £CR7 CPTIONAL FORM 338 (4-648)
Sporasarod by GIA

FAR (43 CFR) 83.110



Piian o
REFERENCE NO. . JOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED
T AGE o]
CONTINUATION SHEET - »c05=025R222107077 i 1

NAME OF OFF ZRCR OR CONTRACTOR
PARSONS TNFRASTRUCTURE & TECHNCLOGY GROUP INC.

ITEM KO
(A)

SUPPLIES/SERVICES
(B)

Quannrvfnn
(C)y |ip)

UNIT PRICE
(E)

AMOUNT
(F)

i frogram: 1111091 Project: 0001764 WFO: 0000000

36 Report Entity: 410225 Object Class: 32001

! _ocal Use: 0000000
, Tunded: $3,346,566.00

" Amount: $3,000,000.00

Ac
139
3

" Funded: $0.00

' -0000000-000000 Fund: 01250 Appr Year: 2005
,Allottee: 36 Report Entity: 410225 Object Class:

"2000000 Local Use: 0000000
j?unded: $0.00

.Aamount: $13,974,014.00

f.nded: 50,00
Acseunting Info:

322¥8730? Fund: 01250 Appr Year: 2008 Allottee:

35 Report Entity: 410225 Object Class: 32001

Local Use: 0000000
~ded: $0.00
nﬂt'ng info:

87G00 Fund: 01250 Appr Year: 2010 Allottee:
Pepcrt Entity: 410225 Object Class: 32001
tegram: 1111091 Project: 0001764 WFO: 0000000
Lecal Use: 0000000

Tunded: 50.00
Accounting Info:
EY3748140 Fund: 01250 Appr Year: 2010 Allottee:
3% Report Entity: 410225 Object Class: 25200
Ffregram: 1110952 Project: 0001764 WEO: 0000000
Locel Use: 0410160

Funded: 50.00
counting Info:
EYB7000 Fund: 01250 Appr Year: 2010 Allottee:
S Report Entity: 410225 Cbject Class: 32001
rogram: 1111091 Project: 0001764 WFO: 0000000
Local Use: 0000000

LA SR LA ERS a  | i‘
3 O
..»

b+ I VYT PV R TR

£
T

Accounting Info:
39EYB7000 Fund: 01250 Appr Year: 2010 Allottee:

frogram: 1111091 Project: 0001764 WFO: 0000000

Accounting Info:
52253-2005-36-410225-32001-1111301-0001764-0000000

12001 Precgram: 1111301 Project: 0001764 WFO:

-Accounting info:

0’2%0 2005-36~410205-25200-1110673-0001764-0000000
2000000-000000 Fund: 01250 Appr Year: 2005
tlottee: 36 Report Entity: 410205 Object Class:
5200 Program: 1110673 Project: 0001764 WFO:

000C0 Local Use: 0000000

nded: $0.00

antinued ..

KSH 7540-01.152 ADa7

CPTICHAL FCRM 134 (4-88)
Sporsorsd by GSA
FAR (43 CFR) £3.110



~ ~

REFERENCE NO. L _UCUMENT BEING CONTINUED AGE oF

CONTINUATION SHEET DE-AC09-025R22210/077 5

NAME OF OFF :RCR CR CONTRACTCR
PARSONS INTRASTRUCTURE & TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC.

MEMNO | SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY funT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
() (8) ) | (E) (F)

| Amzunct: $69,284,100.00

; ACcounting Info:
2.250-2008-36-410225-32001-1111091-0001764-0000000
1 =5730000-000000 Fund: 01250 Appr Year: 2008
~ulcttee: 36 Report Entity: 410225 Object Class:
32301 Program: 1111091 Project: 0001764 WFO:
2200000 Local Use: 0000000

Funaed: 50,00

Arount: §22,943,576.00
Accounting Info:
01250-2005-36-410225-32001-1110782-0003827-0000000
~J000000-000000 Fund: 01250 Appr Year: 2005
Allottee: 36 Report Entity: 410225 Object Class:
32901 Program: 1110782 Project: 0003827 WFO:
,=900CO0 Local Use: 0000000

PFuaded: $0.900

Amount: 5295,017.00

Accounting Info:
01256-2006-36~410225-32001-1111091-0001764-0000000
| -2000000-000000 Fund: 01250 Appr Year: 2006
"Allottee: 36 Report Entity: 410225 Object Class:
;E?OGl Program: 1111091 Project: 0001764 WFO:

. J030C00 Local Use: 0000000

- anded: $0.00

Amount: $24,757,991.00
.Accounzing Info:
1.250-2008-35-410225-32001-1111247-0001764-0000000
-J0C60000-000000 Fund: 01250 Appr Year: 2008
"Allottee: 36 Report Entity: 410225 Object Class:
" 32001 Pregram: 1111247 Project: 0001764 WFO:
+ 0G00000 Local Use: 0000000
Tunded: $0.00

Amount: $52,916,532.00

Accounting Info:
i1125G—2005—36—410205—32001-111041?-0001?64~0000000
-C000000-000000 Fund: 01250 Appr Year: 2005
tAlilotree: 36 Report Entity: 410205 Object Class:

. 32001 Program: 1110417 Project: 0001764 WFO:
*25000C0 Local Use: 0000000

tfunded: $0.00

"Amount: $5,792,000.00

"Accounting Info:

+21250-2005-36-410225-32001~-1110783-0003827-0000000
-2050000-000000 Fund: 01250 Appr Year: 2005
:A.lo::ee: 36 Report Entity: 410225 Object Class:
Continued ...

NSM T5£0-01.182 8047 CPTIONAL FORM 334 (4-88)
Sponsored by GRA
FAR (48 CFR) 82.110



REFERENCE NO. OF UOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED FaGe oF
CONTINUATION SHEET| - _»c09-025R22210/077 T
HAME OF OFF=RCR OR CONTRACTCR
PARSONS INFRASTRUCTURE & TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC.
memno | SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY fuNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
T (8) © o) (E) (F)
il

Azzecunting info:

,21250-2005-36-410225-32001-1111247-0001764-0000000

-{22C0C0-00C200 Fund: 01250 Appr Year: 2005
~A.lottee: 36 Report Entity: 410225 Object Class:
1 J01 Proaram: 1111247 Project: 0001764 WFO:

JGJC0 Local Use: 0000000
| 7 .nded: s0.00
i
1
|

jAutount: 3568,974,014.00

counting Info:

ad: C1250 Appr Year: 2005 Allottee: 36 Report
Zntity: 410205 Object Class: 25200 Program:
110673 Project: 0001764 WFO: 0000000 Local Use:
2292000

~nded: $0.00

LK)

ny O 4Py
L

(R

iA counting Info:

| 33E¥YET000 Fund: 01250 Appr Year: 2010 Allottee:
| 35 meport Entizy: 410225 Object Class: 32001

b

Program: 1111091 Project: 0001764 WFO: 0000000
1 Use: 00C00CO

$0.09

Aczounting Info:

ZY¥Yd746140 Fund: 01250 Appr Year: 2010 Allottee:

' 36 Report Entity: 410225 Object Class: 25200

®Program: 1110952 Project: 0001764 WFO: 0000000

~ouczal Use: 0410160

Tunded: 50.00

KEN TS4001-142 2087

CPTICHAL FCRM 318 (4-86)

Sponaorsd by GOA
FAR (48 CFR) 83 110



—

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFIC, JN OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACT 10 CODE PAGE OF PAGES —
L 2

2. AMENDI'ENT- MODIFICATICN NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITIONPURCHASE REQ, NO. 5 PROJECT NO. (if appicablo)

078 09/29/2010 10EM002464

8 ISSUED BY CODE 00901 7. ADMINISTERED BY (f cthar than tom ] CODE ‘2090[

Savarnnan ~iver Operations Savannah River Operations

U.S. Department of Enerqgy
Savannah River Operations
P.O. Box A

Aiken SC 29802

8. NAME ANT ADCRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Mo, stroat, county, Siate and 277 Codo) A AMENOMENT OF SOLICITATION NO,

(x)
PARSONS INFRASTRUCTURE & TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC.
Altn: TOOC WAGER 68. DATED (SEE ITEM 171)
100 WEST WALNUT STREET
PASADENA CA 511240001

x |10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
DE-AC09-025R22210

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

COCE 506508511 FACILITY CODE : 09/17/2002
11 YHIS TTEW ONLY AFPLES YO AMERBHERTH ¢

'Tho abave rumbersd solictaion ia amonded as set forth in liem 14, The hour and cate spectfied for recelpt of Offers {Jmestended, | b not exiznded
Otfers must ackreatedge roceipt ef this amandmant prior Lo the hour and data specified in the solicilation of a3 amended, by cna ol tho folawing methods: (a) By comgplotng
llems 8 3+ *£. and raturning copes of the (b) By acknowt *r,mummmmmammrmmmny
S8parata lafter 24 telegram which indudes a referenca Lo the selicitation and i bers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DES!GNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT iN REJECTICH OF YOUR OFFER "oy
virpm:I::-.rsamcndmnl)cummd‘uﬂgnanuﬁﬂmmsuhmmed. such change may ba mada by taleg or lattar, provided sach tat Gram of letter makos rofercnce
10 1o sehslation and this amendment, and 18 received prict 1o the cpening hour and date spocifiod.

12.&CC()LN.‘NGANDAPPROPRMT&ONDATAWMMGJ Net Increase: 53' 000' 000.00

See Schedule

12. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTE/ORDERS, IT MCDIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

CHECK CAE !_ A 3’;‘;‘3 Ecnan,xgsji ome;! &. ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specily authenty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CCNTRACT

| 8 THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADVINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as o in payi
' azpropnation dafe. ofc) SET FORTH INITEM 13, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 103(b) i angos in paying cfic,

O THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 1S ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHGRITY OF:

i
I D OTHER (Spucily Iypo of modilcation and authonty)

X | Tlause b.2 (b) of the Contract
E IMPCRTANT:  Convactor Xjlanot | i required to signthis d and return _ ) copies to the Bauing offica.
14, OESCR:PTION CF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organirod by UCF soction hoodings, including sobctatonicontrad subjoct manor whor fons:blo.)

Tax ID Number: 95-1415716

DUNS Numcer: 006908511

LIST {F CHANGES:

Obligated Amount for this Modification: $3,000,000.00

The new tctal obligated amount for this award is changed from: $783,905,225.14 to
$786,9035,225,14

This moairication 1s being done to obligate the funds, this change order will be
defirn:-.xzd after the negotiations fo rthe new solvent,

NEW ACTIUNTING CODE ADDED:

Continued
Excepl as previced herom, all larms and conditions of tha document raferencad in llem GA er 104, as h forn changed, in3 unchangaed and In Al force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Typo of grinl) 18A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type of prni)
Samuel A, Stewar
—
158 CCNTRACTCR.OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED

Doxrs SIGNED
09

/29/2010
13 gratere of porion auihorired o sgn)

NSN 7540401-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV, 10-83)
Previaus wetmn unusable Proscribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243




g =Y

REFERENCE NO. .. DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED bAGE
DE-AC09-02SR22210/078 2

CONTINUATION SHEET OF

NAME OF CFFERCR OR CONTRACTOR
PARSCHC ZUTFRASTRUCTURZ & TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC.

ITEMAO SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A} (B) (c) (D) (E) (F)

A~zount code:

ZYeT48140

Fara $1250

Azor Year 2010

-..otzee 36

eporting Entaty 410225
‘biect Class 25200

al

)

ogram 1110852

ETRRIT

stect 0001764
w0 00300900
Lccal Use 0000000
A5 Agency Code
TAS Account Code
TAS Subaccount Code
DQuantity: 0
Amount: $3,000,000.00
Zarcent: 992632
Subject To Funding: N
2ayment Address:

CR for Savannah River
i!.5. Department of Energy
~.4k Ridge Financial Service Center
Z.J. Box 4908
Tax Ridge TN 37831

s

st
'r:0d of Performance: 09/17/2002 to 11/15/2013

NEM T545-C1 147 2267 OPTICHAL FCRM 338 (4-88)

Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 83 110



T

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICA!  OF CONTRACT R ETRAGT RO . PAGE OF PAGES
1
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITICN/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NOI. {ffapp:.-‘caje)
079 11/18/2010 See Schedule
6. ISSUED BY CODE [npaQ1 7. ADMINISTERED BY (1 othor than ifom 6) CODE [00901
Savannah River Operations Savannah River Operations
U.S. Department of Energy U.S. Department of Energy
Savannah River Operations Savannah River Operations
P.O. Box A P.O. Box A
Aiken SC 29802 Aiken SC 29802
8, NAME AND ACDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Mo, strool. county, Stato and 21P Code) (x) |24 AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
PARSONS INFRASTRUCTURE & TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC.
Altn: TODD WAGER 98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
100 WEST WALNUT STREET
PASADENA CA 911240001 3 |19A MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
DE-AC09-02SR22210
108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CO0E 006908511 FACILITY CODE 09/17/2002
1. THIG ITEM ONLY AFPBLIES YO AMENDMENTE OF SOLICITATIONS
[ The atove ictaticn s ded 03 sal forth in Item 14. Tha hour and date specified for recolpt of Cffers {Cisextanded. [lisnot dod.
Ofters must acknowledga receipt of this amendment prior to tho hour and dato specified In tha solicitation of a3 amended, by ono of the fofowing methods: (a) By completing
Itams 8 ard 15, and retuming copias of tho amendmant; {b) By acknowledging recelpt of this amendment on oach copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By
latter or tologram which Indudes a ref to tho solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT

TH'E PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. f by
virtia af this amendment you dasire to change an cifer already submitied, such change may ba made by tefegram of latter, provided each telegram et lotter makes reference
lo the solicitation and this amendmenl, and i3 recaived priof (o the opening hour and date spedfied.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (f roquirod) Net Increase: $42,000,000.00
See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORBERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO, AS DESCRIBED IN [TEM 14.

CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specty authonty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN [TEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN [TEM 10A

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such os changos in paying cffice,
appropnation dalo, efc) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 41.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF

D. GTHEH {Specity fype of modfication and authcnty)

X Clause b.2 (b) of the Contract
E.IMPORTANT;  Contractor Tinot [ ls required 1o sign this document and retum 0 copies lo the issuing offico.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Crganized by UCF section hoadings, including solicitalion/contract subjoct matfor whero feasibia)

Tax ID Number: 95-1415716

DUNS Number: 006908511

LIST OF CHANGES:

Obligated Amount for this Modification: $42,000,000.00
$40,000,000.00 in Construction (TEC) Funds
$2,000,000.00 in Operating (OPC) Funds

New Total Obligated Amount for this Award: $828,905,225.14

Incremental Funded Amount changed: from

$786,905,225.14 to $828,905,225.14

Continued

Excepl as provided hereln, ol terms and conditions of the document referenced b Item 8A or 10A, as herolefero changed g h _n--‘-ar-.di.nr..atia';c.nnmcm
15A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Typa o7 prnt) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Typo or grini)

Samuel A. Stewart

r— 16C. DATE SIGNED

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES
i s e e j }/18/2010
(Signaturo of parson guthoritod to sign) { of Contractng

NSH 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Pravicus editicn unusable Prescribed by GSA
FAR {48 CFR) 53.243



e PR
CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO.|  JCUMENT BEING CONTINUED CAGE . OF
DE-AC09-025R22210/079 2
NAME OF OFFERCR OR CONTRACTOR
PARSONS INFRASTRUCTURE & TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC.
ITEMNO SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY [UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) ) o) (E) (F)

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:

yes EY8748141

Fund 01250
Appr Year 2011
Allottee 36
Reporting Entity 410225
Object Class 25200
Program 1111504

Project 0004376
WFO 0000000

Local Use 0410160

Project #
Task &
Expend Org
Expend Type
Expend Item Date

Fund
Maximo Work Order 4
Req Distribution ID
TAS Agency Code
TAS Account Code
TAS Subaccount Code
Quantity: 0
Amount: $2,000,000.00
Percent: .62842
Subject To Funding: N
Payment Address:

OR for Savannah River

U.S. Department of Energy
Oak Ridge Financial Service Center
P.O. Box 4908
Oak Ridge TN 37831

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:

39EY87000

Fund 01250

Appr Year 2011

Allottee 36

Reporting Entity 410225
Object Class 32001
Program 1111091

Project 0001764

WEO 0000000

Local Use 0000000
Project ¢

Continued ...

NSN T540-01.152-£08T

OPTIONAL FORM 333 (4-85)
Sponsorod by GSA
FAR (43 CFR) 53 110



A~ -

REFERENCE N. JOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE OF

CONTINUATION SHEET| 1 c09-025R22210/079 5

NAME OF OFFERCR OR CONTRACTOR
PARSONS INFRASTRUCTURE & TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC.

ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY fUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)
Task §
Expend Org
Expend Type
Expend Item Date
Fund

Maximo Work Order
Req Distribution ID
TAS Agency Code
TAS Account Code
TAS Subaccount Code
Quantity: 0
Amount: $40,000,000.00
Percent: 12.56844
Subject To Funding: N
Payment Address:

OR for Savannah River
U.S. Department of Energy
Oak Ridge Financial Service Center
P.0. Box 4908
Oak Ridge TN 37831

FOB: Destination
Period of Performance: 09/17/2002 to 11/15/2013

SN 1540011528087 OPTICHAL FORM 338 (4-85)
Sponsard by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 51110



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT A PAGE OF PAGES

i 2
2 AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4, REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO 5 PROJECT NO. (If applicabla)
- - hed
080 11/22/2010 See Schedule
& ISSUED BY CODE |penl 7 ADMINISTERED BY (/f other than Item 6) CODE ID 0901
Savannah River Operations Savannah River Operations
U.S. Department of Energy U.S. Department of Energy
Savannah River Operations Savannah River Operations
P.O. Box A P.O. Box A
Aiken SC 29802 Aiken SC 29802
B. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street. county, State and ZIP Code) (x) 9A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO
PARSONS INFRASTRUCTURE & TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC.
Attn: TODD WAGER 5B DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
100 WEST WALNUT STREET
PASADENA CA 911240001 % 10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO
* |IDE-AC09%-025R22210
10B DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE 006908511 FACILITY CODE 09/17/2002
1. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
“The above numbered solicilation is amended as set forth in ltem 14 The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers 15 extended, 15 not extended
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the sclicitation of as amended, by cne of the following methods: (a) By completing
Items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment, (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted, or (¢) By

separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER by
virtue of this amendment you desire lo change an offer already submited, such change may be made by telegram or letler, provided each lelegram cr lelter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified,

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

_CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Specify authonty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO_ IN ITEM 10A

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 1S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriabion dale, efc) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 103(b)

C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF

D. OTHER (Specty type of modification and authonty)
X Clause b.2 (b) of the Contract

E.IMPORTANT:  Contractor Wlisnol, [ s required to sign this documentandreturn 0 copies to the issuing office

14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Organized by UCF saction headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible )
Tax ID Number: 95-1415716

DUNS Number: 006908511

LIST OF CHANGES:

The purpose of this modification is to deobligate $5,000,000 in FY 2010 OPC funding and
obligate $5,000,000 in FY 2011 OPC funding.

Delivery Location Code: 00902

Savannah River (Loading Dock)

Attn: Charlene Stokes-Geter

DOE Loading Dock, Bldg. 730B

Aiken SC 29802

Continued ...
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in llem A or 10A, as herstofore changed. remains unchanged and in full force and effect

15A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or pnni) 16A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or pnnt)

Scott D. Stephenson

158 CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
Signature on File
- 3 . 11/23/2010
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV 10-83)
Previous edilion unusable Prescrived by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53243



REFERENCE NO OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED AGE  OF

CONTINUATION SHEET1.._ »009-028R2221011 ) 5
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
PARSONS INFRASTRUCTURE & b4 JUP INC.
ITEM NO SUPPLIES/ISERVICES QUANTITY juNiT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)
FOB: Destination
Period of Performan 09/17/2002 to 11/15/2013
MNSN 7540-01-152-8067 CPTIONAL FORM 136 (4-88)

Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53 110



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT TSN EAGT TS e Prs °F| RAGES
1 2

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ NO 5 PROJECT NO. (if applicable)
081 01/31/2011 11EM001139

& ISSUED BY CODE [npaQl 7 ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ltem 6) CODE ]0 0901
Savannah River Operations Savannah River Operations

U.S. Department of Energy u.s
Savannah River Operations Savannah River Operations
P.O. Box A P.0O. Box A
Aiken SC 29802 Aiken SC 29802
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No,, street, county, State and 2IP Codo) (x) |94 AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
PARSONS INFRASTRUCTURE & TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC.
Attn: TODD WAGER 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
100 WEST WALNUT STREET
PASADENA CA 811240001 .. [10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO
* |DE-AC09-025R22210
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13}
CODE 006908511 EAGILI K EORE 09/17/2002

11. THISTTEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

 The above numbered solictation 1s amended as sel forth in llem 14, The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers is exlended, 15 not extended
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solictation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
Items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment, (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitled, or (c) By
separate lotter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by lelegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the schicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

Net Increase: $25,000,000.00
See Schedule
13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
_CHECK ONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authonty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO_ IN ITEM 10A
B THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, efc] SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 103(b)
C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 1S ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF
D OTHER (Specly type of modification and authonty)
X Clause b.2 (b) of the Contract
E. IMPORTANT: Centracior (%] is not, |is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible )
Tax ID Number: 95-1415716
DUNS Number: 006208511
LIST OF CHANGES:

1. The purpose of this modification is to add incremental funding.

iL

2., The obligated amount for this modification is $25,000,000.00 in Construction (TEC)
funds.

3. The new total obligated amcunt for this award is $853,905,225.14.

Continued ...

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in llem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Samuel A. Stewart
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
R : . 01/31/2011
(Signature of person authanzed to sign) (Signature of Confracting Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV 10-83)
Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53 243



CONTINUATION SHEET

REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED

PAGE OF

DE-AC09-02SR22210/081 2 2
MNAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
PARSONS INFRASTRUCTURE & TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC.
ITEM NO SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JuNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) () | (E) (F)

The incremental funded amount on contract is
hereby changed from $828,905,225.14 to
$853,905,225.14, an increase of $25,000,000.00,

NEW ACCOUNTING CCODE ADDED:

coae

ntity 410225
Object Class 32001
Program 1111081

Project 0001764

WFO 0000000

Local Use 0000000
Quantity: ©

Amount: $25,000,000.00
Percent: 7.85527

Subject

OR for Savannah River

U.S. Department of Energy

Oak Ridge Financial Service Center
P.0O. Box 4908

Oak Ridge TN 27831

4, Except as noted above, all other contract

terms and conditions remain unchanged and in ful

force and effect.
FOB: Destination
Period of Performance: 09/17/2002 to 11/15/2013

MSN 7540-01.152-8067

OPTIONAL FORM 3235 (4-85)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53,110



1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT . | 3
2 AMENDMENTAJODIFICATICH HO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 1 AEQUISMONPURCHASE REQ. HO 5. PROJECT NO. (¥ agcicati)
082 see Block 16C 11EM001270
TTESOEBY TO0E (00901 7. ADMINISTERED B (If othe than liom 6) CODE [00901
savannah River Cperations savannah River Operations
U.S. Department of Energy U.5. Department of Energy
savannah River Operations savannah River Operations
P.0O. Box A P.O. Box A
Alken SC 29802 miken SC 29802
B TAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (ho, swet. county, State 83d I Cod) x GA AMENDAMENT OF SOLICITATION HO.
PARSONS INFRASTRUCTURE & TECHNOLOGY GROQUP INC.
Altn: TODD WAGER 8. DATED (SEEITEM 11)
100 WEST WALNUT STREET
PASADENA CA 911240001 1CA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER HO.
* [pE-RC09-02SR22210
108, DATED (SEE ITEA 1)
CODE  ppgoONBS1L FACILITY CODE 09/17/2002
T TS TTER ORLY APPOES YO AMENSHERTS OF SCOCITATIONS
I'Iwanmm-nwmmhxmmdauqltmmrm 14, Tho hour end cato epocifiod for recalpt of Cllons [l odenged.  [Jis not extendod.
Oﬁmmunomwwmdmhwmmtpﬂwlumwwamwocifm-dmwsdw.;mmummﬂod.bymonlmra:mf:mmalmdx(l)Bfmp‘»cl'm
liomas B and 15, end reluming mphacrmnumcmrr.lm;{b}ﬂfmdgmrmwdlhhamnrdmummow*ioowclwnﬂcrumuod;cf(:}ay
soparata latter of lotegram which inciudos a rof to Lho sckcilation and {numbere. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO DE RECEIVED AT

THE PLACE DESIGHATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. by
viftua of this amenément you dasto lo chango an offer alroady submined, such chango moy bo mado by lalogram o lattar, providod each telegram or kittor mokos referonco
lnwuummwmwdrnﬂuﬂuromhwprbrtom:pcm\qhowwubnpodfnd

12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (I requined)
N/A

13, THIS [TEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION CF CONTRACTS/CROERS. IT MODIAIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER HO. AS DESCRIBED IH ITEM 14

_CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE unnsﬁg 1SSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specily authenty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

ORDER NO. IN ITEM

app

0. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/OROER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changos in paying off
N aoaten daw, oic) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR <3.103(b) e il it s

—T TS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 15 ENTERED INTO PURSUANT 70 AUTHORITY CF:
Y Clause I-85 FAR 52.243-2 Changes Cost Reimbursement Alt III

. OTHER [Spacly lype of mochcaton and authoniy)

£ [UPORTANT:  Centradisr Olisnct  [i}is raquzod o sign this cocument and retum 1 topias o tho Bauing offico.

14 DESCRIFTION OF AMENDMENTAMCOIFICATION (Opanized by UCK socten haadings, indiuding salislatonianlad subpct maltar whero feasitla)

Tax ID Number: 95-1415716
DUNS Humber: 006308511
LIST OF CHANGES:

See Page 2

Period of Performance: 09/17/2002 to 11/15/2013

Excopl on provided herein, o tarms end condiions cf tho documant raforenced i ltem BA or 104, o8 herelalern changed. remaing unchanged and in full forco and effoct.

154 NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Typa or prnl)

16A HAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Typo cr paind)

:”Zz:/d-—_ch}mwﬁ/i 2 ype/4 /7/@?}5'-7'/}7/3“4{% Samuel A. Stewart

1R TOROFF ﬁ/ 7 15C. DATE SIGNED | 168. UN[TEDSTAIES(»_’-(‘}MIEWCA/_ o : e DATESTGRED
[1" CIA'W—/_ - 7 o — i
1 // Fo ,.;’_"":7___-‘_#_',__..- - 7 /, P
%“#--—":{Mxmwbm Z'/! /Z"J” - s 6 Corbacing OBee] ,// /) ‘{'L'//
154004 W
Predous eclion unusable :TANDARO b:gl;.r 30 (REV. 10-83)

FAR (48 CFR) 53243



DE-AC09-02SR22210
Modification 082
Page 2 of 3

14. Description of Modification continued

a. The purpose of this modification is to:

1. Definitize Contract Proposal Number V-PMP-J-00026, “New Transfer
Line — Strip Effluent Sample Pumps to Existing CSSX (Strip
Contractors),” dated November 8, 2010, and updated January 14,
2011, for changes associated with the Government’s direction to begin
work , dated August 17, 2010.

Negotiated Definitization: Cost $ 95,058.00
Fee (Max 7%) $ 6.652.00
Total $101,710.00

2. Modify Section B.2 “Estimated Cost of the Contract and Fund
Obligations” to establish Contract Line Item 0009 to track the increase

in the Contract Ceiling related to DOE directed changes, as specified
on Modification 076.

Contract Line Item
Number (CLIN) CLIN Description Quantity | Dollar Value

0009 DOE Directed Changes

Estimated Cost for New Transfer line Strip
Effluent Sample Pumps to Existing CSSX (Strip

0009AA Contractors) 1 Lot $ 95,058.00
Target Cost Incentive Fee/Max Incentive Fee for

0009AB Item 0009AA at 7% $ 6,652.00
Subtotal Estimated Cost and Target/Max Fee 3 101,710.00

Total CLIN 0009 Estimated Cost b 95,058.00

Total CLIN 0009 Target/Max Incentive Fee $ 6,652.00

Total CLIN 0009 Estimated Cost and Target/Max Incentive Fee $ 101,710.00

3. Increase the Total Target Cost, Target Fee, Fixed Fee and Non Fee
Bearing Cost for Phases 1 and 2 from $1,190,390,994.00 to
$1,190,492,704.00, an increase of $101,710.00.

Contract Line Item
Number (CLIN) CLIN Description Quantity | Dollar Value

TOTAL Target Cost, Target Fee, Fixed Fee and Non Fee Bearing Cost for
Phase | and 2

$ 1,190,492,704.00




b.

DE-AC09-02SR22210
Modification 082
Page 3 of 3

4,  Modify Section C “Statement of Work™ to add paragraph C.5(g).
Paragraph C.5(g) will capture all DOE directed changes to the
Statement of Work (subsequent to Modification 076) that fall under
CLIN 0009, as follows:

DOE Directed Changes to the Statement of Work, Captured Via CLIN
0009: The Contractor shall comply with all DOE directed changes to

the Statement of Work incorporated into the Contract via
modifications. The changes will be incorporated into the contract in
Section J “List of Attachments,” Attachment L “DOE Directed
Changes to the Statement of Work”

5. Modify Section J “List of Attachments” as follows:

1. Incorporate Attachment 1 of this Modification into
Section J of the contract, as Attachment L, “DOE
Directed Changes to the Statement of Work” and

ii. Incorporate Attachment 2 of this Modification into
Section J of the contract, as Attachment 7, “SWPF
Incentive-Based Fee DOE Directed Changes at 7%
(80/20 Share Ratio).”

In consideration of the modification agreed to herein as complete equitable
adjustments for the Contractor’s proposal, “New Transfer Line — Strip
Effluent Sample Pumps to Existing CSSX (Strip Contractors),” the Contractor
hereby releases the Government from any and all liability under this contract
for further equitable adjustments attributable to such facts or circumstances
giving rise to the proposal, “New Transfer Line — Strip Effluent Sample
Pumps to Existing CSSX (Strip Contractors)” (except for future contract
changes as contemplated under the contract DE-AC09-02SR22210 changes
clause).

Current funding obligated on the contract will be utilized to cover costs
associated with this change.

Except as noted above, all other contract terms and conditions remain
unchanged and in full force and effect.



SECTION J - LIST OF ATTACHMENTS
| ATTACHMENT L
DOE DIRECTED CHANGES TO THE STATEMENT OF WORK
(Mod 082)

The following Tasks are hereby incorporated into Section C.5(g) as follows:

1. Modification 082: Incorporate the work authorized by the Contracting officer on
August 17, 2010:

Statement of Work for Strip Effluent Line

Parsons is to size, design, install, and test/operate a new transfer line from the existing
strip effluent sample pumps back to the existing CSSX (strip contractors). Based on
existing sample pump capacity this is expected to be a small diameter line. If automated
control valve(s) are used, the estimate will include all power and control wiring as well as
any software changes required to implement this change. Process upsets producing out of
specification strip effluent (high solvent carryover) have occurred at MCU resulting in
operational impacts. The strip effluent tank at SWPF is substantially larger than the
corresponding tank at MCU so the same upset would have a much greater impact for the
liquid waste system. This change will add the capability to more quickly recover from a
potential process upset condition where large amounts of strip effluent are produced that
do not meet the DWPF Waste Acceptance Criteria.

Attachment 1 to Modification 082



Attachment 7

SWPF CLIN 9

DOE Directed Changes at 7%
(80/20 Fee Adjustment Formula)

DOE Directed Change: $95,058.00 (New CLIN)
Fee Curve Target Cost: $95,058.00

Incentive-Based Target Fee: $6,652 @ 7%
Max Fee: 7% - $6,652K Min Fee: 0% - 0%
Contract Cost Ceiling: $1,190,492,704

Earned Fee %

$95.1K Target Cost

$118.8K

$128.3K

| | | | |

85K 95K 105K 115K 125K

New CLIN Amount ($K)
Attachment 2 to Modification 082



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT ¥ CONTRAGTIACENE FARERETNORD

¢ i 3
2. AMENDMENTALODIFICATION KO 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 2 REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO 5. PROJECT NO. (f cppicatio)
083 See Block 16C 11EM001536
& 1SSUEDBY CODE {00901 7. ADMINISTERED BY (if cther than jtom 6) CODE ‘00901
Savannah River Operations Savannah River Operations
U.S. Department of Energy U.S. Department of Energy
Savannah River Operations Savannah River Operations
P.0. Box A P.0. Box A
Aiken SC 29802 Aiken SC 29802
B HAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Ma., streel, counly, Sialo end 2P Code) ) 4A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
PARSONS INFRASTRUCTURE & TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC.
Alln: TODD WAGER 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
100 WEST WALNUT STREET
PASADENA CA 911240001 % [10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER HO.
DE-AC09-025R22210
100. DATED (SEE ITEM 1J)
CODE 006908511 FACILITY CODE 08/17/2002
3. YAIS ITEM ORCY APPLIES 7O AMENGHENTS OF SOUTITATIONS
1 Tha ehove rumbered sobcitetion is dod 03 sl forth i llem 14, The hour and dalo specified for receipt of Offers [ )is extended. [Jis not extended.
Oers must ecknowlodgo receipt of Lnis amencment pnior Lo (he hour end dale specfied in he solcdaton or 25 emendad, by ona of tha foBowing mothods: (o) By completing
ltems 8 and 15, and ralumning copios of the smengment, (b) By esknowladging recein! of this emencment on each copy ¢! tha offor submilled; or (c) By

sapereta leller of lelegram which includos o referanca to tha solicitation and amondmont numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGHATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtua of this omendment you casira to change an cflar olready submitted, such chenge may ba macy by tolegram o taller, providod cach lelogram or latter makos roferenco
12 tha solcitation and this amandment, end is rocarved peior 1o the opening hour end dale specfiod.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If roquired)
N/A

13, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER KO, AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

_CHEEKOKE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO' (Spocly authonly) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE or
ORDER NO th ITEM 10A (Spoaly athoal) N THE CONTRA

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying offico,
aporopaabon dale, efc) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42.10Xb)

€ THIG SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT 10 AUTHORITY OF:
X Clause I-85 FAR 52.243-2 Changes Cost Reimbursement Alt III

b OTRER [SpacTy fype of modiicabon and auihonly)

E IMPORTANT:  Convester Tlisnol,  iX}isrequired 1o signthis documentandretum 1 copios lo tho issuing offico

14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTAVODIFICATION (Crpanizod by UCF saction headings, including solicislion/conlrad! subjec! malter whoro foasibio.)
Tax ID Number: 95-1415716

DUNS Number: 006908511

LIST OF CHANGES:

See Page 2
Period of Performance: 09/17/2002 to 11/15/2013

Excepl ot provicod horoin, el lerms and cond:tions of the documenl rolorencod in liem BA of 104, as hereloforo changed, remans unchanged and in full (oreo and offecy

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type of pnl) 10A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Typa or gnnl)
Me’u-f( R. Bl"fs-"r \/P < P;':-ur," Munagep|samuel A. stewart
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR " - 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
{
ﬂ@“@_ﬁ i~ 3/t4/n e —
[Sgrcus B person sucron od 1o 17 {Sipnalure of Condracting Ofcen
HSHI?QMII-ISZM STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-63)
Previous edtion unusablo Proscribod by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



SECTION J - LIST OF ATTACHMENTS
ATTACHMENT L
DOE DIRECTED CHANGES TO THE STATEMENT OF WORK

The following Tasks are hereby incorporated into Section C.5(g) as follows:

2. Modification 083: Incorporate the work authorized by the Contracting Officer on
August 17, 2010:

Attachment | to Modification 083



Attachment 1

Modifled Monosodium Titanate (mMST) Testing
Implementation Plan (Statement of Work)

1.0 Introduction

Over the past few years, SRNL has been developing and testing a modified form of
monosodium titanate (mMST), which provides better/faster sorption of the radionuclides
of interest than the 'baseline’ monosodium titanate (MST). However, the mMST also
has slightly different physical characteristics than the baseline MST. DOE-SRS has
directed Parsons to prepare a Baseline Change Proposal (BCP) to conduct additional
testing on mMST, including evaluations of its erosive potential, the attrition of mMST
particles, and its mixing characteristics.

Also over the past few years, the Parsons team has conducted a number of tests on
surrogate waste streams containing MST to verify the design of various SWPF systems
and components, to try to ensure that they will perform as expected in the actual facility.
Portions of these tests will be repeated using mMST in place of the MST, to verify that
the differences in the materials will not have any adverse impacts on the design or
operation of the SWPF.

2.0 Test Scope, Schedule, and Estimated Costs

The three primary tests with mMST will consist of repeating pertinent portions of the
previously performed erosion, mini-APA (alr pulse agitation), and settled density tests, A
fourth test will consist of preparing a number of surrogate streams (with and without
mMST) that will be sent to SRNL for rheolegical testing. [Note: This rheological testing
is being conducted to close out some open issues with the DNFSB.] Additional details
on each test are provided below In Section 4.0.

In addition to the benefit of faster radlonuclide sorptioh, SRNL found that improved
performance was also noted when the mMST concentration was cut in half relative to
the baseline MST concentration. In order to ensure an accurate comparison of the two
materials and the test results, most of the tests will be conducted using two different
mMST concentrations — at 100% and at 50% of the MST concentrations used In the
original tests.

All of the testing will be performed at the Parsons Technology Center in Aiken, SC,
except for the rheology testing, which will be conducted at SRNL. It is estimated that
three dedlcated full-time personnel will be required to conduct the tests. Three new
personnel will be hired earller than planned to either directly support this testing effort,
or support other commissioning activities where existing personnel (with prior
experience in these test activities) are planned. Additlonal resources from other project
groups (engineering, ESH&Q, operations, procurement, project controls, elc.) are

Implementation Plan — Rev X Page 1 of 6



Attachment |

included In the estimate as an apportioned percentage of the dedicated labor. Parsons
wlll procure all of the necessary equipment, materials, subcontract resources, and other
items required to perform the tests in accordance with existing project plans and
procedures. A resource loaded schedule for the mMST testing program is provided in
Attachment 2, and the details on the resources that are plugged into the schedule are
provided in Attachment 3. '

3.0 TestObjective

The overall objective of this test program is to verify that a potential conversion from
MST to mMST will have little or no adverse impact on the current SWPF design, safety
basis, or operating scheme, and will provide sufficient benefit in the form of improved
safety, costs, plant throughput, and/or schedule to warrant the conversion. An
evaluation of the risks and benefits of conducting the mMST testing is provided in
Attachment 4.

4.0 Test Detalls

Upon approval of the BCP, Parsons will start the procurement of the mMST and sludge
simulant, both of which are long lead items whose delivery schedule will drive the start
of the actual tests. The Parsons team will also expedite the hiring process for the three
new personnel. Work will then proceed on the planning, preparation, and set up for
each of the four tests, Including:

¢ preparation, review, and approval of the test plans, procedures, and supporting
documents;

¢ completion of the detalled deslign of the test systems, and subsequent
specification and procurement’of the required equipment and materials;

o establishment or modification of subcontracts, such as analytical, consulting, and
waste disposal services, required to support the test efforts;
assembly, setup, and checkout/systemization of the test systems;

¢ valldation of test procedures and training of the system operators; and
completion of a management assessment of readiness to begin the test.

Upon successful completion of the management assessment, testing will begin, with
each test being conducted In accordance with the approved test plan and procedures.
At the conclusion of each test, a test report will be prepared and circulated for formal
review and approval. The test results will be communicated to and discussed with the
pertinent engineering, safety, operatlons, and other project groups to determine what
changes, If any, may be required to make the conversion from MST to mMST In the
SWPF. After alt of the tests have been completed, a summary letter report will be
prepared that provides the recommended path forward on the converslon.

Implementation Plan — Rev X Page 2 of 6



Attachment 1

4,1 Erosion Testing

Parsons has recently procured the services of MPR Associates to provide metallurgy
and erosion/corrosion expertise for the SWPF project. Their first tasks were to review
the test plan and report from the previous SWPF erosion test, plus a report generated
by a previous consultant regarding that test, and develop recommendations for the
conduct of follow-on erosion testing using mMST. A letter report containing their
recommended path forward Is provided in Attachment 5, and serves as the primary
basls for the eroslon portion of the mMST testing program.

The proposed mMST erosion testing Is comprised of two distinct elements. The first
involves the setup and operation of a full/pilot scale test loop that is similar to the
previously tested system, but includes enhancements identifled by MPR to rectify some
noted deficlencles from the original test. This system is designed to evaluate the
groslon/corroslon of the APA nozzles, pump, and piping that are planned for the Alpha
Sorption Drain Tank (ASDT) system in the SWPF, using a test fluid of mMMST, sludge
simulant, and CSSX simulant. Features of the pilot scale test and its planned operation
are as follows.

s System components that will be evaluated for erosion/corrosion include:

- APA nozzle - 1" ID, 316L SS with weld-deposited Stellite 6 hardsurfacing

- Woaar plate — 304L SS plafe mounted at prototyplcal orientation below the
APA nozzle to simulate wear on tank bottom

- Plpe elbows — 2" ID, 304L SS elbows with 3D and 5D bend radii

- Pipe welds — prototypical welds in 2" ID 304L SS piping system

-~ Pump - prototypical centrifugal pump that will deliver the required test system
‘flows and pressures -

o Other primary system components that are not being evaluated for
eroslon/corrosion effects include: nominal 100-gal polyethylene tank, in-line
flowmeter, heat exchanger (to dissipate imparted pump energy), temperature and
pressure instrumentation and controls, other piping, and structural materials.

o Permanently mounted analog-scan transducers (and meter system) will be
Installed to measure erosion at defined points over time.

o A particle slze distribution (PSD) analyzer will be procured and setup in the PTC
laboratory to provide short turnaround on these crlitical analyses.

¢ Flow rate through the system will correspond to a velocity of 50 ft/sec through the
APA nozzle (1" ID).

o The first test series will consist of 2 months of operations with a test fluid that is
comparable to that used in the previous test, l.e. - mMST concentration at 100%
equlivalent of the original MST concentration with a nominal 5 wt% suspended
solids concentration. The second test series will also be operated for 2 months,
but utilize a test fluid containing mMST at 50% of the original MST concentration.
Each test will operate on a 24/7 basis for its 2-month duration,

e Aftrition of the mMST will be evaluated by taking samples of the test fluid twice a

week. It is expected that the test flulds will be changed out every 2 weeks during
each test series.

Implementation Plan -~ Rev X Page 3 of 6



Attachment 1]

o Subcontract analytical services will be used for particle hardness analysls,
confirmation of on-site PSD analyses, and post-test destructive analysis of the
key test components.

The second slement of the erosion testing involves the setup and operation of three lab
scale test loops to evaluate the potentlal erosion/corrosion effects of high velocity flows
on materlals that are being considered for the in-tank eductor mixing systems In the
SWPF. Only one of the three tank systems includes MST/mMST - the ASDT ~ which Is
also being evaluated in the pllot scale test, but at a lower flow rate/velocity. The other
two proposed systems — the Spent Oxalic Acid Storage Tank (SOAST) system and the
Solvent Drain Tank (SDT) system — are being proposed for evaluation due td a review
of project Information by MPR Assoclates on other SWPF task orders that noted a lack
of published information regarding the groslon/corrosion of materials In these unique
chemical environments (oxalic acid with suspended solids and nitric acid, respactively).

Each of the three lab scale test loops will include three different primary test
components — orifice elements made of cast Stellite 6, cast Stellite 12, and 316L SS ~
that are designed to evaluate the erosive/corrosive effects of the test solutions and
conditions. Each loop will also contaln a prototypical rotary lobe pump, tank, 304L SS
tubing (1/2° ID), and instrumentation and controls to provide sufficient data to control
and validate the test conditions.

Features of the lab scale tests and thelr planned operation are as follows.

o The flow rate through each test loop will correspond to a velocity of 75 ft/sec
through the eductors.

e The first test series will consist of 2 months of operations with a test fluld that is .
prototypical of the expected SWPF fluld, with expected changeout of the fluids
avery fwo weeks.

¢ The second test series will also be operated for 2 months, but utilize a modified
test fluld based on the results from the first serles. As in the first series, the test
flulds will be replaced every two weeks.

o Each test will operate on a 24/7 basls for the 2-month duration of the test.

4.2 Rheology Testing

As noted earller, this testing is being conducted to close out some open Issues with the
DNFSB regarding the rheology of test fluids that have been used In previous SWPF
tests. The actual rheology testing will be performed by SRNL, with direct funding from
DOE (external to the Parsons SWPF contract). The Parsons team will provide the
following for the rheology testing effort:

o Input and oversight on the preparation, review, and approval of the test plan and '
procedure (by SRNL);

Implementation Plan — Rev X ' Page 4 of 6



Attachment 1

« Procurement and preparation of 15-20 test solutions comprised of various
combinations of kaolin clay, MST, mMST, sludge simulant, and CSSX simulant
for delivery to SRNL;

« Monitoring and oversight of test conduct; and

o Input and oversight on the preparation, review, and approval of the test report (by
SRNL).

4.3 APA Testing

Previous air pulse agitation (APA) testing, using a slurry comprised of baseline MST
and sludge simulant at a nominal 5 wt% suspended solids concentration, was fairly
extensive. A 1/5 scale “mini-APA" test rig was used for the majority of the testing, which
was designed to provide basic data to validate the APA scale-up model and determine
the optimum conditions for certain parameters, including: the number of pulse pots; the
orlentation and location of the nozzles relative to the tank bottom; air supply pressure
and pulse/drive time; vacuum settings (pulse pot refilling); pulse pot sequencing and
timing; and the effects of varying tank fluld levels. Additional testing was conducted In
a 5/8 scale tank, using the optimized parameters, to further validate the scale-up model
and SWPF design.

The proposed mMST APA testing will consist of performing a limited series of tests in
the mini-APA test rig (located at the PTC), to determine if there s any significant
difference In blend time and mixing effectiveness for slurries using mMST in place of the
baseline MST. Features of the proposed mini-APA test and lts planned operation are
as follows. '

o Two different mMST/sludge simulant slurries will be evaluated — one at the same
(100%) concentration as the baseline MST that was used in the previous testing,
and one at 50% of the baseline concentration.

o Each of the two mMST slurries will be evaluated in duplicate runs of four tests —
two tests at a high tank level, and two at a low tank level — with minor variations
in alr pressure and vacuum settings. The slurry will be allowed to settle for at
least 23 hours between tests.

o The parameters for each proposed test match those used in a previous test with
baseline MST, so that a direct comparison of the blend times (time required to
achieve ‘uniform’ mixing In the tank) for the different slurries can be made.

o The 100% mMST slurry will also be subjected to an extended (30-day) settling
test, to allow comparison to a similar test performed on the baseline MST slurry.

The results from the mMST APA testing will be compared with those from the previous

testing with baseline MST to determine If there are any potential adverse impacts on
tank mixing In the SWPF from converting to the mMST.

Implementation Plan — Rev X Page 5 of 6



Attachment |

4.4 Settled Density Testing

Previous lab scale testing was conducted to provide input to the calculations on the
bounding value of settled MST density, and the corresponding potential concentrations
of fissile material in SWPF tanks, for the Nuclear Criticality Safety Evaluation (NCSE).
A centrifuge was used to “pack” the MST samples, which was judged to provide
bounding conditions for the gravity settling found in the SWPF Alpha Strike Process
(ASP) tanks. The previous testing evaluated the settled density of both a bulk MST
solutlon, and a solution with an equivalent solids concentration that only contained the
finer MST particles (< 10 micron). No significant difference was observed in the settled
density results for the two solutions (bulk versus fines).

The proposed mMST settled density testing will be simllar in scope to the previous
testing, except that only the bulk solutions will be evaluated, due to the minimal
difference noted between the settled bulk and fines solutions in the previous tests.

Three test solutions will be prepared: 1) baseline MST at the same solids concentration
used In the previous tests; 2) mMST at the same solids concentration as solution 1;

and 3) mMST at 50% of the solids concentration used in solutions 1 and 2. Triplicate
samples of these solutions will be centrifuged under the same conditions used in the
previous tests to allow a comparative analysls of the ‘bounding’ settled density of the
three solutions. Triplicate allquots of each solution will also be poured into settling
cones and allowed to settle by gravity for 3 months, to provide a comparative analysis of
gravity settling versus the 'bounding’ condition (centrifugation). The results from the test
will then be used by the SWPF Nuclear Safety group to determine if there are any
potentlal adverse iImpacts on the safety basls from converting to mMST in the ASP.

50 Summary/ Deliverables

Test reports will be Issued for each of the four tests described above, with conclusions
about whether the conversion from MST to mMST will have any adverse impact on the
current SWPF design, safety basls, or operating scheme.

A summary letter report, containing an overall assessment of the test results and a

risk/benefit analysls of the potential conversion to mMST in the SWPF, wili then be
prepared and submitted to DOE.

Implementation Plan — Rev X Page 6 of 6



Attachment 7

SWPF CLIN 9 Cumulative

DOE Directed Changes at 7% Incentive-Based Fee
(80/20 Fee Adjustment Formula)

DOE Directed Change: $1,041,860 (New CLIN)
2
A 8 Fee Curve Target Cost: $1,041,860.00
w
3 Incentive-Based Target Fee: $72,923 @ 7%
< Max Fee: 7% - $72,923K Min Fee: 0% - 0$
iﬂ Contract Cost Ceiling: $1,191,505,777
$72.9K 7% $1,041.8K Target Cost
362.5,(% R BT Y $1,093.9K
$41.7K 4% —F oS
$208K 2(%} e B o o e e e o o s $1'3023K
SES/ $1,406.5K
$0 >

0%
| |

850K 1050K 1150K 1250K 1350K

New CLIN Amount ($K)
Attachment 2 to Modification 083



ﬂ”"-._
1 COMTRACT IDCODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION UF CONTRACT . I ,
2 AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ KO 5 PROJECT NO. (if appicabie)
084 11EMO01901
4
ZissutoaY CODE |p0501 7 ADMINISTERED DY (if other than Jtam 6) CODE |00901
Savannah River Cperations Savannah River Cperations
U.S. Department of Energy U,5. Department of Enerqy
Savannah River Operations Savannah River Operations
P.O. Box A P.O. Box A

B NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (%o, sxreel county, State ang 219 Coe) (x) 94 AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION HO

PARSONS INFRASTRUCTURE & TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC
Altn TODD WAGER

50 DATED (SEEITEM 11)
100 WEST WALNUT STREET
PASADENA CA 911240001

w104 MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO
* [DE-ACO$-025R22210

P |

108 DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
0%/17/2002
T THISTTER ONLY APPLIES T0 AMENDREN

CODE 006908511 FAGILITY CODE

ITATION

Tho above numbered solctation 1 amended as set fonh n item 14 The howr and date spocdied for recapt of Offors

15 autonded 115 not extended
Cffors must acknowledge recet of this amengmant poor 10 1he howr and €10 specdied m 1ho $ohCLalion of as amended. ty ona ef the feliowing metheds (a) By completing

fems 8 ana 15 ana returnang copeos of the amengment. (&) By acknawledgng recagt of this amendment on vach ccpy of the offer submidted. o (c) By
separate ltter of tolegram whah includes a referenca o tha soiSation and amendment numbers  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOVAEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT CF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. Itby

vetue of s emendment you C25/e 10 Chango an cife: aroady submitied, such change may bo made by 1olegram of latler, provided eash telegram or lettor makos releronce
1o the scitalon and this amencment and s recened prior 1o ¢

i3 the cpening howr and cate specded
12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA [if requund)

Net Decrease: -5$34,807,875.00
See Schedule
13, THISITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS'ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIGED IN ITEM 14,
CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER 15 ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Specity authenty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH I ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER MO It ITER 10A
8 THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 15 MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ACMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such 3s changesn paypng ooe
approgratongats i) SET FORTH INITEM 14 PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 1035}

C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 15 ENTERED INTU PURSUANT 10 AUTHORITY OF

0 OTHER [Specly e of modhicakon and auihonty)

E. IMPORTANT: Contracter

%15 nok. 15 roQuurad 1o :ign this dogument and return copes 1o tho ssuing c'fice
14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENOMENTINOUIFICATION (Qrpanzed by USF sactan heasings including saictaban'conimct subyect matter whore feasibla )
Tax ID Humbeyr:; §3-14

DUNS Number:

Th !

£
eriod of Performance: 09/17/2002 vo 11/15/2013

Excep! a3 proveled haren, all ferms ans conations of the document referencod ¢ item SA o2 10A us heretolore changed, temans unchangad and n il force and elfect
15A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGHER ({Type or prinl) 18A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER {Typo or pnnf)

tn

&I

158 CONTRAC TOR/OFFEROR

15C DATE SIGNED

16C. DATE SIGNED
(Sgmature of peveon aunong ed fa sgn)

z (f/lh, ~f /
HSN 7540-01.152-8070

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV 10-83)
Prensous edton unyusabi Prascrdod by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53 243

(Sgnature ot

ractng Gitoer)




~ -~

DE-AC09-02SR22210
Modification 084
Page 2 of 2

14. Description of Modification continued

a. The purpose of this modification is to:

Make administrative changes to the contract in order to revise the total
obligated amount specified on contract.

Section B.2 “Estimated Cost of the Contract and Fund
Obligations, paragraph (b) is hereby modified to read as follows:

In accordance with the clause entitled FAR 52.232-22 LIMITATION
OF FUNDS (Apr 1984), the amount presently obligated by the
Government with respect to this contract is $819,097,350.14, a
decrease of $34,807,875.00.

b. The change above is made in order to correct two inadvertent occurrences in
contract space that incorrectly portrayed the amount of funding obligated on
contract. These errors were as follows:

Modification 064 was issued to add incremental funding to the
contract in the amount of $54,000,000.00, which increased the
total cumulative amount obligated on the contract to
$446,165,716.00. Then, on modification 067, the beginning
cumulative amount was incorrectly portrayed at $456,473,591.00
(a difference of $10,307,875.00 from contract modification 064).

. Modification 068 was issued within STRIPES with an incremental

funding obligated amount of $24,500,000.00. However, the
STRIPES system portrayed an obligation of $49,000,000.00, even
though the funding line and requisition were in the amount of
$24,500,000.00 (a difference of $24,500,000.00 from the amount
specified on contract modification 068).

c. Except as noted above, all other contract terms and conditions remain
unchanged and in full force and effect.



DE-AC09-02SR22210
Modification 084
Salt Waste Processing Facility Project

MEMORANDUM TO FILE

The purpose of this memorandum to file is to document the changes to be made in modification 084
to contract DE-AC09-02SR22210. Since the reconstruct of the contract into STRIPES occurred, the
obligation amount, funding amount, and value of the contract have not been aligned with that
portrayed in STARS. This modification will be issued to realign STARS and STRIPES in order to
portray the actual obligated funds and value of the contract.

The following changes will be made on this modification:
1. Funding will be removed/added to specific lines of accounting in STRIPES as follows:

a. 012502005 36 410205 25200 1110673 0001764 0000000 0000000 (313,974,014.00)
b. 012502005 36 410205 25200 1110757 0003827 0000000 0000000  ($11,626,786.00)
c. 012502007 36 410225 25200 1110952 0001764 0000000 0000000 $3,666,139.00

Item (a.) had a duplicated line within the system for the amount of $13,974,014.00; therefore
one Line of Accounting will be removed to match both the actual obligation made on the
contract and the amount in STARS.

Item (b.) portrayed a total amount of $12,626,786.00 within STRIPES; however, the actual
amount obligated to this Line of Accounting was only $1,000,000.00; therefore,
$11,626,786.00 will be removed to match both the actual obligation made on the contract
and the amount in STARS.

Item (c.) was obligated to the contract via an Incremental funding with a Line of Accounting
that was reflected in STARS; however, was not included in STRIPES in the reconstruct;
therefore the funding line will be added to STRIPES to match both the actual obligation
made on the contract and the amount in STARS.

The total funding amount in STRIPES will be changed from $841,032,011.14 to
$819,097,350.14. Please note, the requisition was issued as an “Approved Financial
Exception;” therefore, these changes will not make any changes to the STARS amounts,
only changes within the STRIPES system. See Attachment 1 to this memorandum for the
listing of funding Lines of Accounting utilized to match STARS and STRIPES, and the
changes made.

2. The obligated amount specified in STRIPES and on contract will be revised to match the
funding actually obligated in contract space.

There were two inadvertent occurrences in contract space that incorrectly portrayed the
amount of funding obligated on contract. These errors were as follows:



a. Modification 064 was issued outside of STRIPES because the Department was not fully
utilizing the system at that time. With the incremental funding amount made of
$354.000.000.00 on Mod 064, the total cumulative amount obligated on that contract was
$446.165,716.00. Then. on modification 067, which was the next incremental funding,
and the first incremental funding that was put into the STRIPES system after the
reconstruct of the contract, the beginning cumulative amount was incorrectly portrayed
at $436.473.391.00 (a difference of $10.307.875.00 from modification 064).

b. Modification 068 was issued within STRIPES with an incremental funding obligated
amount of $24.500.000.00. However, the STRIPES system portrayed an obligation of
$49.000,000.00. even though the funding line and requisition were in the amount of
$24.500,000.00.

The STRIPES helpdesk assisted with this action. They ensured all the funding lines
portrayed a match between the funding provided and the obligated amount that was made on
contract. The obligated amount will be changed from $853.905,225.14 to $819.,097.350.14,
a decrease of $34.807.875.00 ($10.307.875.00 + $24.500,000.00).

3. The total contract value in STRIPES will be revised to match the total contract value since
inception of the contract — taking all increases/decreases to the contract ceiling into account.
The Contract ceiling value in STRIPES was inadvertently unchanged as changes to the
contract ceiling value occurred in contract space (word documents). The contract value in
STRIPES will be changed from $853.231.099.00 10 $1.190,505,777.00, an increase of
$338.274.678.00. See Attachment 2 to this memorandum for the listing of contract value
changes and changes to the obligated amounts. since inception of the contract.

o A :
T w/ /\C’,w—f,-r/x-: 2 /20 //
LeAnn M. DuMont
Contracting Officer

Attachments:

1. Portrayal of STRIPLES and STARS Lines of Accounting and Funding Amounts

2. Listing of Contract Modifications and the Changes Made to Contract Value and the Obligated
Amount



Line of Accounting

1 01250 2005 36 410205 25200 11106873 C0C1764 0000000 0000000
1 01250 2005 :36-410205-25200-1110673-0001764-00000C0-0000000
101250 2305;38-410205—2520&-1 1%0?5?-0130332‘;',030300 C-0000000 |
101250 2005-36-410205-32001:11 10417-9001784—00&0000—0000000
1 01250 2005-36-41 0225-32001- 1116?82-000382?*0000300-0000000
410225-32001-1110?33-00038 -0000 o-coouuoa

] D111 . 1
1 01'..’:[} "00536-41 0225-32001 11 11301—0001784-0000000—000000{]
101250 2008-36-410225-32001-11 11089-0001764-0000000-0000300
1 01250 2 0:&-"6-410"25—32031-1 11 |09'l 6001?34 MODDGO—DDODOQB

2308 1111081/0001764 0000000
9 01250 2008 36 410225 32 2001 1111247 0001784 0000000 DBDDUL‘D
1001250 2008 36 410225 32001 1111247 0001764 0000000 0000000
101250 2008-36-410225-25200-1 11095"-0(101?B4~ODUUOGD~GOOQGUO
101250 ZGQEM‘IG!ZWDD? 1111081~ 000‘[754;-\'.‘00000&-0009000

41022 &
3 O'I"“D 2008 3E 410225 3200‘1 .t‘a.I 1 91 DDD 76‘ OGDDOJJU DG"ODDD
€ 01250 20089 36 410225 32001 1111091 0001764 0000C00 DO0O0O0O
11 01250 2008 36 410225 32001 1111091 0001764 00COO00 OOO000G
1 0125020089 36 41022532001 1 .‘11091 0001784 UOODDOO DLDODDD
1j01289 909‘%30225-"25_30_&13 08.

1401250 201036 410225 252nn 1110352 uoqﬂ s
2001250 201036 410225 25200 4110952 D00 1764 0630000 0420160
301250 201636410205 2 _roa 14 10952 nuamq uucm 0310160

3 22 9 Ak LU g A\ ¥ . .
,9 0.250 201136416225 25200 1111504 0004376 200000 0410160
21 01250 2011 36 410225 d5£00 11‘: S04 GDC'4375 0000000 0410180

Notin STRIPES
01250 2207 36 410225 25200 111352 0001764 C0DCOOO 0000CCO

STRIPES Funding
Obligated in STRIPES
STARS amount from COR

Diference from STRIPES Obligated and STRIPES funding
Difference from STRIPES funding and STARS obligated

Diterence from STRIPES Obligated end STARS funding

Funded in STRIPES

$13.574.015.00
$13,574,014,00
£12,626,786.00
£52.916,532.00
$22,843,576.00
$5,792,000.00
58,755.00
$3,000,000.00
£34,931,582.00
5295,017.00
$104.295,000.00

5140916985

$734.24
528,048.18
$3,300,000.00

$69,284,100.00.

$24,757,991.00
$5600,000.00
$2,860,566.38
$22,852,689.34
£180,32985
$2.282,785.08
£24,500.000.00
$3.000.000.00
$103.000.000.00
£3.000.00000
$5.300.000.00
$5,000,0C0.00
{55,0C0.000.C0)
$5.000,000.00
§70,000,000.00
$35,000.000.00
$3,346,586.00
$50,000,000.00
$75,020,000.00
52.000.0C00.00
$5,000,620.06
$40.000.000.00
$25,000,000.00

$841,032,011.14
$853,805,225.14
$818,097,350.14

§34,807,875.00

$0.00
$0.00
s0.0C
$0.00
sS0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
§0.00
$0.00
50.00
50.00
S0.C0
£0.00
50.00
S0.00
S0.00
£24,500,000.00
S000

50.00

S0.00

SOCO

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

£0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

50.00

$000

$0.00

$0.c0
£25,000,000.C0

$24,500,000.00

Total in STRIPES

§ 27.548.028.00
§ 12,6256,786.00
5 5291653200
§ 22543576.00
S 5,792.000.00
S 8755.00
$ 3,000,000.00
§34,631.582.00
$285017.00
§$104,2856.000.00

$3,200.000.00
$63.434,016.96
$24,786.771.52

$6,460,565.39
$152,945804.27
$3,002.000.00

511.000.000.C0

§233.345,

uu

65.C0
$7.000,000.00

$65,000,00000

£ 841,032,011.14

$34,807,675.00

$10.307.875.00

STARS

§ 1397401400
S 1,000,000.00
S 52,916,532.00
§ 22,843,576.00
S 5,792,000.00
S 8,755.00
$ 2,000,000.00
S 34,031,582.00
S 295017.00
$104,286,0600.00

$ 3,300,000.00
S 609.434,016.96
$ 2478877152

5 G,460,586.39
$152,945804.27
§ 3.000,000.00

S 11,000,000.00

§ 7,000,000.00

$ £5,000,C00.00

S 3.666,135.00

$819,097,350.14

Difference

513,674.014.00
$11,628,786.00
50.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
£0.00
$0.00
$0.00
s0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
50.00
$0.00
50.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
50.00
$0.00
so.o0
$0.00
$0.00
£0.00
$0.00
50.00
50.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
£0.00
$0.00
£0.00
s0.00
s0.00
$0.00

(§3.666,135.00)

$21.634,661.00

Attachment 1



Reconciliation of: Parsens Infrastructure SR22210

Scurce Documenl

Deocument

Task/Mod Order # Dato Obtigation
Aweard s £00,000.00
ADO1 0/18/2002 § 3,250,000.00
Moo2 10/1/2002 § -
M0o03 12162002 5§ .
ADD4 3242003 5 750.000.00
MO0S 32003 5 =
A0S 432003 §  750.000.00
ADO7 SM72003 5 2,32500000
ACOB TNT/2003 §  774,93000
ACCH B/7/2003 $ 2.421,191.00
AO10 ©9/26/2003 §  810,070.00
AD11 11712/2003 §  792,893.00
MO12 12/16/2003 $ -
ADI3 1212004 § 1,021.116.00
AD14 1/30/2004 S -
AD15 AN52004 $ 542119100
Mo16 A4r21/2004 S -
AT C/29/2004 $§ 31,860,756.00
A8 9/13/2004 $ 16,213,394.00
Mo19 10/18/2004 S .
Mozo 11812004 § .
AD21 172172005 § 1,000,000.00
Moz2 3172006 § 5
M023 3/3012005 $
024 B8/812005 35 .
AD25 9/20/2005 § 47,735,576.00
M026 1/6/2006 $ .
AD27 12/12/2005  $(19,000,000.00)
A028 5/9/2006 $ 33,484,824.00
M029 G/28/2006 S .
A030 OM5/2006 § 1.941,785.00
MO 101772006 3 -
Mo32 10/19/2006 $ -
MO33 12720/2006 § -
AD34 12/20/2006 § 15,000,000.00
A035 2/5/2007 § 1,500,000.00
M03s 2072007 S -
A037 472412007 § 16,500,000.00
A038 G/14/2007 §  (200,000.00)
A9 7182007 § 7.000,000.00
AD4D BABRZ007T § 4,166,139.00
Mot 9/14/2007 s -
AD42 0/19/2007 § 14,008,755.00
AD43 0/28/2007 § 52.796,000.00
AD44 10/10/2007 § 14,500.000.00
MO45 10/11/2007 S -
1046 12/20/2007 S -
AD4T 12/28/2007 S 6,700,000.00
LMo48 11712008 § .
110490 13172008 $ -
ADS0 2/1172000 $ 5.000.000.00
4051 an4nzocs s =
AD52 412212008 $§ 30.000,000.00
A0S53 6/13/2008 § 21,757,991.00
MO54 8/5/2008 $ 3,384,100.00
MOS5 9/2312008 $ »
A0SG 0/30/2008 § 15,000,000.00
Mos7 101472008 § .
1058 11/5/2008 § -
AD59 11/6/2008 § 29,760,000,00
MOEo 11/7/2008 § -
ADBT 12/31/2008 S 2,000.000.00
ADB2 2/26/2009 $ 10,000,000.00
ADG3 4/672009 $ 11,240,000.00
AOG4 5/1/2009 $ 54,000,000.00
Moas 6/22/2009 § *
14066 an7nees s -
ADGT 91112009 § 23,582,680.34
ADGB 9/2312009 $ 24,500,000.00
ADGD 0/30/2000 § 3,040.8606.24
MO70 1043062009 S -
MoT1 11N72008 § .
A072 12/15/2009 § 55,000,000.00
ADT3 217/2010 § 75,000,000,00
ADT4 SM7/2010 § 43,461,482.56
AD75 773012010 § 75,000,000.00
MO76 0/29/2010 § -
ADT7 9/29/2010 S 3,346,566.00
AO78 9/20/2010 § 3.000.000.00
AD79 11/18/2010 § 42,000,000.00
Moso 11/22:2010 § .
AD81 173112011 § 25,000,000.00
AD82 21201
A0B3 3152011

Cum ob
s 500,000.c0
$§ 3,750,000.00
$ 3,750,000.00
$  0,750,000.00
$  4,500,000.00
$ 4.500,000.00
§ 6,260,000.00
§ 7.575,000.00
§ 8,349.93000
$ 10,771,121.00
$ 11,581,101.00
$ 12,374,089.00
$ 12,374,080.00
$ 13,395,205.00
$ 13,395,205.00
5 10,816,396.00
$ 18,816,396.00
$ 50,677.152.00
$ 606,690540.00
$ £6.890.546.00
$ €06,890,546 .00
$ G7,860,546.00
$ G7,0090.540.00
$ 67,890,540.00
§ (7.690,546,00
$115,626,122.00
§115,626.122.00
§ 96,626.122.00
$130.110.946.00
$130,110,946.00
§132,052,731.00
$132,052,731.00
$132,052,731.00
$132,052,731.00
$147,052,731 00
$148,552,731.00
§148,552,731.00
§165,052,731,00
§104,852,731.00
$171,852.731.00
$176,018,670.00
$176,018,870.00
$100,027,625.00
$242,823,625.00
$257,323,625.00
$257,323,625.00
$257,323,625.00
$264,023,625.00
$264,022.625.00
$264,023,625.00
$269,021,625.00
$269,023,625.00
$299,023,625.00
$320,781,616.00
$324,165,716.00
$324,165,716.00
$339,165,716.00
$339,165,716.00
$339,165.710.00
§308,925.716.00
§368,925,716.00
$370,925,716.00
$280,925,716.00
$392,165,716.00
$446,165,716.00
$446,165,716.00
$446,165,716.00

$409,748,405,34

$404,248,405,34
$407,280,301.58
$407,289.301.58
$407,289.201.58
$552,289.201.50
$0627,289.301.58
$670,750,784,14
$745,750,784.14
S$T45,750,784.14
$749,097.350.14
$762,007,250.14
$7904,007.350.14
$794,097,350.14
$810,097 35014
$819,097 350,14

Value Increase

$
S
s
5
]
S
S
S
S
$
S
S
S
S
S
s
s
3
S
5
S
S
s
S
S
S
N
S
S
s
S
S
-]
s
§
S
§
S
$
§
s
s
s
s
S
S
§
§
s
S
S
s
S
s
s
S
s
s
$
5
S
s
§
N
$
S
S

“v in

Cum Val

B,382,316.00

96,351.00

B831,186.00
792,898.00

1.042,851.00
328,445,235.00
6.710,747.00

31.876.260.C0

450,553,155.00

361,650.805.00

s
5
s
3
-4
5
s
S
5
s
s
S
H
s
S
5
3
$
S
5
5
5
3
5
5
3
5
S
5
5
-1
s
s
3
s
s
H]
S
K
3
s
5
-]
s
s
s
S
5
5
5
$
H
5
]
S
S
s
$
s
5
-1
s
5
5
3
s
s

S
S
3
S
$
S
$
s
5
s

S
s
s
s
-

8,382,216.00
B,382,316.00
8,382,316,00
8,382,316,00
8,382,316.00
8,282,316.00
8,478,667.00
8.478,667.00
B.478,667.00
8,478,667.00
9,309,853.00
10,102.751.00
10,102.751.00
11,145.702.00
339.580,937.00
346,301,684.00
346,201,684.00
346,301,684.00
346,301,684.00
346,301,G84.00
346,301,684.00
346,301,684 00
346,301,684.00
346,301.684.00
346,301,684 00
346,201,684 00
346,301,684.00
346,301.684.00
346,301,684.00
346,301,684.00
346,301,684.00
346,201.684.00
3406,301.684.00
378,177.944.00
378.177.944.00
378.177.944.00
378,177.944.00
378,177,944.00
3708.177,944.00
3708.177.944.00
378,177,944.00
378,177,944.00
378,177,944.00
378.177.944.00
378,177,944.00
378.177.944.00
378.177.944.00
378.177.944.00
378,177,944.00
378,177,944.00
378.177,944.C0
37817794400
378,177,944.00
378,177,944.00
78,177,944 00
378,177.944.00
37817794400
378,177,944.00
A78,177,944.00
378,177,944.00
378,177,944.00
378,177,944.00
378,177,944 00
378,177,944.00
378,177,944.00
828,721,009.00
828,731,099.00

B828.731,000.00

828,731,009 00
828,731,000,00
828,731,099.00
828,731,099.c0
828,731,099.00
828,731,089.00
8208,731,009.00
828,731,080.00
1,160,390,994.00
1,190,390,994.00
1,180,390,994.00
1.190,390,994.00
1,190,350,994.00
1,180,350,9094.00

101.710.00  $ 1,190,492,704.00
1.013,073.00 $1,191,505,777.00

Altachment 2



1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT ! "“": | NG
2
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITIONPURCHASE REQ, NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (f appiicablo)
085 03/18/2011 11EM001830
6. ISSUED BY CODE 00901 ?.ADMIH[ST!‘;REDBY{J-"othurmmﬂomﬁ_l CODE [00901
Savannah River Operations Savannah River Operations
U.S. Department of Energy U.S. Department of Energy
Savannah River Operations Savannah River Operations
P.O. Box A P.0. Box A
Aiken SC 29802 Aiken SC 29802
6. NAME AND ADORESS OF CCNTRACTOR (M, stet, county, State and 217 Cadu] (x) |PA- AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION HO.
PARSONS INFRASTRUCTURE & TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC.
Alln: TODD WAGER 00. DATED (SEE ITEM 171)
100 WEST WALNUT STREET
PASADENA CA 911240001 % |19A MODIFICATION OF CONTRAGT/ORDER HO.
DE-AC09-025R22210
10B. DATED (SEE ITEA 13)
COPE 006908511 FAGILITY CODE 09/17/2002
t1.ﬂmmmmmmm
.The above numbered : is “atwlfcrmin!leml-i.Tlmhawandaa:nspodfndturnwptdmlm is catonded, i3 nal extended.

Otfers must acknawledse receipt of Lhis amendment pricr 1o the hour and dato spedified in Lho selicitalion or as amended, by cne of the fatowing mathods. (a) By comploting
ltems 8 and 15, and retuming coples el tho amendment, (b) By acknowledging receipl of this amendment on each copy of 1ho offer submitied, or (c) By
separato latier of telegram which incudes a rol, 0 10 tho salicitation and b FNLUREGFYOUR&CKNDWLEDGEMENTTOBE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FCR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER I by
vituo ef N8 amendmen you desire 1o chango an offer altoady submitted, such change may bo mado by lefegram or lolter, previded cach tolegram or lolier makos referenco
1o the selatation and this dmenl, and is recok prof la tho opering hour and date specified,
12, ACCOUNTING AND APPRCPRIATION CATA (1f roquiog) Net Increase: $35,000,000.00
See Schedule

12. THIS ITEM CHLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER HO. AS DESCRIDED INITEM 14,

LUECKONE | A, THIS CHANGE ORDER (S ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spocily authonly) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE IN THE
ORDER HO. IN ITEM 10A. aocsy ¥ MADE IN THE CONTRACT

B SBOVE HUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADVINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changas i poying offca,
0pprEpAaton Gato, oic) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AGTHORITS ot Suie] 103(5). ¢ SRR e

- C.THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTTS ENTEREDINTG PURSUANT 10 AUTHORITY OF:
T | G.ORERRpech e ol modkcaton and y)

X Clause b.2 (b) of the Contract
E.IMPORTANT:  Contractar Fisnol | jis requied (o sign this document and rotum e cepaes lo Lhe kssuing office.
14, DESCRPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION {Omanired by UCF soction headings, including sl ‘corlroct subjoct malter whorm feasblo )

Tax ID Number: 95-141571¢

DUNS Number: 006908511

LIST OF CHANGES:

1) The purpose of this modification is to add incremental funding:

2)The Obligated Amount for this Modification: $35,000,000.00.

3)New Total Obligated Amount for this Award: $854,097,350.14

4)The Incremental Funded Amount on the contract is hereby changed: from $819,097,350.14
to 5854,097,350.14 an increase of $35,000,000.00.

Continued ...

E-cc;lnsprov-‘dedho&m‘n.numrmammﬁmuolmndncumnlmlommuhlmmQAnrw!\.as‘ © changed, ! unthanged and in full farco and cifoct,

T5A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER {Typo or pni) 16A-NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRAGTING OFFICER (Typo o pent)

Samuel A, Stewart

150. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 160. UNITED STATE RICA = 16C. DATE SIGNED
8
rs-wamorpmmammu;w /1 /201 -
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Provisus eddon unusatip Proscribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



~ -~

REFERENCE NO. OF DULUMENT BEING CONTINUED bAGE OF

CONTINUATION SHEET DE-AC09-025R22210/085 2 I 2

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
PARSONS INFRASTRUCTURE & TECHNOLOGY SROUP INC.

ITEM KO SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY fLiiT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:

39EYB7000

Fund 01250
Appr Year 2011
Allottee 36

Reporting Entity 410225
Object Class 32001

Program 1111091

Project 0001764
WFO CO00000

Local Use 0000000
Quantity: 0
Amount: $35,000,000.00
Percent: 5.21994

Subject To Funding: N
Payment Address:

OR for Savannah River

U.S. Department of Energy
Oak Ridge Financial Service Center
P.O. Box 4908
Oak Ridge TN 37831

FOB: Destination
Period of Performance: 09/17/2002 to 11/15/2013

HEH T540-C1-152-8067 OPTICHNAL F OHM 125 (4-85)
Soonsored by GSA
FAR (48 CHR) 51 110



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT [* CONTRACT iD CoDE PAGE 0]‘ PAGES
o e e : £
2 AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION KO 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQUISITIONIPURCHASE REG MO [5 PROJECT O (i ampieanio]
0arigreony |
CoBE !i“ ag1 = Cooe [gb 901
28B02
B NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR N0 stwet county State ang JiF Cece (x) A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION MO
PARSONS INFRASTRUCTURE & TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC
Alln: TODD WAGER S8 UATED (SEE ITEM 11) -
100 WEST WALNUT STREET
PASADENA CA 911240001 — Yo N
|
S .
106 DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
COBE (06908511 FACILITY CODE 09/17/2002
T THISTYEM ONLY AFPUES TO AMERDMENTS OF SOLICTTATIONS
Tha above numbeted salictalion is amended as set fonth in ltem 14, The hour and date speafied for ecegt of Oftors & eatonded. is not exipnded

e ol ihe fokos

Oftars must acknawiedge receipt of thes amendmaont price 16 the houe and date specificd in the salicitalion ar as amen q metheds (o) By cemplntng
toms A ang 15, and retgrnesg o _ Lopes ol they amenament, o) thy ack 1 recespt of o o ! hcopy t effer sutimcies, ar {c) By
Lepamalo loter of Ietegram whioh inttudes 4 mference 1o the + o and amgndmen numBors FALURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 10 BE RECEIVED AT

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEI®T OF OFFERS PRIOR 10 THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT 1N REJECTION OF YOUR GFFER i by
virte of this amendment you desire to chaege an offer alieady subimttod, such change may bo made by WWegiam o loter, Providted each telegram of letter makes referance

13 he sohotaton and this amenadment, and is tecowvod BHss Lo the opeming hour and date speafed

e

12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required) Net Incroage: $955, 000.00

See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM OKLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS 1T MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER HO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

SIESEONE L A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO, (Spocry authorty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH i1 110 1 ARE MADE % THE CONTRACT
GROER NO. 11 TEM 104

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERE(D CONTRACT/IORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE AD STRATIVE CHANGES fsuch a3 changes m pay
appeopniation date, elo ) SET FORTH N ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 23 103()

C.THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEVENT IS ENTERED INT0 PURSUANT TO AUTIOHI 1Y OF o T o
| SO —— - . S —— o cmmanra ——— e
B U OTHER{Spacdy typo of momfization and authonty)
X Clause p.2 (b) of t Contract
E.IMPORTANT: Contractor ‘%.is not, 18 treguired 19 sign this document and ivium 4] copies lo the issuing ctfice

14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTINODIFICATION (Organizot by UCF secton hoadings. incluing soledaan/contrast subyect matior whore fon sitie )
Tax ID Number: 95-141%7

Number: Q06408311

The purpose of this medification is to add incremental sunding:

it for this Award: $85%5,052,350.14
2y T e o T .e i SO R T HN i e ST v TooWEN TR
41The Incramental : €L 15 heresby anged: from 3854, 097,350,114

to $855,052,350.14 an increase

Excopt as provided hered, Al letms and conditions of tho document ruferenced i len 94 o Y0A gs herotoloi changed, tomans unchanged and i sl forea and alfect

15A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or prnt) 1BA NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OF FICER (Type or pairt)

Sanue! A, Stewart

04/18/2011

158 CONTRACTORIOFFERDR [15¢ DATE SIGNED | 168 uu::i‘.ﬁfg G DEAPERNICA
- L
M/

{58000 of DErson authanged f tya) fSgmature of Contractng Cfeer)

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Mescnbed by GSA
FAR (28 CFR) 53 243

NEN 7540-01-152-8070
Previus ecton unusabie



~ G

REFERENCE NO. OF DOCL .47 BEING CONTINUED bAGE  OF

CONTINUATION SHEET| o, 09-025R22210/086 5

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
PARSONS INFRASTRUCTURE & TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC.

ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) (cy |y (E) (F)

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
38EY87000
Fund 01250
Appr Year 2011
Allottee 36
Reporting Entity 410225
Object Class 32001
Program 1111091
Project 0001764
WFO 0000000
Local Use 0000000
Quantity: 0
Amount: $955,000.00
Percent: .14243
Subject To Funding: N
Payment Address:

OR for Savannah River
U.S. Department of Energy
Oak Ridge Financial Service Center
P.O. Box 4908
Oak Ridge TN 37831

FOB: Destination
Period of Performance: 09/17/2002 to 11/15/2013

HEN T540-01-187-8067 OFTIONAL FORL 336 (4-85)
Sponsorod ty GEA
FAR (48 CFR) 53 110



EXZ €5 (M4D av) yvy
VSO 4q poquasoly D[EEOUN USRI SNODIY
(£3-0L ‘AJH) 0T WHOS CUVANYLS QLOT-TSL-L0-0FSL NSN

1 107 / E] U / ‘;0 (s €1 patiogne wezed jo gl

O3NS 34v0 29 15 QILIND §OI QINDIS A1VA D54 HOHIJIOMOLOVYLINGD BS54
131BM315 "YW ranues
it 49 9244 ) HAD1440 DNILIVHLINGD 4O F111L ONY TAVN Vol (ped 0 04 ) INDIS 40 ULIL ANV IWVYN V5L

P92 put 2210) 10} v pue paSutyun Suitwos pas 43 DICHAIRION S V0L I Y WG W DIDUIDIDI [DWNSSH Ul §0 saepuas PUE S j1¢ "oy popiaosd se jdoary
Y panurtiuon
{v‘['ogz'zgo’gggg woaz :p:.:b:.:rsq:: .(:;a.:aq S1 JD2BIjUCD 3yl uo JUnoWy papung TeluswsIdur BUL(Y

PIT0%E°ZB0SSES !pdemy STUI 20j aunowy paiebiiqo 12308 xai(c

"007000°0ES :UOTIBDOTITPOY STYI I03 lunowy DPLIBRBTIAD oUL(Z

BRP 07 ST UOTIED!JTDOW STY

Yl 3o asodand ayr (3

*SHONWHD 40 IS11
ISHONYHD 40 1811
116806900 :23aqunu sSNOg
3TLGTy1-G6 :daqunN QI %=L

(Do esot siow 1394503 12eimI3 K403 Surpniou ‘SOUB0Y VOIRDS 49N AT POLEEIO) NOLLYOLIOONILNIWGNTINY 40 NOULNOSI 31

‘@550 Buinss oy o) sodon 0 it pue juaemnp sug ubis o ponnbios 5 Jou sy penua) TANVLIMOdWI 3

10®I7UC) BUL 30 (g) z'qg asner) b3
(Kuumuyine pue voresypow jo odhy Apsadg) HIHIO O

40 ALIMOMLNY OL INYNSHNL OLN Q34T IND Si ININFIHIY WINTNIELNS SIHL D

. (0L €3 ¥V 4O ALIMOHLNY 3H1 OL INVASHA '#L WL N HINOA 135 (210 ‘ajep voroudordde
0=iH Benhtd ur Faubyd 50 4215) SAONVHD FALIVHLSININGY 3HL 1057490 01 Q400N S1 HIQYO/LOVHINOD GAMABANNN JADEY 3HL B

VOL 3L NI ON H3QH0
LOVHLNOD FHL N3OV THY ¥1 NI LN LY 135 SIONVHD WL (uoyne fnods) OL LNYNSUN GINSS1 S MICHO IINVHI SIHL ¥ [Tussass

FLWILI NI 03018530 SV ON MITHOILIVHLNDD AL STTON L) "SUITUOSLIVHINGD 4O NOILYIIAIA0W OL SINddV ATHO WAL SIHL €

27NpoYog 2ag

)i o (3 IRSRIIOUT 9N
00°00C "0ES IGRDIOUT Iy (P01 1} VIVQ NOILVINEOHIEY ONY ONILNNODDY 24

paymads aup pur snoy Beuddd oy 0 soud pasasal 1 put - P 5541 pue t LR

T2UD141 SR 20130 10 Wb yIed popansd Janar o weboa Fo apew ag few aBueys wns panugns Apease o ve aSueyd o arsap nok JIUPUTUT S1Y] JO oM
fail w3440 ¥NOA 40 NOILDArIY M1 LINSTY AV G038 ILVO OGNV HNOH KL OL MO SHI440 40 L1303 IHL HOJ QILYNDISIO 30V 1d 3HL

IV G3AIE03Y 38 01 INFWIODCIIMONNIY HNDA 40 HHNTIVY  S199IRY UDWEUOWE PUL USERICE DU} OF 32U € SOPNRU yas weslajal 19 1o meiedas

A8 {2) 10 *pansgns sopo ol jo Ados yara uo wowpuawe st o hooo Eupowouyze Ag () quowpunwe oy jo sodoa Bunnmial pue ‘g1 pue g swal
Bunoptuea Ag (e) spousow Burmoyoy s jo ouo Ay ‘pep U Dt 102 0yl U BORR0YS DEP UL INoY DU O 10ud WRLRLAWE S 9 diasa) L T LR AT T T
PIpUIED jou 5 EopusEn 51 SIOH0 j2 1001 40) poyDads AP PUE INCY BYL "E| W) Ul GG) 195 ST RIRUMWE 1 USRTISYCS PAIDTLINY DASTE SUL

SHOIVIIDN0S 40 SINIWONIAY OL STMIUY ATHO WAL SIHL "1t
COOT/LL/60 300D ALV IIS806900 3003

(4 WAL 338) GALVa Bt

0IZe2US20-600Y-40 w
ON ¥3OUO/LOVHINDD 40 NOILYDIHCOWN voi| ©

LCO0VEL 16 VO YNI3QYSYd
L33HLS LANTVYM LS3M 001
(L4 3L 355) 03190 806 HIDVYM QOOL ‘uiy

ONI dNOXO ADOTONHIEL ¥ JUNLONYLSYH:ANI SNOSHYJ

[

OM NOILVLIDIUTIOS 40 INSWONTWY V6 (9p20 12 puw djeis fiunod 3225 on) HOLDVHINGD JO SSIHOAY OV Tivwn 8

¢DBeZ D25 uayty Z086¢ 25 uayty

¥ oxog QY ¥ ®08 '0'd

HPUUPARS suoIjriad) I3ATYH YyeuuraEg

Abisug jo juswizedag ‘g n

suctiviadp I9ATYH yrvuueaesg

10505] Elelele] 19 waiy uey) 100 11} A8 QIUILSINIAGY { 10500 1000 AE 03INSSI 9
{oiqeaidee i) ON 10310Md 5 ON D3Y ISVHOMNGROILISIND Y * ALMO 3AILDF443 € ON NOWYDIIOOWININONINY 2

Z ] T
S3ove 40 3ova T LOVHLNOD 40 NOILYDIIGOMINOILVLIONMOS 40 LNIWANIWY




P .

REFERENCE NO OF DOCUM..4T BEING CONTINUED PAGE  OF

CONTINUATION SHEET| 0 _»c09-025R22210/087 2

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
PARSONS INFRASTRUCTURE & TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC.

ITEM NO SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY fuNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) 150 I ({5))] (E) (F)

to $855,082,350.14 an increase of $30,000.00.

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
39EYB87000
Fund 01250
Appr Year 2011
Allottee 36
Reporting Entity 410225
Object Class 32001
Program 1111091
Project 0001764
WFO 0000000
Local Use 0000000
Quantity: 0
Amount: $30,000.00
Percent: .00447
Subject To Funding: N
Payment Address:

OR for Savannah River
U.S. Department of Energy
Oak Ridge Financial Service Center
P.O. Box 4908
Oak Ridge TN 37831

Delivery Location Code: 00902
Savannah River (Loading Dock)
Attn: Charlene Stokes-Geter
DOE Loading Dock, Bldg. 730B
Aiken SC 29802

FOB: Destination
Period of Performance: 09/17/2002 to 11/15/2013

WS 7540011528247 CFTICNAL FORM 118 (4-£8)
Sponsared by GSA
FAR (43 CFR)S3 110



ERI 0T 14D g2 vy

VGO Ag pog oSy WIGESNUN VOO SNOLWYY

€8 _JE;!_I'I!_IW_':'I_H_'.".I E.TH‘-I'UHViS DLOB-ZSA-L0-0FFL NSN
Lirngit) Ceaysmpar) o aongvedig ) \ i i I {s 03 panEen Lvd 10 aESg]

sonmn w9y gamosmuvoos| HOYFIHOHOLIVHINGD U5

_ it 10 8244 ) MITIAH0 DL IVHINGD 4O LI Ny

FRNEDY PO D2I0) 10 U8 pe DOBurizIun s FOBYT Wit

ey S [ttt 50 2241 WINDIS 4D FULIL QWY TN V61
6 MAIGL WM IO SO 08 SU | SUDITD PUT SULDY YE 0oy Dapiatd S dazey

AT pEnUt oD

: ‘000 'Y 10 S5UAIdUY uw LIv0GE'ZEOYZIRS O
Blrasy 1 inaburys Agoasy st S0 BUT O Junowy Dapuni (eiuswaisul ayL(y

WE* TEN*ZoRS tpIemy B1QY 203 18301 MaN(f
i o 'WIDULS TuCTIRDI IO STy 0] Iunouy pa12bi1qQ auLlr

thuteung peiudus o LOR 00 81 uotaediitpowt syl jo asodand ayty, (1

CSEDNVHD 46

1517
FAEQUnK SNAQ
iIaQunn g1 wel

| GEOA sy SN0 [30GNT IBELUOIVOTVIINE Burprratn SBuTeay LOII6E 4201 48 parueBi0) NOUVDIICOW LNSNONINY 40 NOLLINISIO 5L

Bypbhmmusposaden ~—F W PUE JuaUToap sag uhe oL Dosnba) st ht= R ARnue) ANV1IHOdm 3
IORIINOD A3 32 (9) z'q esne1n | &
— e B it pue uoipaypow 2 odit 4roadsl y3uLo g
S — R et o - D AIMORINY 01 LNISHNG Q1N 01N 43 S1INTWIINOV W INTHRT dens SNy O

B G - (GIE0. €3 MV 40 ALMOMINY 341 O INVASHNG #LIVIL NI MINOA L3S (%0 9iep uostudaidde
240 Buded ui sefurys S 1mns) SIONVHD JAIVHLS NG 314 103450 OL 031400 S HI0HOLOVEINGD OZHIBANYN JA0BY 3HL 6

V0L WL NI QN HIOHO
AIMULINOD THL Nt I0VI RV 11 WAL NI HIMOS LI5 SIONVHD 31 tiouine Amads, 01 (NVNSHNG QINSS) S 13 iD IONMISHL ¥ [Tonan

¥1LENLOTEIMISIA SV ON HIOUOILIVHINGD AL SIN000 11 SHITHOSLIVULNGD 40 NOILYDIIOOW OL SIdd¥ ATHO W1 SIHLTH

S[npaydg aong
vy LS LBEs Lo 0% I Gk I 1I5L8

DOTOCC 000" LS FRETAIIUT K (Barnbal i) WAVQ NOUVIHAOUDY ONY ONUNNODDY &1

Paejaads oien pur moy Buaads oy of oud pasands o pur L)) pue op o

FUDRI SN S0 30 Weta yors paptad T ss westews A ot 23 A a8y ons DEILGNS ADoK JOH0 UR 28U 0F ursop nod JURUPUILT ShG JO orgaa

41 Y3440 HNOA 20 NOLLI3MIN NI LINSIH AVN G 0D345 310 QNY HNOH FHL 0L HOIHd SHILH0 20 L<13DIM FHL HOJ CILYNDISTO 30V Tl

4V QINIDIY 38 OL INIWIDGTIMONYIY HNOA 40 THATYS  SITImY uswmuDwe PO UCOEEDN0S B OF 0TUIHEM € SIDRDW UM WESaE 29 e ravdas
AH (3} 30 panawes Jags oun B A e us S U e LT wdparaamne Ag 1y =
Gumomhuss g (0] spciiey tuwn, CF O 1D us g papIuE s e
PG jou S PepuETd SN O T

FIMLDUSWIY T O sndos Oumusmas U 'S PUC § S
- TP SR B 00 00T IELDUOWY S 10 30N SSD0WMEUST TSt RN
IR PGS 2UED PUL NG SYE B LT U LAIG 05 ST BARUIRE $1 USHUTI0S DASSTLINY SASHD gy

sﬂgmamﬁjo.hl-ﬂgﬁqlﬁﬂv L S3TdAY ATNO WILESIHL 3L
ZORE/LT/00 000 ALV 118806300 3003

(e 3L 3350 v oy

L000YZ1 16 YD YNIQYSVe
133M1S INNTYM LS3M 001
e (e /T3S aaive gal | H3OVYM QOOL uny
— B ONI dNOYO ADCTONHIIL B JUNLONYLSYHANI SNOSHVd

- ON NOHVIIDINOS 40 IN'_N'I(I'JEI-%! il (x) f“‘?_-:":’_‘l‘j“ sy Aunad 10358 on) HOLDVHINGD JO SSIHOCY QNV TNvN L

I

i
= ]
s ¥}
n

D8 Ukt

¥Cu "0O°d
uruuesvs
edag *5°n
yeuurawvyg

3
Y
)
m
by
[*5
3
4
-t
LTI S A

m

_____ “1a60]

(qeodde 1) ON 1D3r0He § 0N D34 ISVHOHNEROLISINNTY & BN O LUGEITERY 0N NOUNDISIOOMUNINGNINY ¢

B '.1!-,.1‘-';[ 3009 o AHQANSS 9

= z il Ie0/Gn BHl

w[os

. - ! NIWY
S3ove 40 3ove | T 1DVHINOD 40 NOLLYDIJIQOW/NOILYLIONOS 40 IN3Wa




| REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE QF

CONTINUATION SHEET| oo _ac09-025R22210/088 2

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
PARSONS INFRASTRUCTURE & TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC,

ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JuNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) (c)y oy (E) (F)

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
39EYBT7000
Fund 01250
Appr Year 2011
Allottee 36
Reporting Entity 410225
Object Class 32001
Program 1111091
Project 0001764
WFO 0000000
Local Use 0000000
Quantity: 0
Amount: $7,000,000.00
Percent: 1.04399
Subject To Funding: N
Payment Address:

OR for Savannah River
U.S. Cepartment of Energy
Oak Ridge Financial Service Center
P.O. Box 4908
Oak Ridge TN 37831

FOB: Destination
Period of Performance: 09/17/2002 to 11/15/2013

HSN 7540-01-152-8087 OPTIONAL FORM 338 (4-86)
Sponsorod by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53110




AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1 CONTRACT 1D CODE PAGE OF PAGES

l

7 AMENDMENT MODIFICATON NO 3 EFFECTIVE DATE |4 REQUISITICN PURCHASE REQ MO S PROJECT hD ,.-r.-,,-,;,-.f.w'p,-
|

0/% D& 1 322C

€ ISSUED BY CODE | (11901

7 ADMINISTERED BY (If othor than fiom 6) CODE I(_,“ an | )

Arken S5C 24807
B NAME AND ADDRESS CF CONTRACTOR (s stwet courty State ang 2i¥ Coutel “]-;J\ AMENDMENT OF SOLICITAT ON NO
PARSONS INFRASTRUCTURE & TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC
Alln: TODD WAGER 90 DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
100 WEST WALNUT STREET
PASADENA CA 91124C001 « |10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO
Ll | ACD9=-025R22210
108 DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE 1), 9018511 ]”‘C'L'““’O"E 09/17/2002
1 THIS TYEM GHLY APPLIES T6 AMEROMER TS GF SOLICITATIONS
The above rumbered sobcdation 1 amended as set forth n itom 14 The hour and date specfied for recegt of Offers 15 extended s nat esiended
Ofters must acknowiedge recespt of thes amendment pncr t the hour and date specfied N the L2050 of as amended by ore of the Intowng methads (a) By completng
2ems 8 and 15 and returnang ____ copesclthe amendamnt, (b) Ay ackrowledgng recespt of ths anwndmont on each cepy ol the ofier submattod. o (c) By
separte letter of te‘egram which inctudes a reh e 10 (he sohetation and dmenl rumbers FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 10 BE RECEWED AT

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DA
vrtue of the amondment you desae 1o change an oflor Mready submitted. such change may be

TE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER it by
made by lolegram of lottor, proveded each telegram of lefter makes relecence

io the sosatation and thes amendment, and 13 ecewed pnor 1o the cpensg hour and dats speafed

12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)

See Schedule

13 THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS 1T MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDCR NO. AS DESCRIDED IN ITEM 14,

LHECAONL - A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Soucty authonty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH I8 ITEM 13 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

ORDER KO 1N ITEM 104

B THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chs
appropnaten dato, nic | SET FORTH INITEN 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY DF FAR 43 103{) TROCH AR chIgas phimgiotos,

D OTHER (Speciy type of moadcation and Buthorty)

YAR 52.243-2 Changes - Cost Heimbursement

(Aug 19B7) Alternate [if [Apr 1444)

C THIS SUFPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 15 LNTERED INTO PURSUANT 10 AUTHOWITY OF e —

E IMPORTANT Contractor 5 s ot s reguired 1o sgn this o and

retum 0 copaes 1o the msung cifice

14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODFICATION (Omanred by UCF secton headags. mcluding solctabion/contract suboct matter where feastie |

Tax ID Humber: 95-=1415

DUNE Number: 006908511

S5F 30 Block 14 See Page 2

Period of Performance: 08/171/.002 to 11

Except as providod heren, 3l tefms and condtions of the document reforenced o ilom A or 10A

as beretolore changed nmaes unchanged and il force and oliec

15A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Typo or print)

GA NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFF CER (Type or prnt)

158 CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C DATE SIGNED

| Sgnadume of person authanzed Iz s}

DL4/1322043

5 DATE SGNED

NEN 7540-01-152-80T0
Previogs edaon unutable

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV 0 B3)
Prescoreed tyy GSA
FAR (28 CFR) 51 243



SF30 Block 14 Contract No. DE-AC09-02SR22210

Modification 089

2

The purpose of this modification is to issue a change order revising the Statement of
Work (SOW), and to make certain changes to the contract terms associated with the
revised SOW. These revisions are being made under the authority of the contract clause
contained in Scction [, Clause 1.85 Changes — Costs Reimbursement (Aug 1987)
Alternate I1I (Apr 1984). The contractor is to begin work immediately. The contractor is
authorized to incur cost Not — to — Exceed (NTE) $1,000,000.00, consistent with the
other contract terms and conditions and pending definitization of this change. These
funds will be used to procure long lead items (solvent) to avoid schedule and cost impacts
to the project while this change is definitized.

1. Section B, Supplies or Services and Prices/Costs is modified as follows:
A. Paragraph B.1 is modified to add the following:

The contractor shall, in accordance with the terms and conditions of this contract,
provide the personnel, materials, supplies and services and do all things necessary
for, or incidental to, performing the changed work. The detailed description of
the changed work is contained in Section C of this modification.

B. Paragraph B.4 is modified to add the following:

No Fee shall be paid to the contractor for the work under this change order (Mod
089) for the changed work including provisional fee, prior to definitization.

2. Section C, Description/Specification/Work Statement is modified as follows:

A. Section C, paragraph C.5 (g) is modified to add the Next Generation Solvent
testing as follows:

Added: Next Generation Calix-Based Solvent (NG Solvent) Testing Scope of Work

This Scope of Work describes requested testing using a Next Generation Calix based
Solvent (NG Solvent) for potential applicability to long term SWPF process operation.
Parsons will provide technical, operational, and administrative resources to support the
conduct of CSSX Full-Scale testing using the CSSX/CFF Integrated Test system
constructed at the Parsons Technology Center (PTC) in Aiken, SC. This includes all
costs such as direct, indirect, travel, subcontracts, and other costs including equipment
and materials, and rentals needed to prepare the test system, conduct all planned testing,
and prepare and issue the test plan and final report.

Parsons shall provide a test plan for DOE formal review. This test plan will include all
testing necessary to address all technical issues (within the capability of the PTC Facility)
required for implementation of this technology into SWPF. It will not include any tests
beyond the capability of PTC such as solvent radiation durability testing. Also it will not
include any costs for associated SWPF design, analysis, or modifications to implement a



SF30 Block 14 Contract No. DE-AC09-02SR22210

Modification 089
3

new solvent. The Final Test Plan will delineate the details of the testing but at a
summary level it will contain the following testing:

Optimize waste to solvent ratios for maximum waste processing. This would be
detailed during the test plan review process but should include testing at flow
rates that are 75%, 100%, 110%, 120%, and 130%/Maximum of maximum design
(21.4 gpm). Provisions for changing weirs sizes to define optimum flow rates
should be included.

Document the CSSX DF for the NG Solvent for all flow rates identified in 1
above.

Develop analytical laboratory procedures to support all aspects of testing
including but not limited to analytical laboratory methods to analyze individual
solvent components within a solvent sample and to analyze solvent concentrations
in aqueous waste samples.

The scope will also include all procurements required for testing including but not limited

to:

la

3

Provide sufficient quantity of NG Solvent to support all testing including
expected testing losses with adequate margin. This is expected to be at least 150
gallons of prepared solvent.

Chemicals and disposal costs for 24 (Approx. 6000 gallon in each batch) batches
of testing.

Equipment, utilities, and services to support test facility modifications and testing.

Test Schedule: Parsons will include a detailed testing schedule that supports the
following milestones:

1.

2.

Notice to Proceed 5/13/2011

Issue draft Test Plan for DOE Formal review by 7/15/2011

Issue Revision 0 Test Plan by 8/12/201 |

Complete ﬁreparation of NG Solvent by 10/14/201 1

Procure all chemicals required for testing NLT 10/14/201 1

Complete all needed test system modifications for testing NLT 10/14/2011

Complete analytical laboratory method development to support testing by
10/14/2011



SF30 Block 14 Contract No. DE-AC09-02SR22210
Modification 089
4

8. Perform testing (24 batches [AW with Attachment 1) by 2/24/2012

9. Submit Draft Test Report by 3/30/2012 for DOE Formal Review
10. Issue Test report by 4/27/2012

The Final Report will discuss all aspects of the Test Plan including but not limited to: (1)
evaluation of hydraulic and mass transfer performance at varying organic-to-aqueous
ratios; (2) solvent recovery performance; (3) defining the waste (aqueous) and solvent
throughputs for maximum waste processing; (4) demonstration of the maximum
instantaneous throughput using NG Solvent; and (5) evaluation of the effects of all
chemistry changes required to support use of NG Solvent on the SWPF CSSX process.

3. Section F, Deliveries or Performance, clause F.1 is modified as follows:

The period of performance for the changed work specified in Section C,
paragraph C.5 (g) shall be for the period of performance beginning with the date of the
signed modification through Apr 27, 2012.

4. Section G, Contract Administration Data is modified as follows:

The contractor may invoice costs for both changed work and other work in the same
invoice. However, the contractor shall separately identify costs in its invoices that
pertain to the changed work until the parties agree to an equitable adjustment for the
changes ordered by the Contracting Officer.

5. The following is a definitization schedule for this change order.

This schedule applies only to the changed work specified in Section C as directed by the
Contracting Officer under this modification in accordance with the clause in Section I,
entitled “Changes — Costs reimbursement (Aug 1987) — Alternate 111 (Apr 1984),” until
such time that the Contracting Officer and the contractor reach a mutual agreement and
modify the contract definitizing the changed work.

MODIFICATION DEFINITIZATION

(a) The contractor agrees to begin promptly negotiating with the Contracting Officer the
terms of a definitive modification for the changed work directed under this modification.

The contractor agrees to submit its change proposal (technical cost and fee proposal) in
accordance with the instructions provided herein.

(b) The schedule for definitizing this modification is as follows:



SF30 Block 14 Contract No, DE-AC09-02SR22210
Modification 089
5

Milestone Date

Contractor submits change proposal

(Technical cost and fee proposal) June 13, 2011
Commence Negotiations Aug 13, 2011
Mutual agreement of on deﬁnitizhtion of changed work Sep 13,2011
Contractor submits certificate of cost and pricing data Oct 1, 2011
Execute definitization of contract modification Oct 13, 2011

(c) If agreement on a definitive modification is not reached by the definitization date in
paragraph (b) of this section, or within any extension of it generated by the Contracting
Officer, the Contracting Officer may, with approval from the head of the contracting
activity, determine a reasonable price in accordance with subpart 15.4 and part 31 of the
FAR and Acquisition Guide 15.4-1, subject to contractor appeal as provided in the
disputes clause. In any event, the contractor shall proceed with completion of the
contract, subject only to the clause in section |, entitled “Limitation of Government
Liability,” added by this modification.

6. In reference to this change order, incorporate clause FAR 52.216-24 Limitation of
Government Liability (Apr 1984)

Limitation of Government Liability (Apr 1984)

(a) In performing this contract, the Contractor is not authorized to make expenditures or
incur obligations exceeding $3,300,000.00 dollars.

(b) The maximum amount for which the Government shall be liable if this contract is
terminated is $3,300,000.00 dollars.

(End of Clause)
7. FAR 52.243-6 Change Order Accounting (Apr 1984)

8. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.



Attachment 1

Svitomization

130% 12,10 0.100 15 mn am 1.851

D hardwaro hy poclly with
flukds up to wasto Row of 28gpm and an extraction 0 Aof
0.1

Workup Tost1 | 1

g
*
:
:
B

Solvent composition trending.

|
|
I
|

g...-!u 1

j
B
§
;
:

1.7 | Evahuzta contactor hydraulic performanco with Woir
Soloction #1 up to 100% wasts flow ratios and various
contacior spoods.

Evaluata turbidity of DSS am) SE.

1B Evalusto contactor hydraulic performance with Weir
Sclection 82 up to 110% wasto flow ond various contactor

| spoeds.
Evatuto Ea_a_a of DSS p..n SE.

20 EEE%:&.E
Soloction £3 up to 120% wasto flow and various contactor
speeds.

Evoluato turbidity of DSS and SE.

1 Sotven] compyaition trending,

§
8
3
3

20 E ntactor hyds h with final woir
Egﬁsdﬁlﬁﬁgié
contactor apoeds.

Evaluato turbtdrty of DSS and SE.

Solvem D Eu n.!.&.:ﬂ

¥
2
g|
&
3
3

g

20 |Eveh i pecds with final weir
sgtﬂs.ﬁsauoﬁg:n!g
Eﬁiigaﬂggg

Formal Test 1

] §
gk

125 Euoﬂ!l h

| hes composkmeretne :

Formaol Test 2

Formal Test S

3063 23.578

7 ‘Egaggg

E -~
--

Sotvert composition tronding,

Formal Test 4

-

Formal Test 5

¥
s 8 § B B

EEERE
g 3

8

|

&
5
3

‘FEEEERE
EEREE

B E g g E

g 3

Formal Test 6

ga&ig;%gguﬁ
d satistactory p
gﬂﬂgié

NOTES:

1 Compiste samplo sets mil bo taken during all formal tests H
2 ﬂgaggﬂagﬂﬂ%sgggsggﬁi?nrﬂéng
3 Stripping will be performed al 36C

ics wil only bo measured for up to three tosts




AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

2. AMERDMENT/MODIFICATION NO

080 05/20/2011

4

1 CONTRACT 1D CODE | PAGE OF PAGES

REQUISITICNPURCHASE REQ 1O " |5 PROJECT NO (F appicable]

6. ISSUED BY

00901

Savannah
U,s., Depar
favannah
2,0, Box
\iken 52

tn

el

=

T ADMINISTERED BY (If pitee than tom 6)

CODE In.'*.-fi-.’:i

it

Savannah 1VY vioratd ons
U85, Deparvment I Energy
savannah River Operations
20 M

Al ken 29802

B NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No . strewt county, State and 2iP Cosoj

PARSONS INFRASTRUCTURE & TECHNOLCGY GROUP INC
Alin: TODD WAGER

100 WEST WALNUT STREET
PASADENA CA 911240001
cope T T TEsennyeone

QUEH0851 !

(=

11 THIS ITEM ONLY ARBLIES TO Aﬁ?!’iﬁﬁEﬁTﬁﬁF?‘OLiCHKHGN’E SRt

) BA AMENDMENT OF S0 ICITATION NO

imi__ﬁﬁ?fti;:iér ekt

10A MODIFICATIO

% OF CONTRACT/ORDER RO
DE-ACOY=0J5R227 10

i o P! 4

{108 DATED (SEEITEM 13)
(i1 tE2Ee

The abave numbered sclatalion is amended as set forthn item 14 The hour and date specifind for recept of Offers
Oflers mus: acknowledge receipt of s amendmaent pnaf Lo the haur and date spocified in the salcitabon of as amended by one ol the toliswing mothods

items 8 and 15, ang retuming S
soparste lefer of telegram which ingluges a releronce to the solisitation and amendment rumbe

is exiended. 1% nat eatondod

a) By completing

copes of the amendmend, (b) By acknowiedging mcept of thes amondmaont on each copy of the offer subnmutted, ar {c) By

s FALURE OF YOUR ACANOWLEDGEMENT TQ BE RECEIVED AT

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE MOUR AMD DATE SFECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR CFFER 1ty

virtue of this amendment you cesae 1o charge an offer afready submitied, such change may te

10 the solctation and this amendmen?, and is recerved prof 10 the opening how and date speofied

macde by 100050am of leler, (Mvoted each lalegram of lotter makes relarence

12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If requied)

See hadule

¢

13, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS

AT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT:ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

CHECK ONE
ORDER MO INITEM 104

B THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER 15 MODIFIED TOREFLECT T
appecpaavan adle ele ) SET FORTH INITEM 14 PURSUANT 1O THE AUTH

D OTHER (Specidy type cf modification and authonly)

b A ~ {ost Reiymbursemen:

Changes

A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT 1O (Specdy authonty] THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEN 14 ARE MADE IN

C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHOR 17 0f

THE CONTRACT

HE AUMINISTRATIVE CHANGES {5y
ORITY OF FAR 43 10)in)

choas changes m paywng office,

E. IMPORTANT: RIS 5ot 23 required 1o sgn this document and

14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT:MOLIFICATION (Omgnrized by UCE sechon headngs, mekdng

fax 1D Number: 15 . t
DUNS Number:
8F 30 Block !4 2

Pericd of Performance: 09/171/2002

Except as provicded herer:. ai terms and condivons of the docamont referorced o item 9A cr 104

et copes 1 the mnnng afficn

hient mnpdter where io.u—du i

At havatafor

Changed. o unchanged amd el feree ard e

154 NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type ar prnt)

MAR & Sesrid_

A NAME AND TiTLE OF (IIUNHH\L"IINS QFFICER [Tppe or prat)

“J15C BATE SIGNED

A

158 CONTRACTOR/OFFERDR

NSN 751000 fsz-iaw
Proevicus o ursatie

STANDARD FOCRM 30 (REV 10-83)
Prescabed by GSA
FAR (4B CFR) 53 243



SF30 Block 14 Contract No. DE-AC09-02SR22210

Modification 090

2

The purpose of this modification is to issue a no cost change order revising Section J, List
of Attachments, Attachment K — DEAR 970.5204-2 Laws, Regulations, and DOE
Directives List of Applicable Directives (List B). These revisions are being made under
the authority of the contract clause contained in Section I, Clause 1.85 Changes — Costs
Reimbursement (Aug 1987) Alternate III (Apr 1984). This is a bilateral, no cost
modification.

1. Section J, List of Attachments is modified as follows:
A. Attachment K is modified to add the following:

Incorporate DOE O 413.3B dated, Nov 29, 2010. This DOE Order replaces DOE
0 413.3A Change 1, dated Nov 17, 2008. The contractor shall, in accordance
with the terms and conditions of the contract, provide the personnel, materials,
supplies and services and do all things necessary for, or incidental to, performing
the changed work.

Note: ANSI/EIA-748B will not be invoked in this change, if it is invoked, a cost
proposal will be requested.

Note: ASME NQA — 1 — 2008 and NQA - 1A - 2009 will not be invoked in this
change, if they are, a cost proposal will be requested.

Note: At this time, EO 13423 will not be invoked in this change, if it is, a cost
proposal will be requested.

Note: DOE recognizes that SWPF is past the Critical Decision -3 (CD-3) mile
stone and will not be affected by DOE-STD-1189 unless a major modification is
implemented to the facility. Ifit is implemented a cost proposal will be requested.

2. Parsons agrees that this modification is a no cost change to the contract terms. In
consideration of the modification agreed to herein, the Contractor hereby releases
the Government from any claims and/or liabilities for the scope as described
within this modification.

3. Incorporate new Section J — List of Attachments, Attachment K — DEAR
970.5204-2 LAWS, REGULATIONS, AND DOE DIRECTIVES LIST OF
APPLICABLE DIRECTIVES (List B) Updated May 20, 2011

4. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.



SECTION J - LIST OF ATTACHMENTS
ATTACHMENT K - DEAR 970.5204-2 LAWS, REGULATIONS, AND DOE DIRECTIVES
LIST OF APPLICABLE DIRECTIVES (List B)

Document No.

Title

DOE-STD-1073-2003

Configuration Management Program (October 2003)

DOE O 1561.1C

Comprehensive Emergency Management System
(11/02/2005)

IBC 2003

International Building Cade 2003

Public Law 104-113

National Technology Transfer and Advancement Act of 1995

SC Code, Title 40

Engineers and Land Surveyors

DOE O 450.1, Chg. 2

Environmental Protection Program (01/15/2003)

DOE O 5400.5 Chg.2

Radiation Protection of the Public and the Environment
(01/07/1993)

DOE-STD-1088-95

Fire Protection for Relocatable Structures (06/01/1995)

Maintenance Management Program for DOE Nuclear

DOE O 433.1 Facilities (06/01/2001)
Occurrence Reporting and Processing of Operations
DOE M 231.1-2 Information (08/19/2003)
DOE 0 225.1A Accident Investigations (11/26/1997)
Implementation of DOE Oversight Policy
DOE 0 226.1 (9-15-05)
Program and Project Management for the Acquisition of
DOE 0 413.38 Capital Assels (11/29/2010)
DOE 0 425.1C Startup and Restart of Nuclear Facilities (03/1 3/2003)
DOE O 442.1A DOE Employee Concerns Program (06/06/2001)
DOE P 450.4 Safely Management System Policy (10/15/1996)
DOE P 450.7 DOE ES&H Goals (08/02/2004)
ANSI/ANS-8.1 Nuclear Criticality Safety in Operations with Fissionable

Materials Qutside Reaclors, Rev. R98

ANSI/ANS-8.19

Administrative Praclices for Nuclear Criticality Safety Rev.
R2005

ANSI/ANS-8.3

Criticality Accident Alarm System, Rev R97

DOE-STD-1027-92, Chg 1

Hazard Categorization and Accident Analysis Techniques for
Compliance with DOE O 5480.23, Nuclear Safety Analysis
Reporis (September 1997)

DOE-STD-3009-94, Chg 2

Preparation Guide for U.S. Department of Energy
Nonreactor Nuclear Facilities Safety Analysis Reports (April
2002)

DOE 0420.1B

Facility Safety (12-22-05)

ANSI 2358.1-1998

Eyewash and Shower Equipment, Emergency

DOE M 231.1-1A, Chg. 1

ES&H Reporting Manual (09/09/2004)

DOE O 231.1A, Chg.1

Environment, Safely and Health Reporting (06/03/2004)

SRS Manual: TM-80-7

Hoisting & Rigging Manual, Rev. 6
Section 11.5.1.5 (02/03/05)

DOE Memorandum, SPD-06-075

Safely Alert (02/14/06)

DOE O 440.1A, paragraph 15.c

Warker Protection Management for DOE Federal and
Contractor Employees (03/27/1998)




Document No.

Title

ANSI/ANS-3.2 (5.2.1.5)

Administrative Controls and Quality Assurance for the
Operational Phase of Nuclear Power Plants, (04/06/1989)

DOE O 5480.19, Chg 2

Conduct of Operations Requirements for DOE Facilities
(10/23/2001)

DOE 0 460.1B

Packaging and Transportation Safety (04/04/2003)

DOE O 460.2A, Chg 1

Departmental Materials Transportation and Packaging
Management (12/22/2004)

ASME NQA-1-2004

Quality Assurance Requirements for Nuclear Facility
Applications

ANSI/ISO/ASQ Q8001-2000

Quality Management Systems — Requirements (12/13/2000)

DOE 0 414.1C

Quality Assurance (06/17/2005)

IEEE Std 730-2002

IEEE Standard for Software Quality Assurance Plans

ANSI N323A - 1997

Radiation Prolection Instrumentation Test and Calibration,
Portable Survey Instruments (12/23/1997)

ANSI N42.18 - 1980

Specification and Performance of On-Site Insirumentation for
Continuously Monitoring Radioactivity in Effluents
(08/15/1980)

ANSI N43.3 - 1993

American National Standard for General Radiation Safely -
Installations Using Non-Medical X-Ray and Sealed Gamma-
Ray Sources, Energies up to 10 MeV (1/28/1993)

DOE-STD-1098-99, Chg.1

Radiation Control Manual, Chapter Ill, Part 8, Seclion 113
(03/2005)

DOE O 5480.20A, Chg 1

Personnel Selection, Qualification and Training for DOE
Nuclear Facilities (07/12/2001)

DOE M 435.1-1 Chg.1

Radioactive Waste Management Manual (06/19/2001)

DOE 0 435.1 Chg.1

Radioactive Waste Management (08/28/2001)

DOE 0 231.1-1A Chg 2

ES&H Reporting Manual (06/12/2007)

Maintenance Management Program for DOE Nuclear

ROE 043314 Facilities 02/13/2007

DOE O 226.1A Implementation of DOE Oversight Policy 07/31/2007

DOE OM 450.4-1 Integrated Safety Management System Manual 11/01/2006
DOE O 210.2 Corporate Operating Experience Program

DOE O 142.3 Chg 1

Fraud, Waste and Abuse

DOE STD 3009-94 Chg Notice 3

Preparation Guide for U.S. Department of Energy
Nonreactor Nuclear Facilities Safety Analysis Reports
(March 2006)

DOE STD 1186-2004

Specific Administrative Controls (Aug 2004)

DOE M 205.1-5

Cyber Securily Process Requirements Manual (08/12/2008)

DOE 0 205.1A

Department of Energy Cyber Security Management
(12/04/2006)




£82'E5 (44D 87 uvd
VE9 4q poaisalg
1£9-04 A3Y) 0€ #HOS QUVYANYLS

DGUSIUN VOGIDD SPCIADIY
0L08-Z51°10-0¥SL NSN

¥+ ]

110E/80/

=

oﬁ

QHNDIS F1V0 D0 I

SHLVLS O3 LNA @94

Q3NDIS 3uva D64

(it oy parvogne Lowed 1 anpeds)

HOHIJIOMOLIVHLNDD 651

JaeMang 'Y (anueg

(1t 40 0941 ) YINIJ0 DNILOVHLNDD 40 TILL ONV TWVN Vil

(nned 40 0041 ) WINDIS 40 IULIL ONVY TAYN V5L

39349 putt 02uc) 50y Ut pue paBuruun suRRWS! "PASUTLD DITIEIIaY ST

WO 50 W6 WA L1 PASUAISIEI ISLNDCD AU |0 SUCIPUSD BUT SULD) [ U0y popaced si idary

£T0Z/G1/11 ©3 ZOOZ/L1/60 :92ueMIOIIdd JO POTiad

b1 o0oTd 0f 3§ ¢ 2bed asg
T1CRO6900 :X3aGuny SNNO
9ILCTPT~G6 1IAQURN I XEL

| srarsesy araym tapuw 1999gns 1S0auoawogeksas Bupnaw sBupeay vogaas 420 Aq paruelig) NOILYDINIOOWILNINONINY 40 ND 14182530 ¥

axyio Buensst aut o snddod 0 wimdi pue wawnsop st ubs o) pasnbar s U S ix BRENVeD ANYLIMOdN 3
(2867 2dy) [TI @21PuzailTy (LB§1 Bny) juswasinqutay 150D - S2DBULYD Z-CHT G MVE pd
{Ajuoyne pue L woow o odd) Ayzads) HIHIO 'O
40 AUHOHINY O INYNSHNC OLN GIHIINT STINTWITHOY TWINTNIWINS SIHL D
y (901 £ MYV 40 ALMOHLAY FHL OL INVNSHNG v1 3L NI HIHOJ 135 (250 iep voneudosdde
03y;0 Burded v saBurya 5o yons) SAONVHI FALLVHLSINGNOV 3HL 1037450 01 Q3 400% S1 HITHOMIVHINGD CIMIABNAN JA0BV IHL #
: VOL WELNLON HI0HO
LOVHLINOD ML NISOYIN IHY BL 31N HIMD S LIS 30NN UL (fuowine £3945) 0L LINYNSHNG 03NSSI 1 3080 IONVHI SIHL ¥ [Siavomin

‘vi V3L NI GI0IMISIO SY ON HIQUOILIVEINGD JHL STH00W 11 'SHIGUO/SLOVULINGD 40 NOLLYIIHICON OL S3ddV ATHO W3L) SIHL T)

ainpayonsg 223
(paunbos i) wAVG NOILVIHJOHdGY ONV ONILNADIOV 21

pagraods ojep pue snay Duwado syl o soud posaza) st pue

SI] PUL UDEDIDE Al O]

S3U019{00 SOXTW 1040 19 wesSaga) yaeo papatid Lona) o weibaol A ope og At a8urya wns 'paprugns Apeose 1o)o v 0Bueyd o) ausap rod Juawpudte S 8 anas
A4 HI440 MNDA 40 NOILDEFEH NI LINSIY AVH Q31419345 310 ANY HNOH 341 01 4O SHI440 40 Ldi303Y FHL HO4 GILVNDISEO 30Vd FHL
1V GIAITOIY 58 0L LNIHIDATIMAONNIY HNOA 40 FHNUYL SIOGWrY JUANLPUNUE PUE UOREIRNDS DY) 0] J2UDI9)DI B SIRNIU UDIUM wesSom 10 Jan0| Sesedas

au jo s9od Gunumal pue ‘gL pue g SLaN

Ag (9) 10 'porvwogns Jopo 2 jo Ad0D Y200 UD JudDUIWE S O 1020 Bunli;
Emadwos g () spowaw Buweonsy oy o Huo £ SADUTWE S I UDGISNSS Sl U BoyrIads 33D U MCY 0 0] J0Ud IWAWDLIWE SIY O 191a02) aSpamoune ST L0

PAPUIYD (DU BapusTa 9

SI0E0 12 1m0 o) poyRads MTP PUT NGy BY L

Aglaly

P1 WL UG 0T SU POPUIWE S UDGERSIOS PIDGLUNY DADGT ]

SHONYLIDII0S 40 SINTHONINY OL STV AINQ WILISIHL 1L

ZG0Z/L1/60
{£s #9314 3351 431V 6O

(0 1£Z2U5£0-600% -0
ON W3CHO/LOVHINGD 40 NOILYTIAIO0W V0L

3000 ALNIDVA 115806900 3g09

(14 1¥321 335) G31vA 85

ON NOUVLIDITOS 40 ANINANTNY V6

=]

100042116 YO ¥YNITQVSVd

133HLS LNNTYM 1S2M 001

H3IDVM QOOL Uiy

INI dNOBD ADOTONHOIL ¥ FUNLONHLEVHINI SNOSHVd

fopon) 17 Put HEis Yiueoz 10941 ' onl MHOLOVEINGD 40 SS3HAGY ONY 3wV 4

suotiraodg 19ATYH
Abzaum 10

suotTieisadg 19AT

n

10500| 3000

{9 woy voy Jouo 1) AG GIHILSININGY L

-

[ 73 e T 5 B PR

(o' ]

086

o
]

suotiIeaad) IDATYH YRUUPARE
ABirauz 10 uswiaedag t§°n

suotiezadQ I8ATH YBUURARS

10800| 3000 ABC3NSSt 9

faqeoydde i) QN 123rOMd S

ON D3Y 35VHIUNGNOLLISINDIY +

110€/£C/90 160

‘ON NOILVOIAICONUNINONINY

31v0 INILDTIAT E

1 | 1

4

S39vd 40 30%d 3002 Al LVHINGD I.i

LOVHINOD =0 NOILYDIAIQOW/NOILVLIOINOS 40 LNIVIGNINY




- -~
SF30 Block 14 Contract No. DE-AC09-02SR22210

Modification 091
5

The purpose of this modification is to issue a change order revising the Statement of
Work (SOW), and to make certain changes to the contract terms associated with the
revised SOW. These revisions are being made under the authority of the contract clause
contained in Section I, Clause 1.85 Changes — Costs Reimbursement (Aug 1987)
Alternate III (Apr 1984). The contractor is to begin work immediately. The contractor is
authorized to incur cost Not — to — Exceed (NTE) $150,000.00, consistent with the other
contract terms and conditions and pending definitization of this change. These funds will
be used to procure long lead items to avoid schedule and cost impacts to the project while

this change is definitized.
1. Section B, Supplies or Services and Prices/Costs is modified as follows:
A. Paragraph B.1 is modified to add the following:

The contractor shall, in accordance with the terms and conditions of this contract,
provide the personnel, materials, supplies and services and do all things necessary
for, or incidental to, performing the changed work. The detailed description of
the changed work is contained in Section C of this modification.

B. Paragraph B.4 is modified to add the following:

No Fee shall be paid to the contractor for the work under this change order (Mod
091) for the changed work including provisional fee, prior to definitization.

2. Section C, Description/Specification/Work Statement is modified as follows:
Section C, paragraph C.5 (g) is modified to add the SWPF 13.8 KV Safety Disconnect:
Added: SWPF 13.8 KV Safety Disconnect Scope of Work

This scope of work involves the design; installation and testing of a pair of Safety
Significant (SS) Performance Category 3 (PC-3) manual disconnect switches.

ASSUMPTION
It is assumed that a missile barrier will not be required.

BACKGROUND

A smart earthquake scenario is considered to fall into the category of Beyond-Extremely-
Unlikely (BEU) events. A BEU event does not require accident analyses or safety
controls. However, the DNFSB has not agreed with this position and has expressed

concerns with operator actions following a scismic event. To bring the issue to closure,
manual disconnect switches will be provided to isolate the facility from the 13.8 KV feed

following a smart earthquake event.

SWPF receives electrical power (13.8 KV) via feeders 7A and 7B. These redundant,
aenal feeders are rated at TMVA each. They originate from the primary substation in H-
Area and terminate at poles H062 and H998. Going from these two poles, the feeder



7~ Gk

SF30 Block 14 Contract Nu. DE-AC09-02SR22210

Modification 091
3

cables are run underground via manholes to secondary substations located throughout the

facility. Feeder cables supplying power to loads located on the north and south side of

the facility transition through manholes PMH-1A and PMH-2A (located near the

administration building.)

REQUIREMENTS

I. Each of the feeders will be equipped with a SS PC3 qualified disconnect switch.

2. The disconnects will be mounted on a single pad designed to SS PC3 requirements.

3. The pad shall be located near manholes PMH-1A and PMH-2A to avoid having to
provide two pads and also to keep the feeder length as short as practical.

4. The pad shall be located as to avoid interferences (pre-and-post seismic event) and to
mitigate potential II/] interactions.

5. Although it is assumed that a missile barrier will not be required, the pad design shall
incorporate appropriate features and connections which would allow the addition of
concrete walls and a concrete roof, should a missile barrier be required at a later date.

6. The pad shall be sized to allow sufficient working space around the equipment (NEC
110.32, 110.33) should a missile barrier be installed at a later date.

7. Bollards shall be installed around the pad to provide a passive barrier between the
disconnect and vehicles.

o

. Section F, Deliveries or Performance, clause F.1 is modified as follows:

The period of performance for the changed work specified in Section C,
paragraph C.5 (g) shall be for the period of performance beginning with the date of the
signed modification through Apr 27, 2012,

4. Section G, Contract Administration Data is modified as follows:

The contractor may invoice costs for both changed work and other work in the same
invoice. However, the contractor shall separately identify costs in its invoices that
pertain to the changed work until the parties agree to an equitable adjustment for the
changes ordered by the Contracting Officer.

5. The following is a definitization schedule for this change order.

This schedule applies only to the changed work specified in Section C as directed by the
Contracting Officer under this modification in accordance with the clause in Section I,
entitled “Changes — Costs reimbursement (Aug 1987) - Alternate 111 (Apr 1984),” until
such time that the Contracting Officer and the contractor reach a mutual agreement and
modify the contract definitizing the changed work.

MODIFICATION DEFINITIZATION

(a) The contractor agrees to begin promptly negotiating with the Contracting Officer the
terms of a definitive modification for the changed work directed under this modification.



r~

7~
SF30 Block 14 Contract No. DE-AC09-02SR22210
Modification 091
4

The contractor agrees to submit its change proposal (technical cost and fee proposal) in
accordance with the instructions provided herein.

(b) The schedule for definitizing this modification is as follows:

Milestone Date
Contractor submits change proposal

(Technical cost and fee proposal) September 3, 201 |
Commence Negotiations October 3, 2011
Mutual agreement on definitization of changed work November 3, 201 |
Execute definitization of contract modification December 3, 201 |

(c) If agreement on a definitive modification is not reached by the definitization date in
paragraph (b) of this section, or within any extension of it gencrated by the Contracting
Officer, the Contracting Officer may, with approval from the head of the contracting
activity, determine a reasonable price in accordance with subpart 15.4 and part 31 of the
FAR and Acquisition Guide 15.4-1, subject to contractor appeal as provided in the
disputes clause. In any event, the contractor shall proceed with completion of the
contract, subject only to the clause in section I, entitled “*Limitation of Government
Liability,” added by this modification.

6. In reference to this change order, incorporate clause FAR 52.216-24 Limitation of
Government Liability (Apr 1984)

Limitation of Government Liability (Apr 1984)

(a) In performing this contract, the Contractor is not authorized to make expenditures or
incur obligations exceeding $150,000.00 dollars.

(b) The maximum amount for which the Government shall be liable if this contract is
terminated is $150,000.00 dollars.

(End of Clause)
7. FAR 52.243-6 Change Order Accounting (Apr 1984)

8. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.



EFEES(M4D fy) dv g
VSO A pogosag IEESNUN UOHND SNOw
(Ei-00 A oF 04 QUVYaNVLS 0208-2S1-1003GL NSN

893 oy pargee wovad 2 ety
11gg/91/90

Q38015 21va 03t Q3NDIS H1v0 D54 . HOYIAJOHOLIVHINGD 851
[50-2 £G 2214) 3D/ 440 9NLOVMLNOD 20 V044 GNY JAwN VOL | find 2 0244) YIND'S 40 TTLL ONY INVN V5L
SO0 SUR 220y Sy W ue Palurnun Seewag o I QIR S W01 A0 WYE WY DUTIIB UMUNDCD Dyl 0 SUSHIEUSD Pun SueT u wasay Papucid supdagey
ke panuijuch
00000 '0C0YrLe J0 asesiautr us P1Y0SE‘'CBO G I6S O3
PITRSE 'Ze0gnas meig spabus PONEL 23BITUCS OWY U0 uncwy papuni [eluswsisul aygL (s
YIUNCET YZE0 IS I5S havNa ST 103 ManNfe
1C* 000200 'Ecs = DIITPON STYI 107 unowy pIILBITGY Ayl

IDUTPUNG U iUt PBEE 03 sv vorjeoTyTpOw S1yYl jo asodand oy (1
115806200 :2Z3gqwnN SNna
21L5TEI-06 ta3quUnN g1 %Pl

{ o350y arous soyew 13950 3o e pe e Durpryow sBuresy wnsas gan fg 202unRI0) NONYD Q0N LN TNONTNY 40 ROila'HIS3IQ #1

2250 Buings ouy of soutas — = T WMad PUR udnoap sy uls o; pasnbas =TT moenuz) CANYINOJdW 3
12833U0D 3yl 1o (q) Qg asneid »
14 DUL LOUEIGBOW O 2k Apads) HAHI0 0

10 AIMOMIOY OL INYOSHE QLN GTHTIND S1INTNTTNOV TVININI 1daNS SHL D

IRIT0L Fr Mt 40 ALHOMINY 3HE O i
ISITRAD JAMI L SINGNAY InL 103430 fo FRl o]

NSHGe ©LWILI N HIMO L3S (50 'aed unijeutasde
1

in Badpd wosaliueys o 00N S HICHC LOVHINOD QHNTRANN JADEY 34L 8

Vi
MY P NEL N MAHO £ L35 SI0NYMD L [hetue WROESE) 0L ANVYASYNZ GANSS! St k3

W3LEN ON H3THD

LOVHINOD ML N HOy OHO FONVHISIHL ¥ SR Sms S

FL V3L NIO30IMD530 SY ON HIOUOILIVHINGD 2L ST4100W 1) ‘SHIOHO/SLIVHLINGD 40 NOILVYIIAIGOW OL SIddY ATHO WAL SIHL T}

aTnpayoyg aag
. i’ * - . o ) 1
00°000'000 €65 PAsEBILNL JaN (Dasnbas i) v IVO NOLVINAOMddY ONY SNILKNODIY T4

Bogads aiep puv sroy Duuito oyl 03 soud pasIN § PUl! JURUDUILLT STy PUR LUONEIONOS 0 O}

DNEMDIAL ST SIUN 23wk ana] yIe s pagerzad aana s wiiem 49 spew ag fey auryd yons ‘panaugns Aptase o ur oduty o assap nol oW puUDwWE Seyp IO orges
‘a1 ¥3440 unoa 10 LOATIH NI LIASTH AV U2 345 Y0 WY HNOH 3nlL OL HOIMd SHI430 O LdITITY 31t HOS QILYNDISIO 30V TuL

IV OIANEOIY IR QL L34 FOOMNONHIY HNOA 10 THATIVY  SIOTWN TUBU SE U USOImISNCs 0ul O STUMIQHN P S0pngu ymg v weiat 20 jano oiaedos

1H (21 52 panswans oo B 9 Ao e un uswipudwe w 5 w Sutipasouce 4g () Juaswipuaue ag 19 saeddon o Sununiag pue 5| put g Swas
H W lgie) spowaw Buteos 3) BULIY PUD £ papLMLE S D LSRRGS OQl W PARo0Us aleD pun oy oyl 0 550 lURUPUowe R0 100 SEDIMTLONEE 1SrW LIeR0
PRI 0 Jou 3t SRRpUED 5 N 3 1200 0 PGSORE 0D UL INGY DL L WY U1 LUS) 105 T8 PIPUGIT B USNTESaS FAUIUNY DO )
SHOUVLIDNOS 40 6 LNANANIN) ki EIURCTINNY S
2002/L1760 3002 ALDVY LI5806300 4000
(B3 i3t 355) GA1va B0y
N1C2TE520-600¥-30] -
O MIOHO/LOVMINGD 40 NOLVDIAICON Yoi| ™ LO00YZ4 16 VD YNIQYSYd
133€1S LNNTYM LS3M 001
l5swiga 435 4wy vy HIOVM CaOoL vl
ONI dNOYO ADOTONHIIL ¥ JHNLINMLSYHANI SNOSHYY
ON ROUVLIDINOS 40 LNINANTNY VG (x} faini) i P aiis une 12aa3 o8l HOLDIVHINGD 40 SSTHOAY ONY TWYN A

(3 Wdn U S 1) AS QIMALSINGNGY { 10€00| 3gan A6 QNSS! 9
arnpayag ang [1pg/9t1/90 o0
(rauaaddo i) ON 15370He § ON 01 3SUHOUNGNDILISINDAY “+ ALVO JALDT43 € ON NOIVOIHIGOMW/ININANIINY ¢
3 ] i '
N JIHITOW/NOILYLIDINOS 40 LNIWNANIWY
S30%e 40 39vg ICCICI 1IvHINGT & 1IVHINQD 40 NOILY o




REFERENCE NO OF [0 SENT BEING €T

CONTINUATION SHEET s : s WMGE O

ANOUNT

NEM T540-01-152-808T




REFERENCE NO. OF L

CONTINUATION SHEET

NAME OF OFFERCR OR CONTRACTOR

PARSCONS INFRASTRUCTURE & GROUP INC.,
TEM gs ty furir e
(A) () &51) (&)
Center

NEN T540-01-152-8067




AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATICIHFMODIFICATIOKLQF CONTRACT

1 CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1

~

—— 2
2 AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3E .[VEDATE 4 REQUISITIONPURCHASE REQ. h.. 5 PROJECT NO. (if appicatio)
093 06/20/2011
6 ISSUED BY CODE 100901 7 ADMINISTERED BY (if cthar than item 6) €00 To0g01

Savannah River Operations
U.S. Department of Energy
Savannah River Operations
P.0O. Box A

Aiken SC 29802

Savannah River Operations
U.S5. Department of Energy
Savannah River Operations
P.O. Box A

Aiken SC 29802

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (o, Ervet. county, Stade and 2iP Cooe)

PARSONS INFRASTRUCTURE & TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC.
Atin: TODD WAGER

{x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION KO

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

100 WEST WALNUT STREET
'PASADENA CA 911240001
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRAC
X |DE-AC09-02SR22210 " OROER NO
108 DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
COPE 006908511 ]F*C'L""’CODE nzj 09/17/2002
T TRIS TTEN GNLY APPLIES 70 ANENGMENTS OF BOTICIVATIBNE—
{JTha abevo numberod is d as sal forth in em 14, Tho hour and date spocifiod for rocaipt of Offara

Onmmmlmwamctdmmmmmmuuwmcm
loms B and 15, and rotunng copos of tho amendmaenl; (b)
Soparato ttar of lalagrem which ncludes o roferonco Lo tho and

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR
virtue of this amandmen you dosire to changa an cifer already submitiod, such
{o the scicdation and this emandmaent, and is recawvod prior (o 1ho cpening hour

otpoafnahmulmﬁmormmrdod,hyomohm
By acknowtodgng rocopt of trus amondment on sach
i rumbaors
AND DATE SPECIFIE

changa may bo mado by talogram or lalter, provided @
and data specdiad

[Jisestendad.  [TJia not extendod
felowmng matnoda. (a) By complating
Copy of tha cffor submadted, of (¢) By
OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
O MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
2ch lolagram or latter makas roferonca

FAILURE

12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
See Schedule

13, THIS ITEM OKLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MOBIFIES THE CONTRACT/ICRDER MO, AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS |

SSUED PURSUANT TO. (Speaty authonty) THE
ORDER HO. IN ITEM 104

CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

B. THE ABOVE NUMEBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 15 M
appropriation dato, efe.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, P

ODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such a3 ehanaas 1
URSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 103(b) {such as changes in paying offcs,

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF,

Service Contract Act - by Operation of Law

DO OTHER [Spécy fype of modAcation and auifonty)

E IMPORTANT:  Controctor Oanct  [xa requred to sign this document and

rotum 1 copas 1o the itung cffice

14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTAMODIFICATION (Crganirod by UCF sacton haads
Tax ID Number: 95-1415716

DUNS Number: 006908511

LIST OF CHANGES:

1.) The purpose of this modification is to incoporate FAR Clause

Act of 1965 (Nov 2007).

2.) The parties recognize that an updated Service Contract Act wa

incorporated concurrently with another change in

Commissioning) and that the contracts estimated cost will be

by the Contracting Officer.

J.) The methodology used for adjusting the contract cost will be si

793, including solictabondcentract subjoect mattar wharo foasible )

52.222-41 Service Contract

ge determination will be
(I.E from Construction to
adjusted as deemed appropriate

phases

milar to the terms of

FAR clalse) 52.222-43 (d) (e).

Continted {..

Excapl as/prov in.a'-llermsudwmdmcmmlmfwmdmnumsau1Ma.mwfommmd.mmamuﬂwwummmfmmonm

154 AND T[TLE OF SIGNER (Typo or pani) 1A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Typa or pni)

JDE I3 De 4 Pl':itl‘v*' f’]umqer Samuel A. Stewart

158. CONTRA| OFFERDR T v 15C. DATE SIGNED 166, UNITED ST, y . DATE SIGNED

L=} 20/2011
(Shnaculy of Parton sxthartzed 1o op) dul u of Contracting Officer) /
NSN 754001 f52-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV, 10-83)
Provious od4ion unusable Prosenbed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53 243



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED

CONTINUATION SHEET| 5o _5c09-025R22210/093
1

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
PARSONS INFRASTRUCTURE & TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC.

ITEM NO.
(A)

SUPPLIES/SERVICES
(B)

QUANTITY JUNIT

(C)

(D)

UNIT PRICE
(E)

AMOUNT
(F)

3.) The Contractor hereby releases the Government
from any and all liability under this contract
for further equitable adjustments attributable to
such facts or circumstances giving rise to the
modification(s) agreed to herein, except for a
cost adjustment as provided for by paragraph 14.2
of this modification.

period of Performance: 09/17/2002 to 11/15/2013

NSH T540-01-182-8087

CPTICNAL FORM 334 (4-88)
by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 83.110



AMEHDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT v BN ooy PAGE U*I PAGES
1 1

2 AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION KO 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQUISITIORFURCHASE REQ NO 5 PROJECT NO (it appicatic)
094 08/23/2011

€ ISSUED BY COCE 7 ADMINISTERED BY (if other than item €) CODE (00 301
Savannan River QOperaticns Savannanh River Operations

U.5. Department of Energy U.5. Department of Energy

Savannah River Operations Savanhnaly River = i

P.O. Bex A i0;

Alken SC 29802 Altken 5C 23862

B NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Mo steet coonty, State and 209 Cooey GA AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION KO

PARSONS INFRASTRUCTURE & TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC.

Altn: TODD WAGER S8 DATED (SEEITEM 11)
100 WEST WALNUT STREET
PASADENA CA 911240001

x

10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO
122210

DE-ACOS-025}

1CH DATED (SEETEM 13)
CODE  nEg0B511 FACILITY CODE Ga/ii/2062

1. THIS ITEM ONLY AFPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SGLICITATIONS

[ Tre accve numbered soicaton is amended as selfonh o flem 14 The hour and date spectied for rece ot of Offers Csexterded | s not estended
Otfers must acknowledgo recespt of thes amendment prior 1 the hour and dato specdied in the sclctation o as amended, iy one of the following methods (a) By completng
tems B and 15, and returming topies of the amendment, (b) By acknowlodgng recept of tes amendment en each copy of the effer submitted, or (c) By
separate letter cf lo'ogram which mchxles areforenco 19 the solic taten andg amengment numters FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOVLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGHATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF QFFERS PRIDR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIF IED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER 1 by
virtug of s amendmant you cesee 1o changoe an o'ler already submdled, such change may be mado by elegram of lettor provided each tolegram of lolter makes refprence
10 the sclictation and this amendment, and 15 focewod pricr 10 the opening bour and date specdiog

12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (f requred)
See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/IORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIDED INITEM 14.

LHECROME | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Sgecy authonty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE 1 THE COMTRACT
ORBER NO INITEM 10A

B8 THE ADOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paping oftce,
appropriation dale, elc ) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 103b)

C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF

0 OTHER [Specly fype 6f medifcaton and auihontyl

X Clause I-B5 VAR 13-Z Changes ( semenc Al 11
E.IMPORTANT:  Contractor [Cis net {x]is requred la sign this document and return 1 £opes 16 the issung offca

14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTRODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings. inclucng soicitatontantract subject matfer whers feasitle j

Tax ID Number: 95-141571¢

DUNS Number: 008508511
LIST OF CHANGES:
Se

Excapt as provided heroin, all lenms and condiions of the document referenced in tem 94 or 10A. as heretolone changed, remains wnchanged and in ful ferco and effect

15A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 18A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type o pant)

—&bﬁ?ﬁ E.?’S.wm F JP Samuel A. Stowart

J1EC DATE SIGNED

— __L0e6/2372011

———
158 CONTHACTORIOFFEROR 1EC DAL SIGNED D UNITED STATES OF
lm S_ lalt[ e L P
. e - [§ - S
: e \ — (7

ERICA
I Ao c.!_ Ltpemr

STANDARD FORM 20 (REV 10.83)
FPrevicus edtion unusablo Proscrbad by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53 243



14. Description of Modification continued:

a. The purpose of this modification is to:

-~
DE-AC09-02SR22210

Modification 094

Page 2 of 3

1. Definitize Parsons Contract Proposal Number V-PMP-J-00025, “Add
Two Strip Effluent Coalescer Feed Pumps,” dated 10 Dec 2010, and
updated 22 Jun 2011 by V-PMP-J-00025 Revl, for changes associated
with the Government’s request for a proposal, dated 7 Jun 2010.

Estimated Cost
Fee (Max 7%)
Total

§ 569,275.14

39,844.77

$ 609,119.90

2. Modify Section B.2 “Estimated Cost of the Contract and Fund
Obligations” to update CLIN 0009, DOE Directed Changes, to include
SubCLIN 0009AE and 0009AF to track the increase in the Total
Contract Cost related to the definitization of the Coalescer Pump
proposal.

Contract Line Item Number

(CLIN) CLIN Description Quantity | Dollar Value

0009 DOE Directed Changes
Estimated Cost for New Transfer line Strip
Effluent Sample Pumps to Existing CSSX

0009AA (Strip Contactors) 1 Lot $ 95,058.00
Target Cost Incentive Fee/Max Incentive Fee

0009AB for Item 0009AA at 7% $ 6,652.00
Subtotal Estimated Cost and Target/Max Fee $ 101,710.00
Estimated Cost for Modified Monosodium

0009AC Titanate (mMST) Testing Proposal 1 Lot $ 946,802.00
Target Cost Incentive Fee/Max Incentive Fee

0009AD for Item 0009AC at 7% $ 66,271.00
Subtotal Estimated Cost and Tarpet/Max Fee S 1,013,073.00
Estimated Cost for “Add Two Strip

0009AE Effluent Coalescer Feed Pumps”. 1 Lot ) 569,275.14
Target Cost Incentive Fee/Max Incentive

0009AF Fee for Item 0009AE at 7% $ 39,844.77

Subtotal Estimated Cost and Target/Max
Fee

$ 609,119.90

Total CLIN 0009 Estimated Cost

1,611,135.14

Total CLIN 0009 Target/Max

@ |

112,767.77

|




Incentive Fee

~ o~
DE-AC09-02SR22210
Modification 094

Page 3 of 3

Total CLIN 0009 Estimated Cost and Target/Max Incentive Fee

$ 1,723,902.91

3.

Increase the Total Target Cost, Target Fee, Fixed Fee and Non Fee
Bearing Cost for Phases 1 and 2 from $1,191,505,777.00 to

$1,192,114,896.90, an increase of $609,119.90.

Contract Line Item

Number (CLIN) CLIN Description Quantity | Dollar Value

TOTAL Target Cost, Target Fee, Fixed Fee and Non Fee Bearing Cost for

Phase | and 2 $1,192,114,896.90
4. Modify Section J, “List of Attachments” as follows:

% Modify attachment L, “DOE directed Changes to the
Statement of Work for the Add Two strip effluent
coalescer feed pumps as a subparagraph C.5(g)2
(Attachment lto this modification) and

ii.  Delete Attachment 7 “SWPF Incentive-Based Fee DOE
Directed Changes at 7% (80/20 Share Ration)” that was
incorporated via Modification 083, and replace it with
Attachment | to this modification entitled, “SWPF CLIN 9
Cumulative DOE Directed Changes at 7% Incentive-Based
Fee (80/20 Share Ratio).” This revised attachment portrays
the cumulative cost curve for definitized DOE directed

changes.

b. In consideration of the modification agreed to herein as complete equitable
adjustments for the Contractor’s proposal, “V-PMP-J-00025 Rev.1, Add Two
Strip Effluent Coalescer Feed Pumps,” the Contractor hereby releases the
Government from any and all liability under this contract for further equitable
adjustments attributable to such facts or circumstances giving rise to the
proposal, “Add Two Strip Effluent Coalescer Feed Pumps” (except for future
contract changes as contemplated under the contract DE-AC09-02SR22210
changes clause).

c¢. Current funding obligated on the contract will be utilized to cover costs
associated with this change.

d. Except as noted above, all other contract terms and conditions remain
unchanged and in full force and effect.




Attachment | Mod 094

1.0 SUMMARY SCOPE OF WORK

The Savannah River Site (SRS) Modular Caustic-side Solvent Extraction Unit (MCU) strip
effluent coalescer has experienced unexpected fouling, and elevated differential pressure,
reducing throughput. This has resulted in added maintenance costs to clean and replace filter
media and an added radiation exposure to maintenance personnel.

Similar fouling of the Salt Waste Processing Facility (SWPF) coalescer is not expected due to
the differences in design and physical characteristics, however, the risk of unexpected fouling
and the resulting high differential pressure remains. Afier a thorough analysis of this potential
operational concern, Parsons has identified cost effective design changes that, when
implemented. will significantly mitigate this risk. The design changes proposed involve the
addition of two pumps and associated valves (see Design Change Notice (DCN)-0571), electrical
system changes (DCN-731) and changes to Tank-212 (the Strip Effluent Stilling Tank (DCN-
751). These DCN's provide forced circulation through the coalescer should pressure drop
increase. The tank modifications provide required suction pressure for the pumps and a level
control bubbler for pump control.



$39.8K . 7%

$34.1K -ﬁ- 6%

$22.7K & 4%

$11.4K T 2%

50 X 0%

Attachment 7

SWPF CLIN 9 AE

DOE Directed Changes at 7%
(80/20 Fee Adjustment Formula)

DOE Directed Change: $569,275 (New CLIN)
Fee Curve Target Cost: $569,275

Incentive-Based Target Fee: $39,845 @ 7%
Max Fee: 7% - $39,845K Min Fee: 0% - 0$
Total Contract Value: $1,192,114,897

Earned Fee %

$569.3K Target Cost

550K 600K 650K 700K 750K

New CLIN Amount ($K)

Attachment 2 o Modification 082



(.4-'\

/HQ-‘

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT 1D CODE

PAGE OF PAGES
1 [ 1

2. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQUISITIONPURCHASE REQ NO 5 PROJECT NO. (if appiicativ)
095 07/11/2011
6 ISSUED BY CODE 00901 7. AODMINISTERED BY (¥ other than ttom &) CODE 00901

Savannah River Operations
U.S. Department of Energy
Savannah River Operations
P.0. Box A

Aiken SC 29802

P.O. Box A
Aiken SC 29802

Savannah River Operations
U.S. Department of Energy
Savannah River Operations

8 NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No, ssoet, county, State and 2IP Code)

PARSONS INFRASTRUCTURE & TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC.
Altn: TODD WAGER

100 WEST WALNUT STREET

PASADENA CA 911240001

(x) OA AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO

6B DATED (SEEITEM 11)

COPE  (pg908511 |FnClLITYCODE
11. THIS IT APPLIES

A DMENTS 0

* |DE-AC09-02SR22210

10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER KO

108, DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
09/17/2002

[ The abovo numberod sefciiaton o amendod 83 sel forth ia lem 14, Tho hour and date specdiod lor rocupt of Offers

Cles

[ net d

Offers must acknow'adga recaipt of this smendment priot 1o the hour and dale specfiod in Lho sol<:ation of 63 emondod, by 6na of tha foliowing mathods (a) By complaling

tems 8 and 15, and retumning copios cf the dmant; (b) By ack

separale lattar of talagram which includos a refarenca to the sclicitation and di

ging recoipt of this amendment cn each copy of tha cffer submdlod; cr (c) By
tors. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER if by

virtuo of this amendmen! yeu dasiro to chango an effer already submittod, such changa may bo mada by talegram or lalter, provided oach lologram or latter makes reference
to the scicitation and ths amendment, and is recenvod pnor to the cpening hour and dxte specfiod

12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)
See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM CHLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. [T MORIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER HO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHECKCKE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Spoaly authonty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE [N THE CONTRACT

ORDER NO. INITEM 10A

B THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRAT
appropriaton date, ele) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 103{b)

VE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT 10 AUTHORITY OF.

D OTHER (Specty type of modifcation 6nd authonly)

X Clause I-B5 FAR 52.243-2 Changes Cost Reimbursement Alt III

E.IMPORTANT: Centractor [Eisnct  [Jis requirod to sign Lhis document and return

copias to tha issung offico

14 DESCRIPTICN OF AMENDMENTMOODIFICATION (Crganized by UCF secton headings, including sofalationonlract subject matter where feasible )

Tax ID Number: 95-1415716
DUNS Number: 006908511
LIST OF CHANGES:Se page 2

Pericd of Performance: 09/17/2002 to 11/15/2013

Except as provided heroin, all tlerms and condtions cf the document refarenced o hem 9A or 10A, 03 herotolora changed, remains unchangod and in full forco and offect.

15A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type cr print)

16A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or pant)

Samuel A, Stewﬂ(ﬂf\

150. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C DATE SIGNED

(Signature ef person suthorttod fo bgn)

160. UNITED STATES

(Spratae of Contracting Cficen)

j.mres;ansn
7/11/2011

HSN 7540-01-152-8070
Provicus eddicn unusable

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Proscnbod by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53 243



P 7~
SF30 Block 14 Contract No. DE-AC09-02SR22210
Modification 095

2
The purpose of this modification is to issuc a change order revising the Statement of
Work (SOW), and to make certain changes to the contract terms associated with the
revised SOW. These revisions are being made under the authority of the contract clause
contained in Section I, Clause 1.85 Changes — Costs Reimbursement (Aug 1987)
Alternate I11 (Apr 1984). The contractor is to begin work immediately. The contractor is
authorized to incur cost Not — to — Exceed (NTE) $30,000.00, consistent with the other
contract terms and conditions and pending definitization of this change.

I. Section B, Supplies or Services and Prices/Costs is modified as follows:
A. Paragraph B.1 is modified to add the following:

The contractor shall, in accordance with the terms and conditions of this contract,
provide the personnel, materials, supplics and services and do all things necessary
for, or incidental to, performing the changed work. The detailed description of
the changed work is contained in Section C of this modification.

B. Paragraph B.4 is modified to add the following:

No Fee shall be paid to the contractor for the work under this change order (Mod
095) for the changed work including provisional fee, prior to definitization.

2. Section C, Description/Specification/Work Statement is modified as follows:

Section C, paragraph C.5 (g) is modified to add the Waste Transfer Line Design Pressure
Change:

Added: Waste Transfer Line Design Pressure Change Scope of Work

SCOPE OF WORK
This scope of work involves the change in the design pressure of the Waste Transfer line

pressure.

REQUIREMENTS

Presently line 3"-HLW-0001-PS200D (Waste Feed Line from the Tank Farm to SWPF) and 3™
AQU-6585-PS200C (Spare Waste Transfer Line) have a design pressure of 150 psig.

Per SRR-ORG-2011-00020, Parson is directed to revise the design pressure for these two wasle
transfer lines to 250 psig, which is the maximum design pressure supported by the existing
calculation (P-CLC-J-00124 Revision 0). This will require Parsons to update the design
documents (e.g. line list) for these lines to document the revised design pressure and to retest
any sections of the lines that were previously lested based on the lower design pressure.

Note: This aclion is being taken based on the memo received from SRR to DOE on the Tank 49
Pressure requirements, dated June 2, 2011, Document # SRR-ORG-2011-00020,Rev.2 (See
Attached)



P i
SF30 Block 14 Contract No. DE-AC09-02SR22210
Modification 095

3
3. Section F, Deliveries or Performance, clause F.1 is modified as follows:

The period of performance for the changed work specified in Section C,
paragraph C.5 (g) shall be for the period of performance beginning with the date of the
signed modification through Jul 11,2012,

4. Section G, Contract Administration Data is modified as follows:

The contractor may invoice costs for both changed work and other work in the same
invoice. However, the contractor shall separately identify costs in its invoices that
pertain to the changed work until the partics agree to an equitable adjustment for the
changes ordered by the Contracting Officer.

5. The following is a definitization schedule for this change order.

This schedule applies only to the changed work specified in Section C as directed by the
Contracting Officer under this modification in accordance with the clause in Section I,
entitled “Changes — Costs reimbursement (Aug 1987) — Alternate 111 (Apr 1984),” until
such time that the Contracting Officer and the contractor reach a mutual agreement and
modify the contract definitizing the changed work.

MODIFICATION DEFINITIZATION

(a) The contractor agrees to begin promptly negotiating with the Contracting Officer the
terms of a definitive modification for the changed work directed under this modification.
The contractor agrees to submit its change proposal (technical cost and fee proposal) in
accordance with the instructions provided herein.

(b) The schedule for definitizing this modification is as follows:

Milestone Date

Contractor submits change proposal

(Technical cost and fee proposal) September 11, 2011
Commence Negotiations November 11, 2011
Mutual agreement on definitization of changed work December 11 2011
Execute definitization of contract modification January 11, 2012

(c) If agreement on a definitive modification is not reached by the definitization date in
paragraph (b) of this section, or within any extension of it generated by the Contracting
Officer, the Contracting Officer may, with approval from the head of the contracting
activity, determine a reasonable price in accordance with subpart 15.4 and part 31 of the
FAR and Acquisition Guide 15.4-1, subject to contractor appeal as provided in the



-~ ~
SF30 Block 14 Contract No. DE-AC09-02SR22210
Modification 095
4
disputes clause. In any event, the contractor shall proceed with completion of the
contract, subject only to the clause in section I, entitled *“Limitation of Government
Liability,” added by this modification.

6. In reference to this change order, incorporate clause FAR 52.216-24 Limitation of
Government Liability (Apr 1984)

Limitation of Government Liability (Apr 1984)

(a) In performing this contract, the Contractor is not authorized to make expenditures or
incur obligations exceeding $30,000.00 dallars.

(b) The maximum amount for which the Government shall be liable if this contract is
terminated is $30,000.00 dollars.

(End of Clause)
7. FAR 52.243-6 Change Order Accounting (Apr 1984)

8. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.



1 CONTRACTID CCDE PAGE PAGE
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICATION OF CONTRAGT " Ag 01 o
! 1
2 AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO 3 EFFECTIVE DATE + REQUISITIONPURCHASE REQ RO 5 PROJECTNO (Faceicars)
046 07/15/2011
& ISSUED BY COE [gpap] 7 ADMINISTERED DY (1f ather than lterm 6) cong [00 401
Savannah Riw € S Savannah River Opi
U.&. Department o U.5, Department of Energy
Savannah River Operations Savannah River Operations
2.0, Box A P.O. Box A
Aiken SC 29802 Aiken EC 2969802
8 NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No, sreet county, State ana 2P Cocel {x) 9A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATICN NO
PARSONS INFRASTRUCTURE & TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC
Altn: TODD WAGER S8 DATED (SEE iTEM 1Y)
100 WEST WALNUT STREET
PASADENA CA 911240001 {_ 1(‘)} F.tﬂ!.'JIFlGI\III)!_J OF CONTRACT/IORDER NO
T PE-ACOS-0285R22210
1CH DATED (SEEITEM 13)
CODE 0064908511 FACILITY CODRE pas17/2002
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLCITATIONS
_ Tha above numberod SCHtation o amended as set forth in flom 14 The hour and date specdied for rocept of Offess seatendod | s ndt eatended
Otfers must acknowiedgo rece pt of this amendment prof 10 tho hour and date specdied in tho solistaten or as amended, by onn of tne foliowing methads () By cempleting
lterms 8 ana 15, and relumang copas of the amendmers, (b) By asknewlody rg tocep! ef s armendment en each copy of tha cMer subm tlog, or {c) By

separate letier o teiegram which incluges a referente 1o the olotation and amendment numbers  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. by
vutue of this amendment you desiro to change an etfir atready submitted such chango may be made by telegram o letter, provided each telegram or lotter mokes reference
to tre schcialion and thes amendment. and is recenod price (o the cpening hour and date spectiod

12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (f requred)
See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM OKNLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED N ITEM 14,

LUECROME S A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT 10 (Specify auttionty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH I ITEM 14 ARE MADE N THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO' IN ITEM 104

8 THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED 10 REFLLCT THE ADN, STRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying a¥ice,
agpropradon cate ez ) SETFCATHINITEM 14 PURSUANT 10O THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 23 103n)

C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 15 ENTENLD INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHOHRITY OF

O OTHER (Speciy type of mocfcaton and authonty)

X Clause I-B5 FAR 52.243-2 Changes Cost Reimbursement Alt T11
E. IMPORTANT: Centractor Alisnot L L8 required 1o signithis cocumen! and return ________ cops 19 the wiung offce

14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Organed h_,: UCF section f.l“.;{!-.l':‘j's melutng selclataniconliact subject matter where foasible )

GRE-12V571 64

Tax ID Number; %5-1

n fer Modification : See Block 14 Page 2
7

/2002 to 11/15/2013

Excopt as provided heren, al terms and cordicns of the document teforenced i lom GA or 10A. as heretofore changed. remans unchangod and in tul force ang efect

15A NAME AND TITLE CF SIGKER (Type o¢ pant) 16A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRAGTING CFFICER (Type or prnt)
Sam A, Stewart
e e
128 CONTRACTCR/CFFEROR 15C DATE SIGNED 168 UNITED STATFS OF AMERICA-" 1EC. DATE SIGKNED
. f/-, SRR N .
B N _ P~/ s ML Wil R ——] 07/15/2011
(Spnature ef perzea authersed 1o 2gn) R . Lo {Sgnature of Cantracting Officer)

WSN 7540.01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 20 (REV 10.83)
Provious edition unusable Pruscnboed by GSA

FAR (48 CFIR) 43 223



SF30 Block 14 Contract No. DE-AC09-02SR22210

Maodification 096

2

The purpose of this modification is to issue a change order revising the Statement of
quk (SOW), and to make certain changes to the contract terms associated with the
revised SOW. These revisions are being made under the authority of the contract clause
contained in Section I, Clause 1.85 Changes — Costs Reimbursement (Aug 1987)
Altemflle 11T (Apr 1984). The contractor is to begin work immediately. The contractor is
authorized to incur cost Not — to — Exceed (NTE) $50,000.00, consistent with the other
contract terms and conditions and pending definitization of this change.

1. Section B, Supplies or Services and Prices/Costs is modified as follows:
A. Paragraph B.! is modified to add the following:

The contractor shall, in accordance with the terms and conditions of this contract,
provide the personnel, materials, supplies and services and do all things necessary
for, or incidental to, performing the changed work. The detailed description of
the changed work is contained in Section C of this modification.

B. Paragraph B.4 is modified to add the following:

No Fee shall be paid to the contractor for the work under this change order (Mod
096) for the changed work including provisional fee, prior to definitization.

2. Section C, Description/Specification/Work Statement is modified as follows:

Section C, paragraph C.5 (g) is modified to add the Additional mMST testing
requirements:

Added: Additional mMST testing requirements Scope of Work

Scope of Work for Parsons mMST Test Effort Resulting from DNFSB Incremental
Requirements.

Due to large potential life cycle cost savings, DOE has already approved testing of
mMST for SWPF implementation. This SOW will take advantage of the existing scope
by adding a marginal number of tests to the existing testing matrix. These additional tests
are needed to close out DNFSB questions and recommendations in regards to air pulse
agitator mixing of baseline MST (and mMST if implemented).

Modified Monosodium Titanate (mMST) Testing Proposal V-PMP-J-00024
Memorandum from Bill Brasel to Dr. Tom Burns; Subject Recommended Testing to

Close DNFSB Mixing Issues
Modified Monosodium Titanate Air Pulsed Agitator Test Plan P-TPL-J-00013

Settled Density and Rheology of Modified Monosodium Titanate (mMST) Test Plan P-
TPL-J-00012
Erosion Testing of Modified Monosodium Titanate (mMST) Slurries Test Plan P-TPL-J-

00011



[ o
SF30 Block 14 Contract No. DE-AC09-02SR22210
Modification 096
3
Original APA Testing Matrix
Final APA Testing Matrix

Items will be listed in relation to the original Parsons mMST testing Proposal Scope of
Work section 1.0.

1.1 mMST BCP Preparation: 30 hours or less of engineering and documentation effort to
finalize specifications for DNFSB recommendations.

1.2 mMST Testing — Procurement: 20 hours or less to acquire proportional additional
mMST, sludge simulant, shop chemicals and supplies.

1.3 mMST Erosion Testing: no changes required in this area.

1.4 mMST Rheology Testing: SRNL is responsible for this testing. The significant
change is that Parsons will prepare and deliver specific volumes of mMST in
approved containers to support 28 tests versus 20 tests.

1.5 mMST APA Testing: the APA testing expands from 4 tests to 20 tests. The testing
effort and sequence schedule is detailed in the final APA testing matrix document.

1.6 mMST Settled Density Testing: there are no changes for this item from the original.

1.7 mMST Equipment/Materials: there are no changes in equipment. Material changes
likely include 1 drum additional mMST, 1 drum additional sludge simulant, and
miscellaneous chemicals and supplies.

1.8 mMST ODCs: there may be a small incremental disposal and freight charge
proportional to the original mMST proposal.

1.9 mMST Testing Project Support: this effort should not exceed the proportional delta in
relationship to the original proposal.

3. Section F, Deliveries or Performance, clause F.1 is modified as follows:

The period of performance for the changed work specified in Section C,
paragraph C.5 (g) shall be for the period of performance beginning with the date of the
signed modification through Jul 11, 2012.

4. Section G, Contract Administration Data is modified as follows:

The contractor may invoice costs for both changed work and other work in the same
invoice. However, the contractor shall separately identify costs in its invoices that
pertain to the changed work until the parties agree to an equitable adjustment for the
changes ordered by the Contracting Officer.



SF30 Block 14 Contract No. DE-AC09-02SR22210

Modification 096

4
5. The following is a definitization schedule for this change order.

This schedule applies only to the changed work specified in Section C as directed by the
Contracting Officer under this modification in accordance with the clause in Section I,
entitled “Changes — Costs reimbursement (Aug 1987) — Alternate 111 (Apr 1984),” until
such time that the Contracting Officer and the contractor reach a mutual agreement and
modify the contract definitizing the changed work.

MODIFICATION DEFINITIZATION

(a) The contractor agrees to begin promptly negotiating with the Contracting Officer the
terms of a definitive modification for the changed work directed under this modification.
The contractor agrees to submit its change proposal (technical cost and fee proposal) in
accordance with the instructions provided herein.

(b) The schedule for definitizing this modification is as follows:

Milestone Date

Contractor submits change proposal

(Technical cost and fee proposal) September 15, 2011
Commence Negotiations November 15, 2011
Mutual agreement on definitization of changed work December 15 2011
Execute definitization of contract modification January 15, 2012

(c) If agreement on a definitive modification is not reached by the definitization date in
paragraph (b) of this section, or within any extension of it generated by the Contracting
Officer, the Contracting Officer may, with approval from the head of the contracting
activity, determine a reasonable price in accordance with subpart 15.4 and part 31 of the
FAR and Acquisition Guide 15.4-1, subject to contractor appeal as provided in the
disputes clause. Inany event, the contractor shall proceed with completion of the
contract, subject only to the clause in section I, entitled “Limitation of Government
Liability,” added by this modification.

6. In reference to this change order, incorporate clause FAR 52.216-24 Limitation of
Government Liability (Apr 1984)

Limitation of Government Liability (Apr 1984)

(a) In performing this contract, the Contractor is not authorized to make expenditures or
incur obligations exceeding $50,000.00 dollars.



~ ~
SF30 Block 14 Contract No. DE-AC09-02SR22210
Modification 096
5
(b) The maximum amount for which the Government shall be liable if this contract is

terminated is $50,000.00 dollars.
(End of Clause)
7. FAR 52.243-6 Change Order Accounting (Apr 1984)

8. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.



~ ™

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT L SR IeRs PR "i PAGES

1 1
2 AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQUISITIONPURCHASE REQ NO 5 PROJECT NO (If appicable)
097 08/03/2011
§ ISSUED BY CODE [ppgp1 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If cther (han lfem 6) CODE [09901
Savannah River Operations Savannah River Operations
U.S. Department of Energy U.5. Department of Energy
Savannah River Operations Savannah River Operations
P.O. Box A P.O. Box A
Aiken SC 29802 Aiken SC 29802

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Mo, etreel, county, State and ZIP Coda) (x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO

PARSONS INFRASTRUCTURE & TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC.

Alln: TODD WAGER 8B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
100 WEST WALNUT STREET
PASADENA CA 911240001

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
¥ |DE-AC09~02SR22210

1CB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE 006908511 ]FM'L'WCODE 09/17/2002
T VRIS TTENONLY AFFLIES 10 AWENOUERTS OF SOUIGTATIGNS
[JThe above rumbered solictation is amoended a3 sal forh in llem 14 The hour and date spocdiod for recoipt ef Offers [is extended.  [Jis nct extendod

Offers must ecknowledga roceip! of this amendment prior to tho heur and date specfied in Lha slicitalion of as amended, by eno of the foliowing methods: (o) By comploting
ltems 8 ard 15, and retuming copias of the amendmani; (b) By ecknowledging recoipt of this amendment on oach copy of tho effer submittod, o (c) By
separate latter of telogram which inchudas o referenco to the scleitalien and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. by
virtua of this amendment you daste Lo change an cffer alroady submited, such change may bo mada by lokig of latler, provided each telegram o letter makes reforenco
10 Lho selititation and Lhis o d and is ivad pricr (o tho epaning hour and dato spoctied

12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM CNLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS!ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

LHECKOKE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO. (Spealy authonty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN
OROER NO. IN ITEM 1CA (Specty authoaty) E MADE IN THE CONTRACT

B THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (s0ch 8 poying o
appropraton dife, eic) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 103(b) feielris chicom ln g oii.

X
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO FURSUANT 10 AUTHORITY OF
D OTHER (Spechy fypo of catcn and authonty)
E.IMPORTANT:  Centracter Wisnct  [Dis roquaod Lo sign this document and rotum 0 copi0s to Lhe istuing office,

14. OESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, indlutting salicitationkonlract subject matfor whore faasible.)
Tax ID Number: 95-1415716

DUNS Number: 006908511

LIST OF CHANGES:

Reason for Modification : See Block 14 Page 2

Period of Performance: 09/17/2002 to 11/15/2013

Excopt as providad heren, all terms and conddons of the document roferenced in lem 9A or 10A, as h foro changed, unchunged and in kil force ond effoct
15A NAME AND TITLE COF SIGNER (Type or gnnl) 16A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Typo or pant)
Samuel A. Stewart_‘____-____..-—-....,_\
158 CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGKED 168 UNITED § A 1EC. DATE SIGNED

08/04/2011
[(Siprsharn ef person eutharizod fo sign)
HSM 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Provious eddion unusablo Proserbod by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53243



e 7o,
Contract No. DE-AC09-02SR22210
Modification 097
2

SF30 Block 14

The purpose of this modification is to revise section B of DE-AC09-02SR22210,
Supplies or Services and Prices/Costs to correct ambiguous/erroneous language that was
incorrectly incorporated into Modification 076. This revision is being made under the
authority of FAR 43.103(b) (1) Administrative changes.

I. Section B, Supplies or Services and Prices/Costs is modified as follows:

A. Paragraph b. is modified to add the following;
Contract
Line Item
Number
(CLIN) CLIN Description Quantity Dollar Value
Cost Plus Fixed Fee CLINS - Phase 1
0001 Startup
0 Phase 1 & 2 Startup Estimated
0001 AA Cosfse artup Estimate 1 Lot $9,992.594
0001AB Fixed Fee for Item 0001AA $538,835
Total Estimated Costs and Fixed
Fee for ltem 0001 $10,531,429
0002 Reserved - Demobilization 0
0003 Design Work
0003AA SWPF Enhanced Concept
Design and Transition to Phase 1 Lot $4,149,997
Il Estimated Costs
0003AB Fixed Fee for Item 0003AA $437,478
Subtotal Estimated Costs and
Fixed Fee for SWPF Enhanced
Conceptual Design and $4,587,475
Transition to Phase Il
0003 AC Preliminary Design Estimated
Cost 1 Lot $18,900,785
0003 AD Fixed Fee for Item 0003AC $1,134,047
Subtotal Estimated Cost and
Fixed Fee for Preliminary Design $20,034,832 .
0003 AE Value Engineering Estimated
Cost 1 Lot $35,350
0003AG Fixed Fee for Item 0003 AE $2,468
Subtotal Estimated Cost and $37 818
Fixed Fee for Value Engineering '
0003AH Enhanced Preliminary Design —
PC3 Estimated Cost 1Lot $30,098,399




SF30 Block 14

7

Contract No. DE-AC09-02SR22210

Modification 097

3
Contract
Line Item
Number
(CLIN) CLIN Description Quantity Dollar Value
0003AJ Fixed Fee for Item 0003AH $1,777.861
Subtotal Estimated Cost and
Fixed Fee for Preliminary Design $31,876,260
- PC3
0003AK Final Design Estimated Cost 1 Lot $14,533,461
0003AL Fixed Fee for Item 0003AK $1,453,346
Subtotal Estimated Cost and
Fixed Fee for Final Design $15,986,807
0003AM Enhanced Final Design
Estimated Cost 1Lot $109,837,375
0003AN Fixed Fee for Item 0003AM $7,140,014
Subtotal Estimated Cost and
Fixed Fee for Enhanced Final $116,977,389
Design
0003AP Testing Engineering
Development and Demonstration 1 Lot $9,147,889
(EDD) Estimated Cost
0003AQ Fixed Fee for Item 0003AP $548,873
Subtotal Estimated Cost and
Fixed Fee for Testing $9,696,762
Total Estimated Cost for Item
0003 Design Work $186,703,256
0003AR Non Fee Bearing Cost Item 0003
(Not included in Target Cost) <$39,230,860>
Total Fixed Fee for Item 0003 $12,494,087
Total Estimated Cost, Non Fee
Bearing Cost and Fixed Fee for $238,428,203
Item 0003 Design Work
Total CLINs (0001, 0002, and 0003) Estimated Cost $196,695,850
Total CLINs (0001, 0002, and 0003) Non Fee Bearing Cost $39,230,860
Total CLINs (0001, 0002, and 0003) Fixed Fee $13,032,922
Total CLINs
(0001, 0002, and 0003) Estimated Cost, Non Fee Bearing Cost, $248,959,632
and Fixed Fee |
I
Cost Plus Incentive Fee CLINs — Phase 2
0004 Reliability and Maintainability
Evaluation (R&ME) Testing 1 Lot $6,362,013

Target Cost




SF30 Block 14 Contract No. DE-AC09-02SR22210
Modification 097
4
Contract
Line Item
Number
(CLIN) CLIN Description Quantity Dollar Value
0005 AA Construction Target Cost 1 Lot $611,499,744
0005 AB Construction Non Fee Bearing
Cost (Not included in Target 1 Lot <$108,000,000>
Costs)
0006 Commissioning Target Cost 1 Lot $99,619,285
0007 One Year of Operations -
Target Cost 1 Lot $37,737,664
008 i rn-T
0 g:sl:ﬂonths Suppo arget 4 Lk $3,826.250
Total CLINS (0004, 0005, 0006, 0007, and 0008)
Phase 2 Target Cost (Fee Bearing) $759,044,956
Total Fee Bearing Cost for Phase 1 and Phase 2 Target Cost $955,740,806
Target Cost Incentive Fee at 7% of 20% Phase 2 (Incentive
Fee Arrangement excludes all Non Fee Bearing Cost) 80% $10,626,629
Government Share — 20% Contractor Share
Target Schedule Incentive Fee M-1 Thru M-5 K-1,K-2A and K-3
Performance Fee $63,759,777
Total Estimated Cost (Total Target Cost, Target Fee, Fixed $1.190.390 994
Fee and Non Fee Bearing Cost for Phases 1 and 2) PEEEREER
Minimum Cost Incentive Fee at 0% of Phase 2 Target Costs $0
Fee Reduction for each calendar day of delay beyond
September 30, 2015 for “Start of Hot Commissioning” until $100,000/Day
“Start of Hot Commissioning” begins.

The total maximum available fee for Cost, Schedule and Performance
incentives is: $ 91,085,395 (excludes performance Incentive K-2B*)

80% of the total maximum fee is allocated to Schedule Incentives:
(Excludes performance incentive K-2B*) $72,868,316

20% of the total maximum fee is allocated to Cost Incentives: $1 8,217,079
The Total Available Fee for Phase | (Cost/Schedule/Performance) is:
$ 91,085,395 (excludes performance Incentive K-2B*)

Max Fee is established at (12% of $759,044,056 multiplied by 20%): $18,217,079
Target Fee is established at (7% of $759,044,956 multiplied by 20%): $10,626,629
Minimum Fee is established at (0% of $759,044,956): $0



N i
Contract No. UE-AC09-02SR22210

Modification 097

5

SF30 Block 14

(See Attachment 1 Cost Fee Curve) Phase Il Fee curve Target cost is $867,044,956.

For the purpose of this fee plan, maximum fee is calculated based upon total Fee
Bearing Costs of $759,044,956.

* The total maximum available fee for Cost, Schedule and performance
Incentives were calculated excluding Performance Incentive K-2B. The Cost and
Schedule and performance Incentives are based on meeting contract
requirements while Performance Incentive K-2B is an incentive to the contractor
for exceeding contract requirements.

Schedule Milestone: 80% of the total Maximum fee is allocated to Schedule
Incentives and Performance Incentives (excludes Performance Incentive K-2B).
The total maximum fee was calculated at 12%. The percentage of the maximum
fee for each Milestone and Performance Incentive is shown below under
“Milestone Title” and “Key Performance Incentives” column. The target fee for
each Milestone Incentive was determined by taking 9/12 of the Maximum fee for
each milestone. The calculation of milestone fees from the Maximum amount will
be calculated on a calendar day basis (See attachment 2).

Performance Incentives: The Performance Incentives (K-1, K-2A, K-2B and K-3)
must be met completely to earn fee. There is no target fee or sliding scale for
these incentives.

Milestone Title

Max.( Total Fee 80% of
12% of costs)

Target (Total Fee 80% of
9% of costs)

Min 0%

M1- Large ASME
Vessels Installed
in CPA (3% Fee
Avallable)

1/31/2011 $2,186,049

4/30/2011 $1,639,537

8/31/2011

M-2 Contactors
Installed In CPA
(6% Fee
Available)

1131/2011 $4,372,099

4/30/2011 $3,279,074

10/31/2011

M-3 Roof at
Elevation 176’
Complate (6% Fee
Available)

10/31/2012  $4,372,099

1/31/2013 $3,279,074

8/31/2013

M-4 Construction
Complete (15%
Fee Avallable)

9/30/2013 $10,930,247

1/31/2014 $8,197,854

11/30/2014

M-5 Ready for
CD-4 (Completion
of ORR) (20% Fee
Avallable)

713112014 $14,673,663

12/31/2014  $10,930,247

9/30/2015

Key Performance Incentives

K-1 Cold
Commissloning




SF30 Block 14

Incentive 21% of
fee at 7.85M
GalfYr. Cold
Commissioning

$15,302,346

K-2A Hot
Operatlons
Incentive 25% of
foe at 4.025M
GallYr. Hot
Operations 1*
Year

$18,217,079

K-2B Hot
Operations
Incentive
$4M/100k gallons
above 4.025 M gal
up to $24M max.

<$24,000,000>

K-3 Key
Personnel
Incentive 4%

$2,914,733

o~

Contract No. DE-AC09-02SR22210

Modification 097
6

B. Paragraph e. is modified to add the following:

e. All future DOE directed changes to the Statement of Work (SOW), relative
to costs that are determined to be fee bearing, will result in a change to the
Total Estimated Cost ($1,190,390,994 established at the time of modification
076) in accordance with the FAR 52.243-2 Changes - Cost Reimbursement
(Aug 1987) Alternate Ill (April 1984). The existing Cost Curve will not change.
For the first change, a new CLIN (CLIN 0009) and new cost curve
(80%(Government)/20%(Contractor) fee adjustment formula) will be
established with a 7% maximum fee, 7% Target fee and 0% minimum fee.
The Target Cost and increase to the Total Estimated Cost ($1,190,390,994
established at the time of modification 076) will be the same and equal to the
negotiated cost of the change. For subsequent changes, the Total Estimated
Cost ($1,190,390,994 established at the time of madification 076) will
increase, the new CLIN (CLIN 0009), and Target Cost and Minimum Cost of
the new cost curve will increase by the amount of each subsequent change.
Progress will be tracked and reported against the new CLIN (CLIN 0009) for
fee evaluation purposes. Therefore, there will be two separate cost curves:
the cost curve for CLINs 0004 - 0008 and the cost curve for the newly
established CLIN 0009 which represents future DOE directed changes. (See
Attachment 6)



E¢E €5 (M4D B9) Uy
V5D 49 poguasoiy
(804 AZM) OF WiHOJ OUVANYLS

JEENUA USRI $TADIY
02083-Z51-10-0rsL NSN

fazgn Ouy 19 amppulig)

T10z/91/80 ﬁ___ — {Z(W
QIN9Is 3Lva a9 —— VORI Al 15 Q3NN A5l

QINDIS H1vd 251

(U3 of pazusyine wasisd 13 empeudig)

HOUISIOMOLIVHINDD 5L

1IBMBIS 'Y Tenueg

(iuud 0 5241) YIDIIL0 ONILIVHINGD 40 F1L1L ONY ECCIED

(u4d 52 3341 ) YINDIS 40 TLIL ONY FWVN V5I

40 PUB 82005 10 U U BoButun SuELg peluryd 030y st way o MG LD U DACLAD) JUSWIICD U 9 SUSH BUSS DUE SUIDY 0 w25y papiaoad su jdaang

P1'0SE'ZB0’5165 woay ‘pabueys Agsisy st

bP1°0GE'ZEC 9668

‘007000052 '18%

1bulpung [2luswalduY

jD2eIIU0D

SU3 UO UNCUY Papuni [EIuswaisul oyl (s

PRIEMY Syl 03 qunoury palefirqo TRiIol MoN (e
FUOTIBDTITPOW STYY 103 aunowy palebiiqo aylL(e

Ppe 01 ST uoiledizTpow Jo ssodand ayy (]
SSEONVYHD 30 IS
{SFONVHD 20 ISI1

[IS806900 :aaquny shng

JILGIPTI-G6  TaqunN I xey

{r.
-

(i) asaym sayivus 199/ans J2enuoomoneiayes Bupnu ‘sburpeay uosas 40N A4 paziueBio) NOILVIINAOWININANTINY 40 NOLLJINSAA i

0250 Buinsst au o) sodon _'T__‘_'

L) pue uownsop s ulls o) painkos ]

iou s ispenued SAINVLHOdNI 3

"ADBAIUGY UL Jo (g) z'q asnel) X

(Arroune pue uotedyoow jo adk) A12295) HaHL0 g

20 ALHOHLNY D1 INYNSHNG QLN Qa4TINT S INGWIFNOW WANIWTIILNS SIHL D

o (G)E01 £3 MV 30 ALIMOHLNY 3HI OL INVNSHNG ‘5 W51 01 H1¥OA 135 (3 Sep uojpudosdde
2230 buled i saluryd 52 42ns) §IONYHD AN LSININGY FHL 12514593 01 03141004 51 HAOHDILIVYLNOD OIUIBVNN JADEY SHL @

LOVHINOD 311 NI 30w 3y by WELLENEHLBOA 1398 S3ONVHD 3HL (Awowne ads) o1 INYNSHNY Q3NSSI 81 YIOHO IONVHD SIHL ¥

VOL WAL NI ON ¥30H0
e« B RETE]

FEWILNIO3BNOSI0 SY ON HIOUOMLIVYINOD 3HL SF14ta0W L1

SUIOUOISLIVHLINOD 40 NOWLYILITOW OL S311ddY ATNO W31 SIHL T

00° 00005218 198®P2IDUT

L7

a8y

aTnpayss oos
{Pasnbal i) ¥1%Q NOILYINDOUAAY ONY ONLLNNOI DY 2t

POp3ads oD pue noy Buuads auy o) soud pasasas $1PUR JURLPUDWE S PUT LSNEISOS 0y O]
D2UDI0,00 SOMRLL JOUD| JC weiSaa) yors papiroid aue; 0 wben) £ aprw a3 Lew 0Byt yans paiwgns Apeane ;a0 ue outyd of oxsap ok JUDWPUIWE S joantia

a4

Y3440 YNOA 30 HOLLDFTIY NI 1INSIY AV Q3110348 31v0 ONY MNOH THL 01 MO SHIL40 40 1dIFDIY FHL YOS GILYNDISIY IOV 311

1Y 03AI303Y 30 0L INIWIDUI MONNIY HNDA 40 FHNTIYY S9N [WOWPUOILE Ul USHRISNS DUy Cf D2UMX € 3PN Ui wesBag Jo sana) mimiedos

Ag (2) 0 ‘poniwgns sayo ay) o £d2a Lavo U3 Judpuate s 1o 1diooas BuBpopmousse Ag (q) Juswpusiue o4l jo soidon

Suiinial pue ‘G| pue g swoy

Buisdwos Ag (o) spoujow Burnalog oyl jo ouo Ag ‘popunwe se jo LDIBEICS QU)W pOGR0US 0iep pUR oy Bu o) 1oud UIUPUBLIE S 42 1022y abpomounse 150w sioj0

popuRxe tou S T]  ‘papuoina sif ]

S50 J2 110301 30) BOISOHS OILD PUE INCU DL 1y WEN U LLD} 195 SE PAPUDWE 51 USiieizios pasagquinu arsge oy] ||

SNOILYLIDN0S 40 SINIWANTNY 01 §3114dV ATHO WILISIHL 1L

¢00&/L1/80

3002 ALV II$808900 3000

(€4 #3w 355) 0a1va a0t

0IZ¢¢d5¢0-800¥-30 .,
ON HIGHOMLIVHLNDD JO NOILVDIHIA0Y %0

(b4 w301 338) 03aLva 85

ON NOLLVLIDINOS 40 INSWNONINY w6

LO0OKZLLG VD YNIOVSYd

L33HLS LONTVAA LSIM 001

H30VAM AdOL iy

ONIJINOYD ADOTONHOTL 8 FANLINYLSVH NI SNOSHY

(9533 difz pus Bi2is Hpma 3353 " on) HOLOVUINGD H0 SSIUAAY ONY ECVILE]

¢086¢ 2§
WoRo
SUQT1IBIAU) 10ATYH

10 juswizedaq

Abzaunm n o
SUOTIRIAdD 19ATYH UBPUUBAES SuC1lRIBdD I9ATH YPUUEBARS
IUE’ODI 3009 (5 Waiy ueui 43y j) AR QIHILSINNAY £ 106800| 3000 AQ Q3NES) 0

spnpayoss agg
ON D3H ASYHIMNGNOLISINDIY b

{@qesydde j1) ON 193F0Hd §

B6O
ON ROUVIIAQOWININONTIY

T102/31/80
dLvd 9AILD3443 £

£ l 1
§39%d 40 39vd

3009 Q1 LOVHINGD |

LOVULNOD 40 NOILVOIJIQOWINOILVLIDITOS 40 LNIWaNIWY

-



REFERENCE NO OF Dt INT BEING CONTINUED PAGE OF
CONTINUATION SHEET 0 _ac09-025r22210/098 5

HAKE OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
PARSONS INFRASTRUCTURE & TECHNOLCGY GROUP INC.

ITEM NO SUPPLIESISERVICES QUARTITY |JuriT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A} {B) (C)y  |to) (E) {F)

to $996,332,350.14 an increase of $81,250,000.00.

CHANGES FOR LINE TTEM NUMRBER: 1
ted Amount for this medification:

Incremental Funded Amoun
$866,082,350.1

s

[¢]

in

W

=
[P
L?

[N I ]
- ™
[¥%)

(8]

[ ]

o

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:

3BEYB87000

Fund 01250

Appr Year 2011

Allottee 36

Reporting Entity 4310225
Cbhject Class 32001
Program 1111091

Project 0001764

WEQ Q000000

Local Use 0000000
Quantity: 0

Amount: $72,%50,000.00
Percent: 10.86%90

Subject Te¢ Funding:
Payment Address:

OR for Savannah River
U.8. Department of Energy
Oak Ridge Financial Service Center
P.0. Box 4508
Cak Ridge TN 37831

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account ccde;

EYB748141

Fund 01250

Rppr Year 2

Allottee 36

Reporting Entity 410225

Object Class 25200

Program 1111504

Project 0004374

WEO 0000000

Local Use 0410160

Quantity: 0

Amount: $£8,300,000.00

Percent: 1.23675

Subject To Funding: N

Payment Addre:
OR for Savannah River

Continued ...

NEN T540-01-152-B067 ORTIONAL FORM 335 {4.80)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (45 CFR) 53 110



CONTINUATION SHEET

REFERENCE NO OF D« SNT BEING CONTIX

YAGE CF

£ OF CFFERDOR OR CCNTRACTCR

ITEM NO

(/)

SUPPLIES SERVICES

QUANTITY |,

UKIT PRICE

AMOUNT

“tment of Enerqgy

Financial Service Cent
908
e

1t
ty
o

re
9]

WEN TH4D01-18

L FORM 336 (4-25)



T CONTRAGT 10 COF PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT ! .
2 AVENDMENT/MODIFICATON NO 3 EFFECTIVE DATE o ] FROJECT 1O 17 anpicar]
0939 011 | ) ) |
5 SEUEDBY [ 7 Ao STERED BY (if coner fhan Jtom €] o ==
=1 ) ‘ ok = =
nerat ' : P ] S
petatior | . e atia -
|
a3
8 NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No stwret county Statw and 24P Coue) ( ,I.}Ja:. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION D
PARSONS INFRASTRUCTURE & TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC | - ) - _
Alln’ TODD WAGER L DATED (SEE 1TEN 11 I
100 WEST WALNUT STREET
PASADENA CA 911240001 s |1PA MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER HO
T BE-ATND9-028RZ22210
108 DATED (SEE ITEM 13) .
CODE  0ppu0B8511 PAGILITY.CO08 0G/17/2002
. D 11, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMLNOMENTS OF SOUICIHATIONS — - R

The above numbered sohctation 18 amenged as set feih in lem 14 Tha bour and gate specbiod for rocept of Ofters [ -:-hmu:-.‘..l. i :«. ral-es:encm_

Otfers must ackrawledge recegt of this amendment pooe 1o the Bour and date specified n the seficilation ar as amendod. by one ol the e lowng mathoss (a) By comiploting

items Band 15, and returnng copius of the amendmient, (b) By acknoaledgag recept of this dmondmant on each oty of the offer submited. or (¢) gy

separate lelter o¢ telogram wiich induces a reforonce to tho soictatien and ameremant numbers. FAILURE OF YCUR ACANOWLEDGEMENT 10 BE RECEIVED AT

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT 14 HEJECTION OF YOUR OFFER o by

virtue of thes amendment you desire 10 change an offer a'ready submitted, such change may be made By telegram or letier, prowdold each tolegram o lottor makes mfererce

o the schoitabion ard ths g . and s recCtwed pnor 10 the epening hour and date specficg
12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (f reguaed]

See Schedule

Mes LT e i 18 ThA BN
NeL IhCreane; = B Jp 2040 B0

13 THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS'ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CGNi‘ﬂACTi(}RDCR nO i\; Dl_:gl:ﬂlmlﬂlh TEM 14

CHECKONL | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO [Specdy aushant,) THE CRANGES SETFGRT b % (TEW *a AHE WADE & THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO 1% ITEM 104

B THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER S MODIFED TOREFLECT ThE A
appropraton dale etc | SET FORTH 1 ITEM 14, PURSUANT 7O THE AU

NGES (such st changues « payng offce

€ THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEHED INTO PURSUANT 10 AUTHORITY OF

DT OTHER (Spacify fype of moadcation ang authiorty)

x Clause b.2 (b) of

the contract.

E.IMPORTANT: Contractar LY ] s tfuted o wgn this gacement and retum

copant 1o the msung othoe

14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Organsed by UGF socton feadng
Tax 1D Number: 95-1415%716

DUNS Number: 006908511

LIST OF CHANGES:

LIST OF CHANGES:

1) The purpose of this modification is to add incremental funding:

Molding soletationcontract sulyect matler whom foasibile )

23 Qbligatedd Amcint for tl Mogi 160t BT 080,354 80.
3)New Total Obligated Amount for tnis u Sy 063 417, 4
4)The Incremental Funded Amount on the centrac: s hereby changed: from §966, 132, 18 ;

Continued ...

Except a provded beren A0 terms and conddang of the documient iofe renced o nem 9A o 10A. as her

15A NAME AND TITLE OF 5/GNER (1w o7 prot) 16A NAME AND TITUE GF CONTRAGTING OFF ICER [Type or pore

Samuel A, Stcewar?

153 CONTRACTORCFFERDR {18C DATE SIGNED

[Sgraatery of pirror auvTvrded B )

SN 7540-01-152-8070 T STANDARD | ORM 30 \REV 10.83)
Previous edton unusabie Prescrdied tiy GSA

FAR 146 CFR) 53 24)



CONTINUATION SHEET

\RSONS INFR

UNIT

soImangea




AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1 CONTRACTID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1| 1

2 AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO 3 EFFECTIVE DATE
100 11/07/2011

4 REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ NO 5. PROJECT NO (/f applcabla)

€ ISSUED BY CODE 00901

Savannah River Operations
U.5. Department of Energy
Savannah River Operations
P.O. Box A

Aiken SC 29802

7. ADMINISTERED BY {If other than item 6) CODE LO 0901

Savannah River Operations
U.S. Department of Energy
Savannah River Operations
P.O. Box A

Aiken SC 29802

8 NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., groel, counly, Stato and ZIP Coda)

PARSONS INFRASTRUCTURE & TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC.
Alln: TODD WAGER

100 WEST WALNUT STREET

PASADENA CA 911240001

(x) GA AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO

98 DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

CODE 006908511 FACILITY CODE

10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/IORDER KO
% |DE-AC09-025R22210

108 DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
09/17/2002

11, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

{1 Tha abave rumberod sclictaticn 13 amended a3 sal forth in ltem 14 The hour and date specfied for roceipt of Ofers

[.1is axtended. [ Jis not extendod

Oftors must ocknowiecge rocgipt of this amendment prior to the hour and dale specified in the selctation o o3 amended, by eng cf tho lcliow:ng metnods: (a) By campletng

ltoms B and 15, ard retumeng

copias of the amendmaenl, (b) By acknowladgng rocopt of this amendment on sach copy of Lho cffer submitted, er (c) By

saparalo latter o takegram which includas a rafarenca to the solcitation and amendment numbers  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER Hby
vitua of this amendment you daswro lo change an effer already submitlod, such change may ba mado by lologram or tanar, providad oach telegram o ketler makos roforenco
lo tha solictation and this amendment, and is received prior lo Lhe cpening hour and date specfied

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA ( required)
See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/IORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

LHECKCNE | A THIS CHANGE QRDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Spealy authenty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

ORDER NO INITEM 10A

B THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as ch i
appropnation dato. efc ) SET FORTH IN [TEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 103(b) fsoh ax changesin pai oftce,

C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY COF

0. OTHER (Speafy lypo of modification and authonity)

X Clause I-85 FAR 52.243-2 Changes Cost Reimbursement Alt III

E.IMPORTANT:  Centracter

[Jismet,  [¥)13 roguirod to sign this documerd and ratum 0

cop0s o the 1Issung cffica

14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings. inclucing satatatanicontract subgoct mattar where foautla )

Tax ID Number: 95-1415716
DUNS HNumber: 006908511
LIST OF CHANGES:

Reason for Modification : Definitize Change Order
Total Amount for this Modification: $1,907,029.42

New Total Amount for this Version: $0.00

New Total Amount for this Award: 51,194,021,929.70

FOB: Destination

Period of Performance: 09/17/2002 to 11/15/2013

Excopt a3 provicded herain, all terms and condtiens of the documant rofarenced i Hem SA o 10A. as harotofom changed, remams unchanged and in full forca and effect

15A HAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Typa or pnl)

16A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Typa or porit)

Samuel A. Stewart

1£8 CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR

(S:gnatura of person authoried fo 1G7)

15C DATE SIGNED

168 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C DATE SIGNED

S 11/07/2011

fSa;na.m;QWm_ ting Oftceq

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
Provious edtien unusablo

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV 10-83)
Proscribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53243



DE-AC09-02SR22210
Modification 100
Page 2 of 3

14. Description of Modification continued:

a.

The purpose of this modification is to:

Definitize Parsons Contract Proposal Number V-PMP-J -00023, “Next
Generation Solvent Testing,” dated May 20, 2011, and updated Nov 4,

2011 by V-PMP-J-00023 Rev3, for changes associated with the
Government’s request for a proposal, dated May 13, 2011.

Estimated Cost $ 1,783,436.57
Fee (Max 7%) $ 123,592.85
Total $ 1,907,029.42

Modify Section B.2 “Estimated Cost of the Contract and Fund
Obligations” add CLIN 0010, DOE Directed Changes, to include
SubCLIN 0010AA thru 0010AD to track the increase in the Total
Contract Cost related to the definitization of the Next Generation
Solvent.

Contract Line Item Number

(CLIN) CLIN Description Quantity | Dollar Value

0010 DOE Directed Changes NGS
Estimated Cost for Next Generation Solvent

0010AA incurred cost to date through September 201 | | Lot 3 49,732.20
Incentive Fee for incurred cost to date through

0010AB September 2011 at 0010AA at 4.5% $ 2237.02
Subtotal Estimated Cost and Target/Max Fec 3 51,969.22
Estimated Cost for Next Generation Solvent

0010AC Testing Proposal | Lot $ 1,733,704.37
Target Cost Incentive Fee/Max Incentive Fee

0010AD for Item 0010AC at 7% 3 121,355.83
Subtotal Estimated Cost and Target/Max Fee
0010AC and 0010AD. $  1,855,060.20

Total CLIN 0010 Estimated Cost S 1,783,436.57

Total CLIN 0010 Target/Max

Incentive Fee S 123,592.84

Total CLIN 0010 Estimated Cost and Target/Max Incentive Fee s 1,907,029.42 |




3:

DE-AC09-02SR22210
Modification 100

Page 3 of 3

Increase the Total Target Cost, Target Fee, Fixed Fee and Non Fee
Bearing Cost for Phases 1 and 2 from $1,192,114,896.90 to
$1,194,021,926.32, an increase of $1,907,029.42.

Contract Line Item

Number (CLIN) CLIN Description Quantity { Dollar Value
TOTAL Target Cost, Target Fee, Fixed Fee and Non Fee Bearing Cost for
Phase | and 2 $1,194,021,926.32

4,

Modify Section J, “List of Attachments” as follows:

i, Modify attachment L, “DOE directed Changes to the
Statement of Work for the Next Generation Solvent
testing as a subparagraph C.5(g)2 (Attachment | to this

modification) and

il.  Add Attachment 8 “SWPF Incentive-Based Fee DOE
Directed Changes at 7% (80/20 Share Ratio)”. “SWPF
CLIN 10 DOE Directed Changes at 7% Incentive-Based
Fee (80/20 Share Ratio).” This cost curve is for the
definitized DOE directed changes on the Next Generation

Solvent.

b. In consideration of the modification agreed to herein as complete equitable
adjustments for the Contractor’s proposal, “V-PMP-J-00023 Rev.3, Next
Generation Solvent testing,” the Contractor hereby releases the Government
from any and all liability under this contract for further equitable adjustments
attributable to such facts or circumstances giving rise to the proposal, “Next
Generation Solvent testing”.

¢. Current funding obligated on Sep 30, 2009 will be utilized to cover costs
associated with this change.

d. Except as noted above, all other contract terms and conditions remain

unchanged and in full force and effect.




SECTION J - LIST OF ATTACHMENTS
ATTACHMENT L
DOE DIRECTED CHANGES TO THE STATEMENT OF WORK
(Mod 100)

The following Tasks are hereby incorporated into Section C.5(g) as follows:

1. Maodification 100: Incorporate the work authorized by the Contracting officer on
May 13, 2010:

Next Generation Calix-Based Solvent (NG Solvent) Testing Scope of Work

This Scope of Work describes requested testing using a Next Generation Calix based
Solvent (NG Solvent) for potential applicability to long term SWPF process operation.
Parsons will provide technical, operational, and administrative resources to support the
conduct of CSSX Full-Scale testing using the CSSX/CFF Integrated Test system
constructed at the Parsons Technology Center (PTC) in Aiken, SC. This includes all
costs such as direct, indirect, subcontracts, and other costs including equipment and
materials, and rentals needed to prepare the test system, conduct all planned testing, and
prepare and issue the test plan and final report.

Parsons shall provide a test plan for DOE formal review. This test plan will include all
testing necessary to address all technical issues (within the capability of the PTC Facility)
required for implementation of this technology into SWPF. It will not include any tests
beyond the capability of PTC such as solvent radiation durability testing. Also it will not
include any costs for associated SWPF design, analysis, or modifications to implement a
new solvent. The Final Test Plan will delincate the details of the testing but at a
summary level it will contain the following testing;

I. Optimize waste to solvent ratios for maximum waste processing. This would be
detailed during the test plan review process but should include testing at flowrates
that are 75%, 100%, 110%, 120%, and 130%/Maximum of maximum design
(21.4 gpm). Provisions for changing weirs sizes to define optimum flowrates
should be included.

2. Document the CSSX DF for the NG Solvent for all flow rates identified in |
above.

3. Develop analytical laboratory procedures to support all aspects of testing
including but not limited to analytical laboratory methods to analyze individual
solvent components within a solvent sample and to analyze solvent concentrations
in aqueous wasle samples.

Attachment 1 to Modification 100



The scope will also include all procurements required for testing including but not limited
to:
I. Chemicals and disposal costs for 24 (Approx. 6000 gallon in each batch) batches

of testing.
2. Equipment, utilities, and services to support test facility modifications and testing.

Test Schedule: Parsons will include a detailed testing schedule that supports the
following milestones:

1. Notice to Proceed 5/13/2011 Modification 89

2. Issue drafl Test Plan for DOE Formal review by 7/15/2011

3. Issue Revision 0 Test Plan by 8/12/2011

4. Procure all chemicals required for testing NLT 10/14/2011

5. Complete all needed test system modifications for testing NLT 10/14/2011

6. Complete analytical laboratory method development to support testing by
10/14/2011

7. Perform testing (24 batches) by 2/24/2012
8. Submit Draft Test Report by 3/30/2012 for DOE Formal Review
9. Issue Test report by 4/27/2012

10. Monthly cost tracking and progress complete will be reported to the Contracting
Officer.

Note: All dates are based on NTP issued in May 2011 and will be adjusted to reflect
completion dates based on Modification 100.

Note: Solvent delivery date to Parsons is estimated to be Jan 31, 2012.

The Final Report will discuss all aspects of the Test Plan including but not limited to: (1)
evaluation of hydraulic and mass transfer performance at varying organic-to-aqueous
ratios; (2) solvent recovery performance; (3) defining the waste (aqueous) and solvent
throughputs for maximum waste processing; (4) demonstration of the maximum
instantancous throughput using NG Solvent; and (5) evaluation of the effects of all
chemistry changes required to support use of NG Solvent on the SWPF CSSX process.

Please see attachment | to Statement of Work for test matrix.

Attachment 1 to Modification 100



AtHachre~d 1 SO

The AL ILTRRRNART L L

A 3 :
P L e )
Bt S e e

_ o | g 2 : ] Extrzesian) £2fp% | Mot | R Sl
% Fow Bc,BLW | CSS | Boivem e, B, WL Theowtical | Test Syitem Trecreticn [ Totd Fow| WTewd | Tet) “Slruiont | gty W o ,v%,n,ua-
Text | Wasts [Bxt oA _bige) | tgemy | (gpey | SWEEOF BE. .| SWPRcP | _(gem) How | rlow [Baeses | : TiSe Obfirtives” IV RN
Demonatrate hardware ydrau®c capadity with ochunl test
0% oo nn T BS 1.53E+10 as J2.400 108% 54% ] fids up to wasle fiow of 28gTm ond an extrocion O:A of
| Systemizztion 0.9.
Evaiate contactar hydrouic performancs with Welr
Selocticn #1 up to 100% wasta flow ralios and vartous
100% | 0.333 5 21435 7.138 1.428 217E+15 8824 15.0 30.000 100% 100% 1.7 contactor spoads.
Evohiato turbidity of DSS and SE.
Workup Test Sclvent composition trerding
Evalmate contactor hytrausc performance with Weir
Saloction #2 up to 110% wasts fow and varicus comtactor]
110% | 0.208 | 3.085455| 23.578 4.850 1.5712 3.58E+13 2445 150 30.000 100% 5% 1.8 spoeds.
Evphuatn turbidity of DSS and SE.
Workup Test 2 Scivent ccmpasition trending.
Evahata coniaclor hydrmfc performarces with Welr
Selection 23 up to 120% wasto flow and various contacton
20% | 0.100 25, 2.5M 7 S3E+10 as 150 30.000 100% 50% speeds,
Evaluats turtid'ty of DSS and SE.
E_lnliﬁ st Scivent compositicn trerding.
Evatuate contector hydratSc parfarmance with final woir
seloction with up to 130% wasto Now ond varfous
0% oo 77 21 85 1.53E+10 kL3 32.400 o3 54 20 cordacter speeds.
ﬁ Evaloto hobidity of 0SS and SE.
Warkup Test4 Scivent composiion trending.
cptimal cantactor $poods with final woir
with up to 130% waste Mow.
130% 00 rTn e 8351 S 351 5 32.400 108% 54% 20 Eva turtidlty of DSS and SE.
_ e Me2sure OF ond soivert recovery performance
|Fermat Test 1 5% 333 16.000 5328 1.088 ECE+ 2832 22354 =% 5% 1.25 igé
Measuro OF and sciverd
FormaiTestz | 100% | 033 21.435 3 | 1428 | zirEes 8824 30000 | 0% | 100% i R 23&&:%!%
Forms! Test 10% | 0208 | 3085 | z3s78 | 4850 | 1572 | 3.seEs 2445 30000 | 100% 73% 18 _,mtﬁu_ » p ﬁﬁﬁ..aaﬂ,.aq,i!_g_isp
Measura OF and sciverd recovory perfermarnca.
Fermol Test & 120% co 25714 2.57 1.714 153610 351 150 30.000 100% 50% 20 Sciver cemoomten roretn,
Measura DF ond coivert
Formai Tosts | 130% | 0.100 zzm | 27 | s SIE 35 32400 | 108% | s4% = I et Y potmemca:
gﬁ%ggggﬁﬂﬁﬁn
TED | TBD TED TBD TBD 2000 T8D TBD TBD TED T8D TED 22 that provided satistactory performanca,
Formal Test 8 Scivert composition trending.
24
NOTES:

1. Compiste samp’n cots wil bo takon during ol forma tosts. However, stago officiandies will onty bo moasured for up to throa tests,
Pﬂonu_..utncov&o::on;.E_.E&Stnnﬂ%E?Eiﬂgai&ggaoa?&aﬂgaﬁsgga

3. Stripping wil be performod at 36C.




SWPF CLIN 10 - NGS

DOE Directed Changes at 7%
(80/20 Fee Adjustment Formula)

j.;'boe nimted-dnaﬁéé :§1,783,437
BN :
lr e Fee Curve Tatgjeﬁ&ost 51,733.4371
L
z 'Incentwe-Baseﬂ l;g_etFee §123 592;35@7%
rEU ‘Max Fee: 7% - $1__.,841l{ MmF&e:ﬂ% 0s
w Total c:onuacﬁfa“r& $1,194,021,830
B . $1.783.4K Taraet Cos: ‘Note: Final Fee amount will be reduced
$123.5K = 7% N by amount affée already agreed to for
S107K T 6% —F-testeeom iy 51,872.6K actuals.
S7T1.3K T 4% —f———-—es
$35.7K 2%
iy Aot $2,407.6K
S0 0% A AR R T e o S A I .

1600K 1800K 2000K 2200K 2400K

CLIN 0010 Amount ($K)
Attachment 8



AHhchrme~sd 1 SO

Tost

"% Flow

' Waste |

Ext O:A

oA |

(gpm)

Systamization

130%

0.100

27T

2777

Solvent se.stw

SWPE DF

; Thearetical | Tost System e
DE. ) SWPFCF | 1)

Thecratical | Total Flow

% Tetal |
Flow

Stip% |

Tetal

Flow |-

Té5t Objctives

1.851

1.53E+10

15.0 32.400

108%

54%

Demonstrate hardware hydraufic capacity with actual tost
Muids up to wasla fow of 28gpm and an extraction O:A of
0.1.

Workup Test 1

0.333

21.435

7.128

1.428

2.17E+15

6824

15.0 30.000

100%

100%

Evaluate contactor hydrauiic perfermance with Weir
Selection #1 up to 100% wasta flow ratios and various
contactor speeds.

Evaluate turbidity of DSS and SE.

Schvent composition trending.

Workup Test 2

110%

0.206 | 2.

085455

23.578

1.572

J.58E+13

2445

15.0 30.000

5%

1.8

Evaluate conlactor hydraufc performance with Weir
Selection #2 up to 110% waste Now and various contactor]
speeds.

Evaluate lurbidity of DSS and SE.

Solvent compositicn trending.

Workup Test 3

0.100

25.714

2.5M

1.714

1.53E+10

15.0 30.000

50%

20

Evaluate contactor hydraufic performance with Weir

[Selection #3 up to 120% waste fiow and various contactor]

specds.
Evaluate turbidity of DSS and SE.
Solvent composltion trending.

Workup Test 4

0.100

15

27.T71

2777

1.851

1.53E+10

15.0 32.400

108%

54%

20

Evaluate conlactor hydraulic performance with final wair
selection with up to 130% waste fiow and various
contactor speeds.

Evaluate lurbidity of DSS and SE.

Solvent compasition trending.

Workup Test 5

0.100

21T

2777

1.851

1.53E+10

351

15.0 32.400

108%

54%

20

Evaluale optimal contacior speeds with final weir
selection with up to 130% waste Now.

Evaluate turbidity of DSS and SE.

Seivent composition tranding.

Formal Test 1

0.333

16.000

5.328

1.066

4.80E+12

2632

15.0 22.384

75%

5%

1.25

Measure DF and solvent recovery performance.
Solvent composition trending.

Formal Test 2

0.333

21.435

7.138

1.428

2ATE+1S

6824

15.0 20.000

100%

1.7

Measure DF and solvent recovery performance.
Solvent compositicn trending.

Formal Test 3

110%

0.206

3.085

23.578

4.850

1.572

3.58E+13

2445

15.0 30.000

100%

5%

18

Measure OF and solvent recovery performance.
Salvent compasition trending.

—mnn_._.ra_ Tost4

120%

0.100

1.5

25714

257

1.714

1.53E+10

15.0 30.000

100%

50%

20

Measure OF and solvent recovery performanca.
Scivent cemposition trending.

—10 rmal Test 5

130%

0.100

1.5

7.7

277

1.851

1.53E+10

15.0 32.400

54%

22

Measure DF and scivent recovery performance.
Scivent composilicn trending.

Formal Test 6

TED

TBD

TED

TBD

TBD

2000

TBD

TED

TBD TBD

TED

TBD

22

Validate DF and soivent recovery performance using

operating conditicns from test with highest throughput
that provided satisfactory performance.
Schvent compositien trending.

NOTES:

1. Completls sempla sets will be taken during all formal tests. However, stage elficlencies will only be measured for up o three tests.

2. Testing will be performod with full-scalo CFF prefiter to tha extent practical to minimize fouli

3. Stripping will be performed al 38C.

ng and allow direct comparison to previous tasting.

24




SWPF CLIN 10 - NGS

DOE Directed Changes at 7%
(80/20 Fee Adjustment Formula)

DOE Directed Change: $1,783,437
39"
A © Fee Curve Target Cost: $ 1,783,437
w
g Incentive-Based Target Fee: $123,592.85 @ 7%
= Max Fee: 7% - $124,841K Min Fee: 0% - 0S
(4°]
L Total Contract Value: $1,194,021,330
; $1.783.4K Taraet Cost Note: Final Fee amount will be reduced
$123.5K * 7% . : FriEsesiv Radatost by amount of fee already agreed to for
$107K X BYy —f - mmm e $1,872.6K actuals.
$71.3K 4 4% —f=--==-==---—- Smmmmmeoeoeo
l 1 $2,229.3K
SVT/K T 2% i
" . $2,407 6K
e | | | | | g

1600K 1800K 2000K 2200K 2400K

CLIN 0010 Amount ($K)
Attachment 8



/.W?\

/-"92\

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT ID CODE

PAGE OF PAGES
1] 2

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ HO. 5. PROJECT NO. (f apgticabla)
101 11/30/2011 Sec Schedule
6 ISSUED BY CODE [gpgQ1 7. ADMINISTERED BY (if cther than (tem 6) COOE IO 0901

Savannah River Operations
U.5. Department cf Energy
Savannah River Operations
P.O. Box A

Aiken SC 29802

u.s.

Box A

Savannah River Operations
Department ot
Savannah River Operations
PO
Alken 5C 29802

Energy

8 NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Ko siruat county, Siate and 21P Coda) (x) [ AMENOMENT OF SOLICITATION RO,
PARSONS INFRASTRUCTURE & TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC.
Altn: TODD WAGER 98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
100 WEST WALNUT STREET
PASADENA CA 911240001 10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRAGT.ORDER NG
® IDE-AC09-02SR22210
108 DATED (SEE ITEM 13) -
CODE 006908511 FACILITY CODE 09/17/2002
1LTHETﬁmﬁmKF1JBU?5T6Iﬂﬂnﬁﬂﬂﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂfﬁxﬂﬁﬂi___
i The abovo berod solicd 5 ded as set forth in llem 14, The hour and dale speafed for teceipl of Offers is extended 15 not extended,

Offers must acknowiedge recoipt of this amendment Prof 1o tha hauwr and date specfied m the salatation o as amended, by ene of the
copes of the amendmaont, (b) By acknawledging recept of this amend

ema 8 and 15, and roturning

separato letter o telegram which indudes a referenca to tho salicitaticn and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RE
virtua of this amendmenl you desiro lo change an offer alroady submilled, such chango may bo made by

ta the solicitaticn and this amendment, and s received prior to the opening hour and

date speafied

telegram cf lelter, provided vach

following methods (2) By compleing
ment en each copy of the ofer submaned, or (c) By
ACKNOWLEDOGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
SULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER 1 by
‘efegram cr lotter makes relerence

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if rquirad)
Sec Schedule

Net Increase:

$30,000,000.00

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MCDIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/CRDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

AS DESCRIDED IN ITEM 14,

LIECXONE | A THIS CHANGE GRDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spacily authanty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE [N THE CONTRACT

ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

appropnation dale, alc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO R

EFLECT THE AOMINISTRATIVE CHANGES fsuch as changas m pa o,
THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 103(b) § gas i paying office

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHCRITY OF

D OTHER [Spociy type of moddcalion and authorly]
X Clause b.2 (b) of the contract

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X, i3 nol, ! i3 reguired Lo sign Lhis document and refum

copies to tha Bssuing offico

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section hoodings, meluding seliedatan/contract subjoct matior whare feasbile )

Tax ID Number: 95-1415716
DUNS Number: 006908511
LIST OF CHANGES:

Reason for Modification : Funding Only Action
Obligated Amount for this Modification: $30,000,000.00
New Total Obligated Amount for this Award: $1,033,412,704.94

Incremental Funded Amount changed: from
$954,412,704.94 to $984,412,704.94

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:

Account code:

Continued ...
Elu'plaspﬂ:lvidedhemin,mlmmmﬂmmmmmnlmlcmnmnmilm

9A or 10/ as herotalom changed, remains unchanged and m kel tforeo and offoct

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Typo or prinl)

Samuel A,

Stewart

16A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Typa oF prnt)

158 CONTRACTCR/OFFERCR 15C. DATE SIGNED

(Sgneruro of porton authonred o 2gn)

168. UNITED ST,

S

o

racorg Ofcer,

16C. DATE SIGNED

11/30/2011

MSN 7540-01-152-8070
Provious editicn unusable

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Presenbod by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



N SH REFERENCE NO. OF DuCUMENT BEING CONTINUED AGE OF
CONTINUATION SHEET DE-AC09-025R22210/1C1 2

1% ]

NAME CF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
PARSONS INFRASTRUCTURE & TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC.

ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JuniT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (8) (c)y |(D) (E) (F)

39EYB7000
Fund 01250
Appr Year 2012
Allottee 36
Reporting Entity 410225
Object Class 32001
Program 1111091
Project 0001764
WFO 0000000
Local Use 0000000
Quantity: 0
Amount: $20,000,000.00
Percent: 2.97167
Subject To Funding: N
Payment Address:

OR for Savannah River
U.S. Department of Energy
Oak Ridge Financial Service Center
P.0O. Box 4908
Oak Ridge TN 37831

NEW ACCOUNTING CODE ADDED:
Account code:
39EYB7000
Fund 01250
Appr Year 2012
Allottee 36
Reporting Entity 410225
Object Class 32001
Program 1111091
Project 0001764
WFO 0000000
Local Use 0000000
Quanti*y: 0
Amou. . $10,000,000.00
Percent: 1.48583
Subject To Funding: N
Payment Address:

OR for Savannah River
U.S., Department of Energy
Oak Ridge Financial Service Center
P.O. Box 4908
Oak Ridge TN 37831

FOB: Destination
Period of Performance: 09/17/2002 to 11/15/2013

NSN 7540011428287 OPTIONAL FORM 138 (4-85)
Sponsorod by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53 110



1. CONTRACT [D CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOUCITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT l
1 1

2 AMENDMENTACOIFICATION NO, 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITIONPURCHASE REQ. NO 5. PROJECT KD. (if oppicaia)
102 12/06/2011 12EM000270

6. ISSUED BY CODE 00901 T.AmdiHlsT‘EREDSYmmrmnmmoj CODE 00901
Savannah River Operations Savannah River Operations

U.S5. Department of Energy U.S. Department of Energy

Savannah River Operations Savannah River Operations

P.O. Box A P.0. Box A

Aiken SC 29802 Aiken SC 29802

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (ha, st county, Stata aad 1P Code) (x) [* AMENCMENT OF SOLICITATION KO,

PARSONS INFRASTRUCTURE & TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC.

Alin: TCDD WAGER 8. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

100 WEST WALNUT STREET

PASADENA CA 811240001

10A. MOOIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
* IDE-AC09-025R22210

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
COCE 006908511 jF*@L“*CUDE 09/17/2002

LLE

| iTha cbove numbered sofictation b ded 3 set forthin llam 14. The hauwr end dats spocified for recoipt of Offers ‘astandod, -l nctextendod.
mmmmd&mwwhmmmmhhmufuw.wwutmb:mmta)arnu'mmg
Rams 8 end 15, and retuming copias of the d (b) By acknowt ‘.'-mwdmwmmmdwwwm.wmﬂr
separata letier of telegram which inctudes @ rets o the it end dm b FNMG?NN#WHQMTDEHEEN&DAY
THE PLACE BESIGHATED FCR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULY IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER, by
mdmmmmﬂhhmmwmw.mdwmymmby", or letter, provided esch telegr of leter makes referonce
to the sofcitation end (his end I roceived prior 1o the epening howr snd date spectfed

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If rmquired)
See Schedule

11. THIS TEM ONLY APPLIES TO MCDFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, T MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IM ITEM 14

CHECXOKE | A THIB CHANQE CROER IS 1SSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spoctly euthorty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH 0 TEM 14 ARE MADE (N
ORDER K% TTEM 1 /] ARE THE CONTRACT

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MOOIFIED YO REFLECT THE ADUNIS TRATIVE CHANGES (2uch 03 chamges 2 porig
appmpraton ala, orc) SET FORTH IN TTEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 10310) ech &% ohenges in parkg oltco,

D.Ommmﬂnmwmj
X Clause I-B5 FAR 52.243-2 Changes Cost Reimbursement Alt IIT

E.MPORTANT:  Corfracicr 1ilsnol  ixths regquirod o signthvs and retum 1 copias o he Baudng office,

u.aeswmmwmmmmmmnmwwmm&mmwmm«mmm.j
Tax ID Number: 95-1415716

DUNS Number: 006908511

Period of Performance: 09/17/2002 to 11/15/2013

Exzept e3 provided heroin, 21 tormms and cenddtions of tho doecument reforencad in llam DA o m&ummnmmwawwauﬂhmbuwm

154, TITLE OF SIGKER (Typeo or pring 18A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prtny)

pM Samuel A. Stewart
16C. DATE EIGNED
11

15C. DATE SIGNED 18B. UNITED STA
KSH -152-8070 STANOARD FORM 30 (REV, 10-83)

eldw

FAR (48 CFR) 51.24)



SF30 Block 14 Contract No. DE-AC09-02SR22210
Modification 102

2
The purpose of this modification is to issue a no cost change order revising Section J, List

of Attachments, Attachment K — DEAR 970.5204-2 Laws, Regulations, and DOE
Directives List of Applicable Directives (List B). These revisions are being made under
the authority of the contract clause contained in Section I, Clause 1.85 Changes ~ Costs
Reimbursement (Aug 1987) Alternate 111 (Apr 1984). This is a bilateral, no cost
modification.

I. Section J, List of Attachments is modified as follows:
A. Attachment K is modified to add the following:

Incorporate DOE O 210.2A, DOE Corporate Operating Experience Program
dated, Apr 8, 2011. This DOE Order replaces DOE O 210.2. The contractor
shall, in accordance with the terms and conditions of the contract, provide the
personnel, materials, supplies and services and do all things necessary for, or
incidental to, performing the changed work and the Contractor Requirements
Document (CRD).

Incorporate DOE O 232.2, Occurrence Reporting and Processing of Operations
Information dated, Jan 1, 2012. This DOE Order replaces DOE O 231.1A Chg 1,
DOE G 231.1-2, DOE G 231.1-1 and DOE M 231.1-2. The contractor shall, in
accordance with the terms and conditions of the contract, provide the personnel,
materials, supplies and services and do all things necessary for, or incidental to,
performing the changed work and the Contractor Requirements Document (CRD).

Incorporate DOE O 422.1, Conduct of Operations dated, Jun 29, 2010. This DOE
Order replaces DOE O 5480.19. The contractor shall, in accordance with the
terms and conditions of the contract, provide the personnel, materials, supplies
and services and do all things necessary for, or incidental to, performing the
changed work and the Contractor Requirements Document (CRD).

Incorporate DOE O 425.1D, Verification of Readiness to Start Up or Restart
Nuclear Facilities dated, Apr 16,2011. This DOE Order replaces DOE O 425.1C.
The contractor shall, in accordance with the terms and conditions of the contract,
provide the personnel, materials, supplies and services and do all things necessary
for, or incidental to, performing the changed work and the Contractor
Requirements Document (CRD).

Incorporate DOE O 426.2, Personnel Selection, Training, Qualification and
Certification Requirements for DOE Nuclear Facilities dated, Apr 21, 2010. This
DOE Order replaces DOE O 5480.20A. The contractor shall, in accordance with
the terms and conditions of the contract, provide the personnel, materials, supplies
and services and do all things necessary for, or incidental to, performing the
changed work and the Contractor Requirements Document (CRD).



SF30 Block 14 Contract No. DE-AC09-02SR22210
Modification 102

3
Incorporate DOE O 433.1B, Maintenance Management Program for DOE

Nuclear Facilities, dated, Apr 21, 2010. This DOE Order replaces DOE O
433.1A. The contractor shall, in accordance with the terms and conditions of the
contract, provide the personnel, materials, supplies and services and do all things
necessary for, or incidental to, performing the changed work and the Contractor
Requirements Document (CRD).

2. Parsons agrees that this modification is a no cost change to the contract terms. In
consideration of the modification agreed to herein, the Contractor hereby releases
the Government from any claims and/or liabilities for the scope as described
within this modification.

3. Incorporate new Section J — List of Attachments, Attachment K — DEAR
970.5204-2 LAWS, REGULATIONS, AND DOE DIRECTIVES LIST OF
APPLICABLE DIRECTIVES (List B) Updated Dec 6, 2011

4. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.



SECTION J - LIST OF ATTACHMENTS
ATTACHMENT K - DEAR 970.5204-2 LAWS, REGULATIONS, AND DOE DIRECTIVES
LIST OF APPLICABLE DIRECTIVES (List B)

Document No.

Title

DOE-STD-1073-2003

Configuration Management Program (October 2003)

DOE O 151.1C

Comprehensive Emergency Management System
(11/02/2005)

IBC 2003

International Building Code 2003

Public Law 104-113

National Technology Transfer and Advancement Act of 1995

SC Code, Title 40

Engineers and Land Surveyors

DOE 0 450.1, Chg. 2

Environmental Protection Program (01/15/2003)

Radiation Protection of the Public and the Environment

DOE O 5400.5 Chg.2 (01/07/1993)
DOE-STD-1088-95 Fire Protection for Relocatable Structures (06/01/1995)
Maintenance Management Program for DOE Nuclear
DOE 04331 Facilities (06/01/2001)
Occurrence Reporting and Processing of Operations
DOE 0 232.2 Information (1/1/2012)
DOE 0 225.1A Accident Investigations (11/26/1 997)
Implementation of DOE Oversight Policy
DOE 0 226.1 (9-15-05)
Program and Project Management for the Acquisition of
DOE 0 413.38 Capital Assels (11/29/2010)
Verlfication of Readiness to Startup or Restart Nuclear
DOE 0 425.1D Facilities (4/16/2010)
DOE O 442 1A DOE Employee Concerns Program (06/06/2001)
DOE P 450.4 Safety Management System Policy (10/15/1996)
DOE P 450.7 DOE ES&H Goals (08/02/2004)
ANSI/ANS-8.1 Nuclear Criticality Safety in Operations with Fissionable

Malerials Outside Reactors, Rev. R98

ANSI/ANS-8.19

Administrative Practices for Nuclear Criticality Safety Rev.
R2005

ANSI/ANS-8.3

Criticality Accident Alarm System, Rev R97

DOE-STD-1027-92, Chg 1

Hazard Categorization and Accident Analysis Techniques for
Compliance with DOE O 5480.23, Nuclear Safety Analysis
Reports (September 1997)

DOE-STD-3009-94, Chg 2

Preparation Guide for U.S. Department of Energy
Nonreactor Nuclear Facilities Safety Analysis Reports (April
2002)

DOE O 420.1B

Facility Safety (12-22-05)

ANSI Z358.1-1998

Eyewash and Shower Equipment, Emergency

DOE M 231.1-1A, Chg. 1

ES&H Reporting Manual (09/09/2004)

SRS Manual: TM-90-7

Hoisting & Rigging Manual, Rev. 6
Section 11.5.1.5 (02/03/05)

DOE Memorandum, SPD-06-075

Safety Alert (02/14/06)




Document No.

Title

DOE 0 440.1A, paragraph 15.c

Worker Protection Management for DOE Federal and
Contractor Employees (03/27/1 998)

ANSI/ANS-3.2 (5.2.1.5)

Administrative Controls and Quality Assurance for the
Operational Phase of Nuclear Power Plants, (04/06/1989)

Personnel Selection, Training, Qualification and

DOE 0 426.2 Certification Requirements for DOE Nuclear Facilities
(4/121/2010)
DOE O 460.1B Packaging and Transportation Safety (04/04/2003)

DOE 0 460.2A, Chg 1

Departmental Materials Transportation and Packaging
Management (12/22/2004)

ASME NQA-1-2004

Quality Assurance Requirements for Nuclear Facility
Applications

ANSI/ISO/ASQ Q9001-2000

Quality Management Systems — Requirements (12/13/2000)

DOE O 414.1C

Quality Assurance (06/17/2005)

IEEE Std 730-2002

IEEE Standard for Software Quality Assurance Plans

ANSI N323A - 1997

Radiation Protection Instrumentation Test and Calibration,
Portable Survey Instruments (12/23/1997)

ANSI N42.18 - 1980

Specification and Performance of On-Site Instrumentation for
Continuously Monitoring Radioactivity in Effluents
(08/15/1980)

ANSI N43.3 - 1993

American National Standard for General Radiation Safety -
Installations Using Non-Medical X-Ray and Sealed Gamma-
Ray Sources, Energies up to 10 MeV (1/28/1993)

DOE-STD-1098-99, Chg. 1

Radiation Control Manual, Chapter IIl, Part 8, Section 113
(03/2005)

DOE O 4221

Conduct of Operations (6/29/2010)

DOE M 435.1-1 Chg.1

Radioactive Waste Management Manual (06/19/2001)

DOE 0 435.1 Chg.1

Radioactive Waste Management (08/28/2001)

DOE 0 231.1-1A Chg 2

ES&H Reporting Manual (06/12/2007)

Maintenance Management Program for DOE Nuclear

DOE 0 433.18 Facilities (4/21/2010)

DOE 0 226.1A Implementation of DOE Oversight Policy 07/31/2007

DOE OM 450.4-1 Integrated Safety Management System Manual 11/01/2006
DOE O 210.2A DOE Corporate Operating Experlence Program

DOE 0 142.3 Chg 1

Fraud, Waste and Abuse

DOE STD 3009-94 Chg Notice 3

Preparation Guide for U.S. Department of Energy
Nonreactor Nuclear Facilities Safety Analysis Reports
(March 2006)

DOE STD 1186-2004

Specific Administrative Controls (Aug 2004)

DOE M 205.1-5

Cyber Securily Process Requirements Manual (08/12/2008)

DOE O 205.1A

Department of Energy Cyber Security Management
(12/04/2006)




